Rule 2 33

Form 2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company
T J Hughes Limited

Company humber
00224422

In the

Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 935 of 2011
Leeds Distnct Registry

(a) Insert full name(s) | / We (a) Thomas Andrew Jack and Simon Aliport

and address(es) of

administrator(s) Ernst & Young LLP,

100 Barbiroll Square, Manchester, M2 3EY

‘Delete as applicable  attach a copy of Zmy-f our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date (b)

V6 Aucust 2on

Signed ﬁ \
Joint IM

Dated 16 /081201\

Contact Details-

You do not have to give any contact

Stephanie Bradbrook

information in the box opposite but If you
do, it will help Companies House to

Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbiroll Square, Manchester, M2 3EY

contact you If there 1s a query on the
form The contact information that you
give will be visible to searchers of the

Tel 0161 333 3203

public record

DX Number DX Exchange

WEDNESDAY

17/08/2011
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMO9BOS

When you have completed and signed thus form please send it to the Registrar of
Companies at
*AIPTQWRN®
AS5 232

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




.

-

/

Tel Q161 333 3000
Fax 0161 333 3001
www ey com/uk

‘ T
I“ }||'H”“H””“”HHIIIIIIIHM i e

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 16 August 2011

Ref R/TJBW/SB/NWM1082/D11 t

Dear Sirs

T J Hughes Limited

T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited

T J Hughes (Investments) Limited

T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited
All in Administration (together ‘'the Group’)

Further to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the Group, | attach a copy of my statement of
proposals in accordance with paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

As you will note from the proposals, there I1s no prospect of any funds becoming available to unsecured
creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part As a conseguence, | do not propose to summaon a
meeting of creditors If, however, creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of total debts of a
company m the Group makes a request in the prescribed form within 8 business days of these proposals
being made availlable to creditors, a meeting will be held A copy of the prescribed form (Form 2 21B) s
attached in case you wish to request a meeting

1 would draw your attention to the provisions of Rule 2 37 of the Insoivency Rules 1986 which provide
that if a meeting I1s requested, t will only be held if the expenses of summoning and holding such a
meeting are paid by the creditor or creditors making the request and if secunty 1s first deposited with me
for payment The meeting may subseguently resolve that the expenses of summoning and hoiding the
meeting are paid out of the assets of the company as an expense of the administration

In the event that a meeting i1s not held, the proposals will be deemed to be accepted The Joint
Administrators’ remuneration, Categoery 2 disbursements and unpaid pre-administration costs incurred
wiil be agreed with the secured creditors and the preferential creditors in accordance with the provisions
of Rule 2 106(5A) and Rule 2 67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986

g
y Y The UK frm Ernst & Young LLP s a hmited Labity
y partnershup reqistered in England and Wales with
$\‘ iv registered number OC30000! and 1s a member firm of

- Ay Ernst & Young Global Limited A list of members names
™

(s available for inspection at 1 More London Place
London SE1 JAF the firms DrIncipat place of business

INVESTOR IN PEQPLE and registered oitxce




”H“”““”““”““”“l|l||||ll|“”””””” 2l ERNST & YOUNG

/

Should you have any queries relating to this letter or any other aspect of the Administrations, please do
not hesitate to contact Zog Wanley or Emehe Safstrom of this office on telephone number 0161 333

3000 or aiternatively please e-mail tjhughesinfo@uk ey com

Yours faithfully

Encs Administrators’ statement of proposals
Forms 2 21B - Creditor’s request for a meeting
Proof of debt

T A Jack and S Ailport are hcensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practiioners by The institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales

The affairs, business and property of the Group are being managed by the Joint Administrators, T A Jack and S Allpon, whe act as
agents of the Group enly and without personal habiity

We may collect, use, transfar, store or otherwise process (collectively, “Process”) information that can be linked to specific
individuals (“Personal Data™) ¥We may Process Persanal Data in vanous junisdictions in accordance with applicable law and
professional regulations including (without limitation) the Data Protection Act 1998




T J Hughes Limited

T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited
T J Hughes (Investments) Limited

T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited
All in Administration

Administrators' statement of proposals

Pursuant to paragraph 49 of schedule Bl to the
Insolvency Act 1586

16 August 2011




Abbreviations

<

The following abbreviations are used In this report:

Burdale Burdale Financial Limited

CEQ Chief Executive Officer

CcvVL Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Director The director of the Companies In the Group at 30 June
2011

FYXX Financial year ended January 20XX

GAG Great America Group, Inc

HMRC Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs

Holdings T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited
{In Administration)

Investments T J Hughes (Investments) Limited {In Admirtstration)

LHR Lewis’s Home Retail Limited

Lioyds Lloyds Banking Group

MSPs Merchant Service Providers

Properties T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited (In
Administration)

ROT Retention of Title

RRFP Recommended Retail Price

the Act The insolvency Act 1986

the Companres or the Group

T J Hughes Limited, T J Hughes (Holdings) Company
Limited, T J Hughes {Investments) Limited,

T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited

(Allin Adrministration)

the Rules The insolvency Rules 1986
TJH T J Hughes Limited ¢In Admwmustration)
Wider Group As per group structure on page 2

Ernst & Young {1




Contents |
1. Introduction, background and circumstances glving rise to the appointments......... 1 \
2. Purpose, conduct and end of AAMINISrAtIONS ..ccceuerrcicvinieiirernerensisnesesiesroses 5
3. Statement of Affairs....ccccocmrniiiiniirriienine.s reNsseererre it st e E b e s ea s etenatn e nba 12
4. Prescribed Part .....ccocoeiericeriiinnriireerreeienerrssiienns srvteissessenss rerraessnsraresturerresnnsin 15
5. Administrators' remuneration and disbursements and payments to other
PrOfESSIONALS .oevvvvrriiririrertescrrmiaerreresaresasesssivsrsansissseiiesssnssarsersnsrssssnrrsnsssasssnne 16
6.  Pre-AdmINiStration COSES ....oumiiicriccicrerrrrercierinrrereerririssinerressssssssssrrsnnnsssssens 17
Appendix A Statutory INfOrmation ....c.ccieesieereeniiisneerseneissrssnsierssesstsstsesnnnnssrsrsan
Appendix B Directors' Statements of AFfalrs ....cccioivieiiimiireniirnreeirerarseessissaossenn snssnen
Appendix C Statement of administratars’ charging palicy for remuneration and
disbursements pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice NO. 9.....coveecnenevnnnen.

Appendix D Administrators' recelpts and payments accounts for the period from
30 JUne 2011 10 22 JUIY 2011 .o eiiiicirnrnrreeeseraserenrsis ssssssssssssereanssessmnnasesnsennes

Appendix E Statement of pre-Administration COStS .....cciiiiiirrcriieriiiniiinierenieee.

Ernst & Young b




Section 1 Intraduction, background and circurnstances giving rise to the appointments

Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise
to the appointments

Introductlion

On 30 June 2011 the Companles entered Administration and T A Jack and S Allport were
appointed to act as Jolnt Administrators.

This document, including its appendices, constitutes the Joint Administrators' statement of
proposals to creditors pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 2.33 of
the Rules for T J Hughes Limited, T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited, T J Hughes
(investments) Limited, T 2 Hughes (Properties) Company Limited ¢all in Administration).

Certain statutory information relating to the Companies and the appomntments of the Jont
Administrators Is provided at Appendix A.

Background

At the time of the appointments, the Group was regarded as one of the largest department
stores In the UK, trading from 56 stores nationally with ¢ 3,500 employees in total It traded
as a discount retaller selling products with prices up to 70% below RRP,

The Group's head office and management functions were operated from leasehold premises at
Hughes House, Liverpool, where 129 head office staff were located The Group also had
operations at two warehouses 1n the Liverpool area that held mimimal stock.

The original business was founded in 1912, on London Road in Liverpool The company floated
on the London Stock Exchange in 1992, and was taken private in 2000 by JJB Limited before
being acquired by PPM Capital in 2003 The Group refinanced with Burdaie via a £20m stock
and loan facility in early March 2011 and was subsequently acquired by Endless LLP, a
turnaround investor, The Group has had several senior management changes in the past nine
months to support an attempted turnaround

Prior to Endless LLP's investment, in March trade credit insurance cover for suppliers was
sigmficantly reduced, which together with continued poor trading performance and increased
cash requirements resulted in the Group seeking additional funding. In Apnl 2011, additional
funding of £10m was provided to the Group by Endless LLP to support the business whilst a
turnaround plan was developed Trading continued to be challenging and like for Iike retail
sales were significantly below prior year levels resulting in an extensive cost reduction
programme as part of a iong term turnaround plan,

Emst & Young |1




Section 1 Introduction, background and cireymstances giving rise to the appointments

A summary of the Wider Group structure at the date of the appointments is presented below.

m !n Administration

The recent financial results for the Group, together with further details of its operations, are
outlined below

Trading history
T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited
Holdings 1s a non-trading holding company. It does not produce its own individual profit and

loss accounts, and reports the consolidated position for the Group tn its financial statements A
summary of recent Group results 1s shown below:

Type Gross Gross Directors’ Operating Net profit Accumulated
audited/  Turnover protit profit  remuneration profit after tax reserves
Year ended  draft Em £m % £000 £m Em £fm
29 January  Draft 276 2 966 35 567 (76) 63 42
2011
30 January  Audited 2667 1004 38 601 62 14 25
2010 ) o L _ L . o e
31 January Audited 2613 95 4 36 583 42 12 90
2008 . S e - I
26 January Audited 2395 900 38 790 36 12 86
2008

Erst & Young §2




Section 1 introduchon, background and crcumstances giving nse to the appomntrments

T J Hughes Limited

TJH Is the main trading company within the Group and its principal activity 1s as a discount
department store, it Is the sole employer in the Group, employing all of the store and head
office staff and holds 57 leases of the 59 lease portfolio operated by the Group

The table below summarises recent trading results relating to TJH.

Type Gross  Gross Directors’  Operating Net profit Accumulated
audited/  Turnover profit profit  remuneration profit after tax reserves
Year ended  draft £m £Em % £000 £Em £m £m
29 January  Draft 276 2 96 6 35 507 (7 1) (48 43 6
2011 .
30 January  Audited 266.7 100 4 38 540 68 46 47 4
2010 e
31 January  Audited 261 3 954 37 528 48 41 437
2009 o
26 January Audited 239.5 380.0 38 733 41 48 403
2008

Draft management accounts for TJH for the 18 weeks to 4 June 2011 indicate a net loss of
£10.1m from a turnover of £69 1 million Whilst losses for this period were not unusual given
seasonal trends, the magnitude reflected the challenging market conditions and 1ssues
regarding the mix of stock within the business

T J Hughes (Investments) Limited

Investments’ principal activity 1s that of an investment company. It directiy hoids 100% of the
TJH shares,

Type Gross Gross Directors’ Operating  Net profit Accumulated
audited/  Turnover profit profit  remuneration praotit after tax reserves
Year ended  draft £m £m % EQ00 £ £€m £
29 January  Draft Nil Nil nfa Nil Nil (09 (6 5}
2011
30 January  Audited NIl Nil n/a Nt Nil U3 (5 5)
2010 _
31 January  Audited NIl Nil nfa Nil Nil 23 (42)
_"2009 e
26 January  Auditeg Nil Nit nfa Nil NH 30 (19
2008

T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited

Properties is the sub-leaseholder of two of the Group’s leasehold buildings, being the head
office on London Road, Liverpcol and the Group's main warehouse in Pighue Road, Liverpool.

Type Gross Gross Directars’ Qperating Net profit Accumulated

audited/  Turnover profit profit  remuneration profit after tax reserves
Year ended draft Em £m % £000 £Em Em £m
29 January  Draft 16 co8 5 Nil Nil 008 05
2011 )

30 January  Audited 17 008 S Nil Nil 007 04
<o . -
31 January  Audited 15 oor 3 Nil Ml 006 03

2009 T .. B} e
26 January  Audited 15 007 5 Nit Nil Qo7 03
2008

Emst & Young i3




Section 1 Intraduction background and crcumstances giving rise to the appointments

Circumstances Giving Rise to the Appointment of the Administrators

in the past 12 months, trading conditions for the Group have been extremely difficult. The
Christmas 2010 trading results were extremely poor and the Group suffered large losses
(£6.3m) for the year ended January 2011. This was compounded by the adverse cash flow
impact of large stock holdings, the profit impact of subsequent stock reduction initiatives, and
ultimately the withdrawal of supplier credit insurance in recent months.

Prior to both the re-finance and acquisition by Endless LLP, credit insurers were already in
discussions with the Group regarding the reduction of available supplier credit insurance,
based on the Group's expected outturn for the year ended January 2011,

In March 2011, a refinancing of the business with Burdale was achieved via a3 £20m stock and
{oan facllity.

Despite this, later in March a number of credit insurers stgnificantly reduced, and eventually
withdrew credit insurance cover to the Group’s supplhers, which had a material impact on the
Group's trading relationships with those suppliers.

As a result, the Group's future working capital requirements increased sigmficantly and at this
point the Board contacted Endless LLP to seek additional funding to enable it to continue to
trade. Endless LLP agreed to support the business whilst a turnaround plan was constructed

As part of the turnaround plan, Anthony Solomon and David Luper were introduced to the
business, as Chairman and Director respectively, to assist in the restructuring of the Group. We
understand It was the intentions of the new directors to inject additional cash into the
business, however, this was never formally agreed. In June both Mr Solomon and Mr Luper
resigned from the business and at this point, Robert Lister was appointed as sole director of
the Group.

Despite the introduction of sigmficant turnaround funding the Group continued to experience
poor trading results, and significant cash flow and creditor pressure On 24 June 2011 a
winding up petition was lodged aganst TJH by a trade creditor and bank accounts were frozen,
At this stage the Group needed substantial additional working capital funding to carry on
trading, with an estimated additional funding requirement of up to £20m to trade to

31 December 2011 as a result of the withdrawal of credit insurance and other working capital
needs

As a result, the Group concluded a turnaround of the business was not viable as the level of
funding needed was not supportable as a result of historic and ongoing losses As a
consequence, the Director of the Group decided that to protect the interests of all creditors it
was necessary to place the Group into Administration

Due to the winding up petition, the Director was unable to formally file a Notice of intention to
appoint Administrators at Court and accordingly invited the qualfying floating chargeholder to
do so

On 28 June 2011, the quahfying floating chargeholder lodged a Notice of Intention to Appoint
Administrators over TJH Following this, Thomas Andrew Jack and Simon Allport were
appomted as Joint Administrators of the Companies on 30 June 2011 under the provisions of
paragraph 14 of schedule B1 of the Act

At the request of the Group’s shareholders and Director, Ernst & Young LLP undertook work in
the penod immediately prior to insolvency to advise on strategic options and to undertake
contingency planning  Further detail of the work undertaken tn the pre-appointment period is
provided at section six of this report

At the date of appointment Burdafe, the first ranking secured creditor, had total secured
lending of £13 6m, and Endless LLP had second ranking secured debts of £10 2m Following
the appointments of the Joint Administrators, on 6 July 2011 Endless LLP assigned its rights
and security to the second ranking secured debt for an undisclosed sum to GA Europe 300
Limited, a company associated with GAG, a retail turnaround investor and stock reahisation
specialist

Ernst & Young |4




Section 2 Purpose, conduct and end of Administrations

Purpose, conduct and end of Administrations

Purpose of the Administrations
The purpose of an Administration is to achleve one of three objectives-

a Torescue the company as a going concern

b. To achieve a better result for the company's ¢creditors as a whole than would be
likety if the company were wound up (without first being in Administration)

¢. Torealise property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

tnsolvency legislation provides that objective (a) should be pursued unless it is not
reasonably practicable to do so or if objective (b) would achieve a better result for the
company’s creditors as a whole, Objective (¢} may only be pursued if It 1s not reasonably
practicable to achieve either objective (a) or (b) and can be pursued without unnecessarily
harming the interests of the creditors of the company as a whole

Objective () cannot be achieved in this matter for the following reasons

» The Group s heavily 10ss making and 1t is unttkely that profitabiity can be returned in
the short to medium term, particularly given the high fixed cost base of the business
associated with its current store portfolio and the chailenging state of the retait
market; and

» Asignificant proportion of the stock s subject to ROT ciaims, and the support of the
suppliers (incluthng credit terms) s itkely to be severely restricted post inscivency,
qiving a substantiat funding requirement for the Group to continue to trade as a going
concern

The Joint Admunistrators have therefore pursued objective (b) to achweve a better result for
the Group's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the companies in the Group were
wound up (without first being in Administration), rather than objective (a). The reasons for
this are outlined below:

» If the Group were to be wound up, realisations from stock would be significantiy
reduced due to restricted trading conditions with stock subject to valtd ROT claims
being returned to suppliers and any recoveries from the remaining unencumbered
stock being disposed of in bulk at very low realisable values;

» Realisations from the Group’s praperty portfolio are likely to be enhanced if they are
disposed of whilst the Group 15 still trading and these premises are therefore occupled
and in use as retail outlets, and

» The possibility exists of successfully transferring employment contracts and leasehotd

interests to potential purchasers 1n order to reduce both preferential and non-
preferential claims.

Ernst & Young 15




Section 2 Purpose, conduct and end of Admmistrations

Conduct of the Administration
Trading
Imtial activities following appointment

immediately upon appointment, the Joint Administrators' staff attended aif 56 stores and
the Group’s two Liverpool distribution centres. During these visits, employees were
addressed and measures were taken to protect the Group’s assets.

A central team was also located at the Group's head office m Liverpoo! and a number of
actions were taken to facilitate an ongoing trading strategy including a revision to polictes
regarding customer orders, credit notes, gift vouchers, returns and deposit procedures and
the suspension of online orders.

Trading sales

Following their appointment, the Joint Admunistrators sought to maximise the realisable
value of stock in hand (estimated net book value of £38m) by enabling the business to
continue o trade in Administration whilst pursuwing a going concern sale of all or part of the
Group's business and assets.

Notwithstanding this, it quickly became apparent that any such sale(s) would likely require a
number of weeks to complete In addition, there was limited senior management in the
husiness following the recent changes. On 6 July 2011, foliowing GA Europe 300 Lirmited's
acquisition of the second ranking secured debt, the Joint Administrators engaged speciahist
retall agents GAG to assist and advise on the reahisation of TJH's stock. Since this fime,
extensive marketing and promotional activities have been undertaken and additional stock
has been purchased to boost overalt realisations from the Group's store portfoho.

At the date of appointment there were 22 businesses operating from within the Group's
stores under concession agreements, provicing additional income to the Group of

¢ £88,000 per week, The Joint Administrators sought to engage directly with these
parties soon after their appointment with a view to agreeing ongoing trading terms, Terms
were agreed with the majority (18) of the concessionaires, who have continued to trade
from the stores, with the remaining four choosing to axt

Since the date of appointment, for the period to 10 August 2011 we have achieved retail
sales (net of VAT) totaihng £35.6m and an additronal £0 6m of concession income. This is
stated before trading costs, any vahd ROT claims and taxation

All other Group companies in Administration are non-trading and as such no sales have
been achieved,

Trading costs

Following our appomtment, the Joint Administrators pro-actively engaged with several key
supphers Oncluding but not limited to 1T supphers, hauliers, cash collection agents,
maintenance contractors and merchant services providers), in order to ensure the business
cantinued to trade with murimal disruption,

Additional stock owned by TJH but in the possession of third parties has been released and
brought mnto stores.

We continue to lrase with supplers, landlords, employees and other stakeholders to mitigate
trading costs and maximise the cutcome from continued trading activities

Ernst & Young |6




Section 2 Purpose conduct and end of Administrations

Sale of business

Immediately upon appointment, the Joint Administrators began a marketing process for the
disposal of the Group's business and assets on a going concern basis As part of a dual track
process the Joint Administrators also engaged Jones Lang LaSalle, property consultants, to
market the Group's leasehold property portfolio.

Foltowing the receipt of signed non-disclosure agreements, dialogue with a broad spectrum
of interested parties was entered into and comprehensive flnanclal, operational, property
and legal Information was made avaiiable In total, the Joint Administrators have to date
made contact with 156 interested parties.

Sale of part of the bustness as a going concern

On 29 July 2011, the Joint Administrators entered into an agreement to sell the business,
assets and property rights of the Sheffield, Glasgow, Eastbourne and London Road,
Liverpool stores to LHR. This transaction was completed on 8 August 2011, and included
the transfer of all employees attributabie to these stores

Totatl consideration was £1,650,337 of which £900,000 was received on completion and
the balance of £750,337 deferred, against which we have taken security over
unencumbered assets

fn addition, the transaction afforded TJH the night to occupy the Group's head office at
London Road, Liverpool up to 15 September 2011, reducing costs in the Administration by
approximately £100,000. As part of this transaction, 442 jobs were transferred to LHR,
also reducing the value of preferential and non-preferential claims in the Administration of
TJH.

On 10 August 2011, a further two stores were sold as a going concern to LHR Total
consideration was £286,909, all payable on completion  As part of the transaction an
additional 134 empioyees have transferred to LHR

We are continuing in negotiations with a number of tnterested parties for the sale of further
stores as a going concern

Property

At the date of appointment, the Group held leasehold interest in 59 properties, a small car
park in Liverpool and an annex to the Bradford store. The majonty of the leases to the
retail properties are held by TJH with two being held by Properties

Trading stores

Upon our appointment, TJH traded from 56 leasehold stores across the United Kingdom.
Cne store (Perry Barr) was already in the process of being closed by management and was
vacated at the date of appointment. All other stores continued to trade in Admurustration,

In addition to the sale of the leasehold interests to LHR, on 29 July 2011 we entered into
an agreement to surrender the lease of the Lichfield store toits landiord for consideration
of £300,000

We continue to negotiate with landlords for the surrender of further leasehold interests
As at 11 August 2011 the closure of 29 stores had been announced, reflecting the near-
complete trade-out of stock at these locations and the absence of offers from interested
parties The Group will vacate these premises following closure and all associated
employees will be made redundant.

Ernst & Young (7




Section 2 Purpose, conduct and end of Administrations

Operational properties

in addition to the retail stores, the Group operated a head office from London Road,
Liverpooi, and two distribution centres also based in Liverpool.

The head office was included in the sale to LHR and the Group has now vacated the
distribution centres

Other property assets

Other property interests comprise & tong teasehold for a small car park located close to the
Liverpool head office and a freehold vacant annex attached to the Bradford property. These
sites are being marketed {or sale by our agents, with the Bradford property due to be
offered for sale at auction in October 2011

Cash In hand/transit

At the date of our appointment we estimate approximately £6.0m of cash in hand or in
transit, summarised as follows:

£000
Cash at bank 2,952
Cashin stores 362
Cash In transit 2,663
5,977

Retentions held by MSPs and cash collection agents currently total £1.0m and we are
currently in discussion with these parties to seek the release of these amounts, albeit we
anticipate that a proportion will be retained against chargebacks (customer refunds) and
other costs likely to be incurred by the service providers,

Debtors and prepayments collections

TJH's debtor ledgers indicate that at the date of appointment there was a total of £1 1m
owed to the company

Debit supplier bafances

We understand that a significant proportion of this balance (£0.9m) is attributable to debit
balances on TJH's purchase ledger, relating to faulty goods ctaims, shortfalls in goods
supplied and other supplier disputes. Whilst we continue to engage with the relevant
suppliers to recover these montes where possible, there 1s a risk that a significant
proportion of these balances will be unrealisable

Voucher and other debtors

The remainder of the debtor balances comprise third party vouchers which require
redemption (¢ £0.1m) and other debtors {c. £19,000) However, the majonty of these
debits are not yet due for payment, Realisations to date total £3,300 and we continue to
actively pursue the collection of the remainder of these amounts

Prepayments

TJH's records indicate that at the date of appontment there were prepaid balances of
£6.0m on the company’s balance sheet However, we understand that the majority of these
balances relate to rent and rates hiabihties which had not been settled at the date of
appointment following the freezing of bank accounts, and so are not recoverable

Ernst & Young |8




Section 2 Purpose, conduct and end of Administrations

To date we have received ¢. £0.2m in respect of refunds on business rates relating to 21
sites. We continue [o pursue business rates prepayments and any appropriate rating
appeals.

Customer orders

At the date of our appointment, company records indicated that a small number of internet
and other customers had pald for goods which had not yet been delivered. We have sought
to secure the release of these goods where they were held by third party carriers. The
Joint Administrators were also able to release customer orders for collection subject to the
goods being fully paid for, a valid receipt being held by the customer and confirmation that
the goods in question had been set aside in store specifically for the customer’s collection
Regrettably TJH has been unable to fulfit any outstanding customer orders which had not
been dispatched from the Group's distribution centre at the date of appointment
Custemers who fail within this category will be non-preferential creditors in the TJH
Administration.

Customers with outstanding orders identified by company records or those that have
contacted the Joint Administrators directly since appointment have been advised in writing
af the position relating to thelr goods

Stock and Retention of Title
At the date of appointment, TJH had stock of £38.4m at net book value.

To date we have received ROT claims from 212 supphers claiming title in goods supphed to
TJH. The total value of these claims 1s estimated at £15.9m and we continue to investigate
these claims in conjunction with our legal advisors.

Intellectual property assets

Since gur appointment, discussions have been held with a3 number of interested parties in
respect of TJH's intellectual property assets

The business name and intellectual property of TJH were sold to LHR within the 8 August
2011 transaction

Fixtures and fittings

Fixtures and fittings relate to store and distribution centre racking, IT equipment, office
furriture, materials handiing equipment and various other items of plant.

Given the age of store fittings, costs of dismanthing and removal, and low realisable values
Iin the second hand market we do not envisage material realisations from fixtures and
fittings.

Employees

At the date of appointment, 3,497 employees were employed by TJH. This 1s made up as
follows.

Head office 129
Distribution and warehouse centre 133
56 stores 3,235
Total employees 3,497

Following our appointment, measures were taken to reduce the overhead cost base of the
business which has to date inciuded the redundancy, for economic and organisational

Ernst & Young {9




Section 2 Purpose, conduct and end of Administrations

reasons, of 85 employees at the head office and 117 redundancies at the distribution
centres.

All 3,235 store employees were Initially retained to allow trading to continue Salary
payments for those empioyees have been made as usual, with the gross July payroll
totalling c. £2.2m. Outstanding pre appointment overtime payments have also been paid to
all staff employed at the date of appointment as part of the July payroll.

As outlined earlier in this report, 442 store employees (included in the 3,235 total store
employees) were transferred to LHR on 8 August 2011, with an additional 134 store
employees transferring under the terms of the sale of the two additional stores compieted
on 10 August 2011.

As a resuit of the 30 store closures announced as at 10 August 2011, the redundancy of
1,270 employees 1s expected for economic and erganisational reasons

Administrators’ receipts and payments

A summary of the Admunistrators’ receipts and payments for the period from 20 June 2011
to 22 July 2011 is attached at Appendix D.

initial meeting of creditors

The Joint Administrators are of the opinion that the Companies have insufficient property
to enable a distribution to be made to non-preferential creditors other than by virtue of the
Prescribed Part and consequently, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 52(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Act, they do not intend to call an imitial creditors’ meeting for any of the
Companies,

The Joint Administrators will be obhiged to call an initial meeting of creditors of an
individual company if 1t 15 requested by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the
total debts of that company. The request must be made within 8 business days of the date
on which these proposals are Issued {or such longer period as the Court may allow) and
must be in the prescribed form. The creditor summoning the meeting must lodge with the
Joint Administrators a deposit as security for the expenses of summoning and holding the
meeting Further information s provided in the covering ietter accompanying these
proposals.

Future conduct of the Administrations

The Joint Administrators will continue to deat with the Administrations in ine with the
stated objectives. Further tasks will inciude, but are not limited to*

» Realisation of stock through continued trading of the business, including finalising and
setthing all trading liabilittes,

» Continuing the current sale of business strategy to realise vaiue for stores in the
Group's leasehold portfolio,

» Dealing with the wider property portfolio including lease assignments, if a purchaser s
found, and landlord surrenders;

» Dealing with all ROT claims in respect of goods supplied to the Group,
» Realisation of all other assets where possible,

» Completion of statutory requirements of the Admenistrations, including reporting to
creditors,

» Preparing corporation tax returns and VAT returns,

Ernst & Young | 10




Section 2, Purpose, conduct and end of Administrations

» Dealing with employee redundancies, preferential claims, and any other employee
related matters,

» Repayment of debts due to the secured lenders of the Group; and
» Matters relating to the Prescribed Part.

The end of the Administrations

It 1s proposed that the end of the Administrations will either be through a creditors'
voluntary liquidation ar dissolution. Further detalls are provided below.

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (CVL)

It 1s proposed that, at the end of the Administrations, If any of the Companies have any
property which might permit a distribution to its creditors Gincluding in respect of the
Prescribed Part), it will move straight into CVL upon the filing with the Reqistrar of
Companies of a notice pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act It 1s proposed
that the Liguidators be Thomas Andrew Jack and Simon Aliport of Ernst & Young LLP and
that any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by the Liquidators may
be done by either or both of them. In accordance with paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to
the Act and Rule 2.117A(2)(b) of the Rules, creditors may nominate a different person as
the proposed Liquidator provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of these
proposals and before the proposals are approved. It should be noted in this regard that a
person must be authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in order to be appomnted as
Liquidator.

Dissolution

it 1s proposed that if at the end of the Administrations the company concerned has no
property which might permit a distribution to its cred:itors, the Administrators will send
notice to that effect to the Registrar of Companies On registration of the notice, the Joint
Administrators’ appomtments will come to an end. In accordance with the prowisions of
paragraph 84(6) of Schedule B1 to the Act, the company will be deemed to be dissolved
three months after the reqistration of this notice.

Emst & Young | 11




Section 3 Statement of Affairs

Statement of Affairs

The Director has submitted Statements of Affairs for the Companies as at 30 June 2011.
Summaries are attached at Appendix B. We would comment that a number of the asset
values have yet to be determined and may be lower than indicated. Similarly, a number of
creditor claims have yet to be quantified and may be higher than indicated. Additionally, the
values are shown before applicable costs of realisation.

We note that the Director was in office for only a short time prior to the appointment of
Administrators so had only limited knowledge of the Group's affairs.

We include below a summary of our comments on the Director's Statements of Affairs:
Group

» The debts due to the secured lenders (which the Director estimates total £23 8m) have
not been apportioned between each of the four companies In the Group and have heen
applied in full against the fixed charge assets expected to be realised by each of the
Companies, However, there are Group-wide cross guarantees in favour of the secured
lenders and the debts due to the secured lenders outweigh the estimated fixed and
floating charge realisations, and therefore it s estimated that the only funds available
for non-preferential creditors will be by virtue of the Prescribed Part in TJH; and

» The Statements of Affairs do not include liabihities in respect of loans advanced by PPM
Capital to the Group at the time of the management buy-out in November 2003 The
books and records of the Companies state that, at the date of Adminustration, the
remaining unsecured balances in respect of the loans (which also include accrued loan
interest and dividends payable) total £8.7m.

TJH

» The Director has not forecast any realisations from leasehold property interests in TJH
Since the submission of the Statement of Affairs, actual realisations from leasehold
property interests have totalted ¢ £1 Om since our appointment;

» The Director has aiso included in the Statement of Affairs an estimate for contingent
ctaims in respect of landfords (based upon annual rent, service charges and insurance
over the remaining term of the Compames' property leases) These amounis serve as
an estimate only and will be dependent upon the final cutcome of property disposals
within the retail store portfolio and future actions by landlords {o mitigate any potential
claims,

» The stock balance s shown net of claims (f any) for ROT from suppliers (estimated by
the Director at £7 5m) Following the decision to continue to trade, the bulk of the
stock will be sold in the normal course of business It 1s anticipated that trading wili
generate a surplus, the quantum of which remains unknown, and 15 subject to ROT,
utilitres, sataries and all trading lhabihittes which will need to be finalised, together with
any relevant taxation,

» Individual trade creditor balances are shown gross of estimated ROT claims, and
therefore the actual value of individual trade creditor claims may reduce as valid ROT
claims are settled;

» Final realisations from cash at the date of appointmaent are subject to potential

chargeback claims from MSPs in relation to customers that have not received goods
ordered prior {0 our appointment via the internet or from stores. Retentions held by

£rst & Young {12




Section 3 Statement of Afiars

MSPs in this regard currently total c. £1.0m although negotiations are ongoing to
finalise this ilabliity and seek o retease any surplus monies; and

» The corporation tax debtor 1s reported at book value (estimated by the Director) at
£3.6m. Since our appointment, we have assessed the validity of this debtor in light of
information that has been provided to us from TJH's previous tax advisors Based on
the information recelved, we estimate the realisable value in respect of this debtor 15
likely to be nit,

We provide below, for information, an indication of the current position with regard to
creditors’ claims, The figures have been compited by Group management and have not been
subject to independent review or statutory audit.

Secured creditors

At the date of our appaintment, the Companies operated a stock facility with Burdale,
drawn to ¢. £7.3m. In addition, Burdale provided a seasonal loan facility to the Companies,
drawn to £5.7m, before interest and charges. At the date of appointment, Endless LLP had
a £10.2m loan, ranking behind the indebtedness due to Burdale. On 6 July 2011, Endless
LLP assigned its rights and securnity in this indebtedness to GA Europe 300 Limited

Since our appointment, Burdale has advised us of post appointment fees and charges
totalling c. £0 6m, compnising £0 4m outstanding arrangement fees from the March 2011
refinance and £0.2m subsequent termination charges and other fees. Accordingly, the total
amount owing to secured creditors as at 30 June 2011 1s estimated tobe ¢ £23.8m
(before the apphcation of any relevant charges or fees relating to Endtess LLP' secured
lending)

We eshimate that Burdale, the first ranking secured creditor, witl be repaid in fuli However,
at this bime we estimate that the second ranking secured creditor will not be repaid in fulil,

Preferential creditors

The Joint Administrators currently estimate preferential creditor claims of ¢. £0.7m, in
respect of claims for employees’ salaries, hohday pay and pension contriputions As the sole
empioyer in the Group, these will attributable to TJH.

The Joint Administrators believe, based on current estimates of realisations in the
Administrations, that TJH preferential creditors will be repaid in fuli

To date £3% has been paid in respect of these claims and the Joint Administrators anticipate
that all preferential claims will be paid in full as soon as they are agreed The value of
potential preferential claims has been mitigated through the sale of a number of stores to
LHR

Non-preferential creditors

Non-preferential creditor claims continue to be submitted The Director’s Statements of
Affairs estimates that total non-preferential claims for the Companies wiil be in the region
of £409m. This includes the Director's estimate of the full value of outstanding liabilities
over the remaining period of the Group's leasehoid agreements Final claims in the
Administration may be higher due to contingent claims and other non-preferential creditor
amounts not included in the Statements of Affairs, but also could reduce as landlords
mitigate losses through reletting of premises or where leases can be assigned or
surrendered

Ernst & Young |12




Section 3 Statement of Affairs

This estimate 1s made up of the following

Em TJH Holdings Investments Properties
Trade and landlord creditors 326.4 - - 287
Crown creditors 50 - - .
Intercompany creditors 05 12 47 2 -

3319 12 47 2 287

This table excludes loan notes for PPM Capltal as discussed above,

A tull breakdown of estimated creditor batances at the date of appointment 1s included in
the Directors’ Statements of Affairs at Appendix B.

At this time we estimate there will not be sufficient funds to enable any distribution to non-
preferential creditors other than in respect of the Prescribed Part.

Ernst & Young | 14




Section 4 Prescrbed Pant

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part is a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for non-preferental
creditors pursuant to section 176A of the Act. The Prescribed Part applies to floating
charges created on or after 15 September 2003,

TJH

At this time the outcome of the Administration remains uncertain and therefore we are
unable to accurately estimate the value of TJH's net property However, to the best of our
knowledge and belief we estimate the value of net property to be approximately £10m and
we estimate that the value of the Prescribed Part to be set aside in TJH will be the
maximum E£600,000, before the costs of dealing with the Prescribed Part

Holdings

The value of the Prescribed Part 1n Holdings is estimated to be Enil

Investments

The value of the Prescribed Part in Investments 1s estimated to be £nif.

Properties

The value of the Prescribed Part in Properties Is estimated to be £nil

Enst & Young |15




Section 5 Administrators' remuneration and disbursemants and payments to olher professionals

Administrators' remuneration and disbursements and
payments to other professionals

Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2.106 of the Rules.
Further information is given in the Assoclation of Business Recovery Professionals’
publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’, a copy of which may be accessed
from the web site of the Insolvency Practitioners Association at http://www.insolvency-
practitioners.org.uk (follow ‘Regulation and Guidance’ then ‘Creditors’ Guldes to Fees’), or is
avaiiable in hard copy upon written request to the Joint Administrators.

In the event that creditors’ meetings are not requisitioned and Creditors' Committees are
not formed in each or any of the companies, the Joint Admtinistrators will seek to have their
remuneration fixed by the secured and preferential creditors in accordance with Rule
2.106(5A) of the Rules. The Joint Administrators will ask for thelr remuneration to be fixed
on the basis of time properly given by them and their staff in dealing with matters arising In
the Administrations.

Attached at Appendix C is a detailed analysis of time spent and charge out rates, for each
grade of staff for the various areas of work carried out to 5 August 2011, as required by
the Association of Bustness Recovery Professionals’ Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9.
At this date our total time costs amount to £1,444,506 across the Group.

Aspects of the TJH Administration where significant time costs have been incurred include:

» Visiting the 56 trading premises located around the UK upon appointment and taking
control of company assets (9564 7 hours);

» Continued trading within Administration (1,421.2 hours); and

» Dealing with the targe number of ROT claims that have been submutted (862.0 hours).
Other matters include sale of business and properties, employee matters and dealing with
creditor enquires and claims.

Disbursements

Appendix C also includes a statement of the Joint Administrators' policy for charging
disbursements In the event that creditors’ meetings are not requisitioned and Creditors’
Committees are not formed, the Joint Administrators wiil seek the approval of the secured
and preterential creditors to charge Category 2 disbursements,

Payments to other professionals

The Joint Adrmunistrators have engaged the following other professionals to assist them in
the Administrations They were chosen an the basis of their experience in similar
assignments and/or an a competitive tendering basis.

Name of firm Nature of service How contracted to be pard
Jones Lang LaSalle _ Property agents R Percentage of realisations
GAG Retail agents Fixed fee subject to a quarant;éd
. e e iem— e . _. | evelofreahsatons
-»—Q?j-meshaw Goddard LLP Administration legal serices Time cost basis
?versr]eds LLP ) Pre-Aqmmust[ﬁng legal “serclze_s) ﬁrﬁ_e cost basis T T
ﬁfll Dtcksnsén ) K&H\?nnsfraiuon legal services Time COsTb_a:sism ) T

Details of the fees paid to date are included in the receipts and payments account attached
at Appendix D

Ernst & Young |16




Section 6 Pre-Administration costs

Pre-Administration costs

The Administrators also seek approvai for payment of unpaid pre-Administration bime costs
totalling £55,035 plus VAT, and pre-Adminustration expenses totalling £292 plus VAT in
respect of TJH, The payment of unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of the
Administration is subject to approval under Rule 2.67A, and not part of the proposals
subject to approval under paragraph 53 This means that they must be approved separately
from the proposals

A breakdown of the total pre-Administration time costs and expenses incurred is attached at
Appendix E No amounts were paid pre-Administration.

The work undertaken by Ernst & Young LLP pre-Admunistration was undertaken to ensure
the impact of alternative insolvency options was properly considered and therefore
maximise the benefit of an insolvency to the Group’s creditors, consistent with the purposes
and objectives of the Administrations This work may be summarised as follows:

» Liaison with Group management and analysis regarding the potential impact of and
outcome from a potential insolvency,

» Liaison with Group management and analysis regarding enabling TJH to continue to
trade in Administration; and

» Plannming for the Admimistration, 1n order to maximise the returns to creditors.
In the event that a creditors’ meeting 15 not requisitioned and a Creditors' Committee is not
formed in respect of any of the Companies, the Joint Administrators will seek to have the

unpaid pre-Administration costs approved by the secured and preferential creditors to be
paid as an expense of the Administrations.

Ernst & Young 17




Appendix A Statutory information

Appendix A

Company Information

Company Name.
Registered Office
Address:

Registered Number:
Trading Name(s)
Trading Address(es):

Statutory information

TJ Hughes Limited
100 Barbirolli Square
Manchester

M2 3EY
00224422

None

Hughes Houyse
London-Road
Liverpool
Merseyside

L3 BJA

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators:
Date of Appointment,
By Whom Appointed:

Court Reference,

T A Jack and S Allport
30 June 2011
Endless LLP. as qualifying floating chargeholder

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Reqistry,
935 0of 2011

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be
carried out/exercised by either of them acting alone or by both of them acting jointly.

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to thus Admiristration and
the proceedings are main proceedings This means that this Administration 1s conducted
according to UK insolvency legisiation and 1s not governed by the insolvency faw of any
other European Union Member State,

Share capital

Class Authonised Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £
Ordinary 47,900,000 4,790,000 30,351,901 3,035,190

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Director or Current
Mame Secretary Date appointed Date resigned shareholding
RobertLister ~ Qwecter 24 June 2011 n/a _ Nil
T J Hughes Secretary 31 January 2007 nfa Nil

(Company
Secretary) Limited




Appendix A Statutory information

Company Information

Company Name-

Registered Office 100G Barbirolli Square
Address; Manchester
M2 3EY
Registered Number: 04984399
Trading Name(s): None

Trading Address(es) Hughes House
London Road
Liverpool
Merseyside

L3 BJA
Details of the Administrators and of their appointment
Administrators: T A Jack and S Allport

Date of Appointment 30 June 2011

TJ Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited

By Whom Appointed: Endless LLP, as qualifying floating chargeholder

Court Reference- High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry,

951 of 2011

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be

carried out/exercised by either of them acting alone or by both of them acting jointly.

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that ths Admimistration 1s conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and s not governed by the insolvency law of any

other European Union Member State,

Share capital

Class Authonised \ssued and fully pad

Number £ Number E
Ordinary A 150,000 15,000 150,000 15,000
Ordinary B 860,101 8,601 850.000 8,500
Directors and secretary and thelr shareholdings

Director or Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned shareholding
Robert Lister _ Director  24June20lt  nfa o N
T J Hughes Secretary 31 January 2007 nfa Nil
(Company
Secretary) Limited e S —
Nell Wilham Director 21 April 2004 22 March 2011 9% of Ordinary A
McCausland ~ shares .
Susan Tennant Director 16 July 2007 10 January 2011 33% of Ordinary A

e e e - ____ shares

David Wilhams Director 14 July 2008 12 January 2011 12% of Ordinary A

shares




Appendix A Statutory information

Company Information

Company Name-* T.J Hughes (Investments) Limited
Registered Office 100 Barbirolh Square
Address: Manchester
M2 3EY
Registered Number; 04958759
Trading Name(s)’ None
Trading Address(es). Hughes House
London Road
Liverpool
Merseyside
L3 BJA

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators. T A Jack and S Altport

Date of Appomtment: 30 June 2011

By Whom Appointed: Endless LLP, as qualifying floating chargeholder

Court Reference* High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry,
950 of 2011

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be
carried out/exercised by either of them acting alone or by both of them acting jointly.

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Adminustration 1s conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any
other European Union Member State.

Share capital

Class Authorised Issued and fully pard
Number £ Number £

Ordinary A 150,000 15,000 106,000 10,600

Orcinary B 860,101 8,601 850,000 8,500

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Director or Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Pate resigned shareholding
Robert Lister Directer 24 June 2011 nfa o N
T J Hughes Secretary 31 January 2007 nfa Nil

(Company
Secretary) Limited




Appendix A Statutory information

Company Information

Company Name:

Reqistered Office
Address-

Registered Number-
Trading Name(s)
Trading Address{es):

TJ Hughes (Properties) Company Limited
100 Barbwolli Square
Manchester

M2 3EY

04984416

Neone

Hughes House
London Road
Liverpool

Merseyside

L3 8JA

Detalls of the Admimistrators and of their appointment

Administrators: T A Jack and S Allport

Date of Appointment® 30 June 2011

By Whom Appointed. Endless LLP, as qualifying floating chargeholder

Court Reference: High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Reqistry,
949 of 2011

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be
carried out/exercised by either of them acting alone or by both of them acting jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Councif Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Admuistration 1s conducted
according to UK insalvency legislation and 1s not governed by the insolvency law of any
other European Union Member State

Share capital

Class Authorised 1ssued and fully pard
Number £ Number €
Crdinary 1 1 1 1

Directars and secretary and their shareholdings

Director ar Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned shareholding
_RobertLister ~  Dwector = 24June20n) o N0
T J Hughes Secretary 31 January 2007 nfa Nil

(Company
Secretary) Limited




Appendix B Directors' Staternent of Affairs

Appendix B Directors' Statement of Affairs




Form 2.14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
T J Hughes Limited (in Administration) 00224422

Inthe Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 835 of 2011

Leeds District Registry

(a) Insertneme and  Statement as to the affairs of (a) T.J Hughes Limited (in Administration)

address of registensd
office of the company 100 Barbirolli Square, Manchester, M2 JEY

(b)insertdate on the (b) 30 June 2011 . the date that the company entered admimstration
Statement of Truth
i believe that the facts stated i this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of
the affairs
of the above named company as at (b) 30 June 2011 _the date that the company entered
admunistration
Full name

ot it

Signed ﬂ A A

Dated
21 v W




TJ Hughes Limited
Statement of Affairs as at 30 June 2011

A - Summary of Assets
Assets

Assots subject to fixed charge:
Freehold property
Leasehold property

Less monies dus to fixed charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:
Fixtures and fittings

Computer equipment

Other equipment

Stock

Trade debtors

Prepayments and other debtors
Cash

Corporation tax

Intercompany debtors

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferantial creditors

Signature L‘)’W

Book Estimated to

Value Realise
£000 £000
300 0
17,118 0
17,418 0
(23,819) {23,819)
19,619 35
1,327 10
364 5
38,407 15,500
1,114 107
6,011 53
5,968 5,900
3,602 0
38,403 0
114,815 21,610
0 0
114,815 21,610
26,71, 4

Date




TJ Hughes Limited
Statement of Affalrs as at 30 June 2011

A1 - Summary of Llabllitles

Estimated total assets avallable for preferential creditors (from above)
Liabliities

Preferential creditors:

Employee related claims

Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards preferential creditors
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficlency/surplus of assets after floating charges
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Total agsets avallable to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Trade creditors (Gross)

Proviston for valid Retention of Title ¢laims

Trade creditors (net)

HMRC

Intercompany creditors

Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Deficltency to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors
Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficlency/surplus as regards members

Signature Q)“J\N

Estimated to
Realise
£000

21,810

(850)

— 20,760
(600)

T 20,160
(23,819)

T (3859)

600

(3,058)

(333,899)
7,500

{326,3989)

(5,023)
(548)

(331,870) (331,970)

600

(331,370
(3,659)
{335,029)

(3,035)

(338,064)

Date 21 T W




Notes to accompany TJ Hughes Limited - Statement of Affairs

We understand that the secured creditors hold cross guarantees across each group company and
therefore the full amount of the debt has been applied to the Statement of Affairs.

The estimated book values are based upon management accounts to 29 June 2011

Landlord claims have been estimated based upon annual rent, service charges and insurance over
the remamning term of the lease

The estimated realisable value of stock has been reduced by £7 5m to reflect potential Retention
of Title claims that have been lodged by creditors but that are as yet unproven The creditor
balances reflect the gross creditor positions and we have reduced the total position by the £7 Sm.
The £7 5m s only an estimate because we are unable to confirm Retention of Title claims

within the timescales allowed for the completion of this Statement of Affairs

Signature DJ-M Date 2 U




TTL'225'9 110Z udy L0  esjuesenb pue

amjusqap ajisodwon
Z85'LE9°CL LIOZ Yosel 0 oajuesent pue

ainjusqgop ajisodwon
3 Aunsas  uanb pioy

joenep  Aunoesaleq Aunoag

6SZ°8Ys
652'8¥S

oL'8L8'ET
ZZLigL’ol

28G'2€9'E1

3199p
§O Junowny

| RS St

10)paud Auedwioassiu) painsesun
¥rg €7 ‘joodiaan ‘peoy uopuo ‘asnay saybny

8I0)1pasD) poIN2es
49% 187 "spaaq 'Aenp) |leyapym €

XQ9 188 ‘osug ‘Aenp ajdws, ‘ise3 yoeg ejdwa) |

SS2.ppY

)\/\w\:d ainjeubig

payuwi Auedwo?) (saruadoig) saybny 1

d11 ssajpu3

pajiwi [eroueuly sjeping

Joypald jo sweN

840}(peud

11L0Z 8unr Of Je se sIjelY JO Jueweieys
pejwi seybny ry




v/ /g BEQ

)\/\J\G aineubig

yose HI9 ZLS1 SAIT 1S3M INYTNMOYE £ INIVMSIL ATIVE
vas
"4 LIS "SUIHSTHD LHOGNI0LS FAOHD TIZVH 'GvOH ARBMIN ‘2LV.LST TWIMLSNANI GYOXH AGAIN ‘B2 LINN Q17 TYNOLLYNYIELNI Iva
§T-71 330 0208 IHIHSHYOA 1SIM NIOSNS *avOd NOLTIE 6 MISWAN QALIWIT OND30ava
>4 006 8NM 3TYASHINIINS OBWId 3DVd 103Sd0ud 0L QL1{SWILSAS) 234
i AMB BINN SLNVHINON AGHOD JAV SHIAI0D 801 N3349 939
1228 MXE 618 NOLI08 "NOLHONOHLSAIM 153 QNI STLVONIM OVOY MNVE LYIHO ¥001 LIND QL7 SWILSAS HALNDNOD [HHNZY
188 OO0 135 NOONGT LIFULS TUHSSVID 59 DENNY AHANNOS SHVINAMIVIE LD LINN Q3L SHOLYAT T SIXY
DHE S
rosore NOGNQT L33MLS ITUANOVS 62 J01440 aVIH "D1d 34T NNS vXv D QL1 ¥NTS - 21d 24T NAS VXY O XY
287 6NN JHIHSNOLJNYHLEON
ors't 'HONOYOBONITISM 3LYLSI TVIHLISNONI OYOU NOGINIS YO NOSHILYY EZ L¥N0D ATLINIE QLT IYNCLLYNYIINI JHYM-Y
-4 TAL EENG SNIHLHOM, 8y XOB Od QTALINI SSY190LNY
u9 HOL BWY X3553 QHOJNOY 3NV SYNITIS ISNGH JYNOH QLN XN ¥YBOLNY
900's 449 718 'NOLI0S V0L AFITYHE QYOH HOOW 344ITIAaVH IUYLSI ONIAVHL 10 ATICYEE L1 LIND QALINNT W3LNY
PUAQI] TBA JOU WG POUNSE BABeq BT JO UMY OSE 29 ONYI0d IDAZHIIEON GFO-5S IEZHIM ZL WISMYI0 ¥ES8LY
10E 8 419 628 WYHONINHI GvOM LLOITTY 3LVLIS3 TYIMLSNON! ¥v0 AT13S d V1S OVIG0Z v/L QL7 IXNIOULSY
gL FLL PN NOGNQT "OYOH 303 §01 'SHINID LU3JYYD VINTIHO (17 S13duYD JILVISY
cLa0L HYL GRS DN AJNUNS NOLONITIVAA QVOH FDMHEMOVH AVM HOWLSTH JISNOH UIHSIHONM QL7 HY3IMLOOS ¥ SLHOdS LN 10JSY
LILEES 6 D32 8YH X3SIN0AIN IYYMOTI 133HLS HOIH 8F 2SNOH ISOUIIEY QLN 3SOHINdY O QLN IOVLNYY
POAG Y 10U ING POURITD BLIG OO )5 UORLOIOY L LG ¥T 4718 31 YALSIOITT OVOH ABHLYE MHYd SSINISNE ONETYA NOLLNAIZLSIO UYHIOLSIHY
08 ST INH TINH 1334LS ATTHIAYM 31440 OvaH LZ X0 Od a1 ooyy
85€Z §1% N3 SLHIH LINHVE 13315 NOXOW 0§ a11849N008d YNOTYNDY
8ig L Zdt 1S S0 HYDISHITHS LIIULS HONYW SLOVHINGD QHVATIddY
erl 00 13N ANAL NOdM F1LSYOMIN 'NuNG NOLNIG QvOY JIBOLNYL 204 L1 SWRLSAS OOvH X3dv
PRAOIC T84 10U 1N POLLEIT) E4800 AR 40 LORURIEN  ¥0L'00Z S5 0Z1 ‘ANVINIO NITHIE $50Z ¥BE ISSVHLSNHY HEWS (I0NI} TVNOILYNEILN 20V
[Z- 2 FOB 9N $HONG TTANOYA LHOAMIN MvYd SONYHOUZLINI AVA YNNII 3SNCH WLDOY 11 02 D072 TWANANILNOD OTONY
£5L 8 BAL SN NIOONIT ¥S58 X08 Od SHLNID ININAYY HILYM NYITONY
el MSE MM NOONGT 133815 LINVOHYN ¥5£0 NOOTI HLY QL7 (4N} INIG 3HANY
erl Zd0 FE3N OYIHSALYD AUVIST ONIGVEL ATTIVA WYL AVMSINNG QIALINIT YOOWY
€z8 X3E §Z3d THIHSNIOINIT SSINOINS avOH ONOWNNHO 851954 Q3LINIT MO SADIATS NOZYWY
BLLZ 36 713 NOANOT 133H1S MNVE SZ L8.5S XOU Od TTIVS V1 ONY1 SINOT WNNQDOY LNIND AL SYWY
o Od1 #1517 S033T AVOH VO Huvd NEOHLMYH € SADCIONHIAL NYHLTY
8Z1 ONY ZIT YALSINFT INYINOHLIVYS L6 QLIHN vd Y
118 VOB LiNG HALSYONOD HLHOMHYH OYOM HIATE A1Y.LS3 AN T3NNME SNOISTTY
95T S8 €dl HOMMSAI SNIAYH 3HL 3SNOH LHOJTTV QILINIT LHOJTTY
oy ZHL BENY XI55 AHNETIL AVA NEVd NOONNNHL Q3ILINTT LHOSTIV
e NS| B AJUHENS NOLONISSTHD SNV1X00D tF GLT {INOLLNBIELSID} FHYIHLTYIH IONYIMIV
189 28 ALS BNM IBIHSYONYT WOHLYT 3NV ILYD3NOYIE NHYS 21vD3novig LH04N0D AVOTIY
025 029 ELaH "JUIHSWYHONNONE IENOJAM HOIH OVOH NOTHOD JMLNID ATTIA IHL 'ISNOH LSATYLYD QL1 SNOUMIOS YLIHOTY
00 132 21 TI00dH3AN 133SIV L JIHSHINLHYA NOLSNHOT NvTY
oer D31 ZM NOTGNOT QYO IUVYMOAI Ztr QAWM SOINOHLSIE 1Y
sre X08 ZtA NOONOT NITHO HSNA SOYIHLIHS 6055 ISNOH JIOHSIMHL Q17 H3LNI SLINAOY OMIY
1871 ASE 9OHD “TYIHSIHI LHOd IYINSITTII ‘TAVLSA TVINLSNAN! TIvH J100d 04 LINN WALSAS ATddriS 321440 IDVINVAQY
b 338 GNM "THIMSYONYT TTVOSYINIINS ALvLIS3 TVINLSNONI ATINYLS 3IVd AGT3S L LINN L SL4 IDNYAGY
8ee AXB 94N HALSIHINYN Z5€ XO8 Od Ld3Q SNOLLYIOTIV HEVD ALIIND3S ¥ AyI3 1aY
891 7 S800IXC JUHSHOIXO JUOSONITTYM LISHLS HOIH 3 28 ISNOH ONLINAOD 010 3L Q17 DNILINSNOD HaY
aar's Y06 €18 1SY413E LSTHIS NOLLYLS LZ- 66 JLYOAVND L LN U1 VIO SHVHAY
009 ZLD FNM ‘NYOIM JTSIEVENANOLHSY COOMSHYD av0y GOOMSHYD BST arl 02 ONICHEOIY INILAAY
16 OHI 457 50337 133W1S NOISHIAQS B X06 Od ISNOH NDIIWIA0S  LNIWLEYARD JINVYNI QY0009 MYHSI13AY
Ll y] SNE 14D ONIDQIYE 153 ONI NOLEILYM 'SNNIAY TUSYIONE INIOD NOLYILYM € INOZ STUYMISNOH Siaay
YO0'S0E ¥ NiHL 858 OLSIHA TUVNDS ATTINYIE OF FESZ X0 Od INNODIY LNIND NIVKE IDUNLS DN O YLV NOLONIOaY
oe 1HOAMIN ‘GYOH TYIJHINNOD » 1SIHOd By
Laeck OHL LHD MALSTHD L13IH1S AUVOIHOS LHNOD HONIASOHD d71 SHINLHYC ¥ NOUYY
rizy 931 ZM NOONOT OvOH JuvMOaa Zer QLN SHNOULITTA 'Y
oo TISY FIN HILSTHONYI ‘NOLTIIAIN S3I0A0HY NEZHO STOOHN € SINAYIS HAHWNOD WAV
Z08 INZ FAM SHIHSMHOA LSIM TISIFINYM NOLLON 3NV I0¥030 vZ STDIAYIS LHOISNYHL YRY
POAQIT Hod 10U (1) POUSTTD TRAO 801 JO UOTUH 60 8 NEZ 699 SANYIUIN LS3M ANNBAIC 3NV SHOLAYL ISNOH WIN HINY
SR0Z ZNL OLMN NOGNOT “TYACH HHvd GVOH MuVd ¥3IWIdd ¥HYd MAIWINd | LINA aL1odNOLINA Y
00 1Z AHZ DX AYITYH ‘TOAHG AGRIMOS ‘INVT TN SNITIOH SHHOM JTHL ¥y3d QILINN JHYD ALHIH0Hd TIVLIY S0E
0L ¥/ OLMN NOGNOT TYAOY SHYd 3NNIAY ANVINIENND Muvd SSINISNE ONYTHIAWND 9 LINN SASIWAYAINT M €
ez SdZ 9NH 'TINH FHIHSUNOA 1SY3 13341S NYDTNA ISNOH HEOMIWIHL Q3LININ SH3IMNOD IDIOHD 1St
selt 911 £ 'HALSTHONYN LIFHLS TIVHLNOS 'ISNOH 38019 Q17 S19N00ud 154
Apnseg 199D JO JINOUNRY ssuppY JOUPID JO BTN

Bugs saoupess - 3 seybny (|




1 o /e oea

ainjeubrg

~~~")

IS\eZ Z¥5 0kdS SINYH NIAOANY "ZFLYLST THIMLSNAN! HIMOMIVAL AYM HLHON ¥4 Q17 SNOISSIDONDD WYHINDIONE
08 099 18I 88HO WYHYNO JHINID ININAYA 18 ord SNOILLYIINNAWOD 3L 16
oS0 g DOF ZESH 0L5ME ANNGSANOWIY L3 DAUZV LNVHAVND JHL 0667 QL7 FINYNLS HEOMLIN 18
[=:: a1 DD6 01dH IEWOIAM HOIH TNV NYYE A3GEY JHIN3D SSINISNE NUYE AE8Y vO53u4 18
149
roSIT'T SN IWHSOHOA03E 'FNBYLSNNG ‘TNNIAY ZHO 'NHYd SSINISNE TIVH NOLHONOH 'SHONML 1TNYNIY 09 Q11548
00 08 13N 13341S WIHOTId BE ISNOH NOINN TYISWIWWOD 'HO0Td pug 03 ¥ HUNWS TT3M0uNB
PaAnd T0A J0U INQ POUSET) TRESQ BT JO UORLOIOY 16T €2 arg ¥E HALSIHONYIY MYHSNIAY 1I34LS ATVdIHS HOINYHE YN HBWO 34OUNI SANIHIVA ONIMAS ¥IHLOME
o5l XXG ZEIN TNAL NOdN TULSYIMIN FHINID INIWAYL WODTTEL HSILIHE
4107 AT ¥XQO Q¥OIXO OVOH NOLONISHYSD HLNOS MHYd SSANISNE QUOAXO LHNOD AVANNY 0091 QALINT DNIOVEL 5V HSLLING
Lbb LbE YME SINO ATHENS ATTYIONWYD #5ZX08 Od SSIANISNG SYO HSILIYS
POAQKT 304 10U N POLITT DUOq Ol )0 VONUIY  £T1'62 Ary X0 gUOIXO HALSITIE AvM ITHANVED 6 'TSNOH YLINA QL7 SHALSAS ¥3AL I YILYM YLiHd
oal'TTY AOC EW HALSTHONYW LS AVND LT SNYHAYE Q17 1SrVID34S VIOIN INSONISIAN INVITTINE
L8 OSE N YILSIHONYN NOLNIA AVADINYD HINYNOIA ¥/L 011 ALVD HOOLSaIHE
PRACK] 104 JOU I DOURSES BUISq NN JO LOMMISY  PBE'TL 08 LE7 BAISAISUTN T004UIAINT INNIAY WAMYHANS Wuvd SSINISNS YIOMYD Z LINN QL1 ONIRLOT) ALVD3DalE
PoAQK] 194 JOU ¥ PEUTT) hEag 90N, 10 UOLNYY 8O BEL ADF [ZW HALSTHONYA NOLNIMS OYCH ANNBSITIANIA ISNOH TVNOILLYNNIINI QLY TYNOILYNHILNE NOSNILY NYNNTHE
oszZ il SONYIHITIN MWMMHALSIO YV000S ZI $NBLSOd A8 XAUW3INE
gl re GNG 678 IHIHSVINVYT ANNE 'OYOY HLHVM 3iVLST TVIMISNONI HLEYYM 9 LINN a11.153473u8
PAACIC J0A 00 I POUETE TREDQ OF JO UORUSIDY /0 18 N3E IN3 Q731N 133ULS HIATIS 98 T Mt TI3MANYHE
ANB OZON "FHIHSWYHONILLON
Lir'all HOOUBIUIHS "INYIMOTYIN LSV3 HEYd ¥OOHE 'V LN 00T ONOIIS 'LNINLHYJTA IONYNIY ONI SONYHE
POAC] 194 10U P POUIRE DU onn J0 UGURISY /8F € XNG LEST JHIHSHHOA LSIM S0337 Mivd QOOMMIOT 21 THE AL JNOHD SUNSITN 7 INOH SONVYE
poacud 1od jou IG pourep Bueq ong JO LMUEN  £LLCL QDZ ZAM "SONVIOIN LSTM ‘NOLIWYHEIAIOM 'GVOY NOLSTIE @rZ A1VIST TYILLSION Y1130 ¥ LINN QL7 SIHYMISNOH O30NYea
Lysg
PeAsd w4 10U INQ PouREr BLING ORT JC LOUOWY  9ZL'8FL OF1 MHINSHHO HONODSHNE AUVLSI AVl IWIOHLSTTAL T ON ISNOHIHYM FOVILOD IWIOHLITIAL G117 LNI HOHVYAS ONvYHE
zoz T8 FINL INTH OMOJHSY ZZZT X0H Od a1 IDNAHISA00S SOHE THvNd
POAGIKI 1A Jou 310 PEAURID tRIOQ BN JC UORLEWY  BSZ OF 338 637 HIALSIDIFT TIIMUYE SNOVHEVE IML al17 SL2NA0Kd ALYoavya
EZE 0L TAE 27 "I00dH3AN SOV 14 JONVYHIXE ISNOH NOLHOH dT1 13341S JJIVHI SHANBVYYE
PRACIC T4 Jou I POUNBE) DLEeq OAN 0 UORUEISY  9BB'CY BS¥ 8FSE OLSIHE VISTUVN OVOH SyVIHMOVIE QLN VILNYEYHE
Seel INZ S1Yd HIONTIHO AvOH MODSYTS LH0d 96 ‘TNEVAIZOTY SINNODIIY SAIIHILIYLS 1d8
(1113 Q1 $HE "HLNOWINUNOE 28W0ISOE gYOH YIS ZZ ‘3JJ0 LNIWIDVYNYW QOOHENOSHDIAN NOILVIDOSSY SHIAYHL 39K0IS08
= dHY p HALSIHINVIV “TIIH WYHLIIHD HNVE 034 05 Q11 5088 NYWQEYOd
ore ADE 2218 NMOQ 00 3DAIBENYE S1HOISH LIOYINAM 61 QL7 ONINIVEL TY2103W LHDN3AN8
reo b TEO 17 IASATSHIN “1I00JEIAN 13FULS WIHE € $$Id 1v0I3NTE IHL QLN SS3Hd L¥023NT8
iri XI'0 8l HOLIMSd) WYHNDINYIE LYIHD IS TIHANYT SNOSNYW 417 SdNig ¥VLS IN8
19¢ o8 ON9 EM NOONOT avOH WHYS STTVAM OFF AHOLSYS JHNAHId SHL 17 3¥¥YMm3IA3 N30 aNa
pascxd 14 you I pewsers Busoq &0 1o uORUeIRY WD LI N6 SOH JHIHSHYOA LSAM 'TTILISHICANH NOLVIHNHD OYOH ANVETY 'SHEOM ANYETY "ITISH014 ATTIHOTS YL QLW (SHAMO D) SHIHDL3Y
14 MdF LAd 00d92VI8 GYON L3V 521 801 WOOYH Q18 100M0vE
199 T8 1DF 118 S¥H3E HONCTIS INNIAY MIIMHIE 622 ‘HOO 1 ONNOHD ON1 {SYISHIAO) JUYDINOH 1138818
rer i SNT #1300 AGHIA NOLONINOG TILSYD 3SIH MOJYIN LSIM L-vE LINN AL IYNLINHNL Y318
BrL LIXS 3HIHSABNIO
[ % NOLXINE ‘OY0Y SMOTIVMSHILYM MHvd QNI SMOTIYMSHILYM Z LINN SONITTING ALIHNIIS Yv3d a31NN SSaHe
(71 Q¥L STOA "THIHSHHOA HLUMNIOL Muvd SSINISNE LYONY Fl LINN 'ONIQTINE SHYLS QAL STULXAL T ONIHLOTD DdHa
oot YIZ 1S gTR4IIHS NIFHO WIVE LONIDTHd NIVINNOS TISMIOVHE INVAYHE TTAMIIVHE INYAVHE
PeAQIT 304 30U ING POURER TAGG BRM JO LOHUNOY  [9G SF 080 8235 NOGNOT OVIWSIWVYHL AYM NYHLIYN £2-12 JSNOH RMOHD §1 LINT QLT WNOILYNYILNI STIH AT43A38
POAQI] JoA Y00 I POUIRI BUIG 7 JO LOTUELOY  CIZ08T am8 ¥ “I00dHIANT GYON TIVH DIFAS "AUV.LIST VINLSNONI 39aIuE Q17 ONLLTUHYN SSOuNTE
9ar 9T Y54 €205 BHIHSSNYH HIALSTHINIM TIWVNNIM Qw0 F0ISHOON UILINIT (HIVAAYW) SHOION3B
oar Z HYL 92N WALSIHONYN 343710avH HONOTOINDLAS TUN AFTSHYIN aLweoaImsa
s NYD Z31 HAUSIONTT avOd ONYIYO 02 QL7 {Y3LSIDNF N AYITIZNIC IT138
104 BOE 909 718 1SYNID 13IULS ICOIVTIAY 6242 JONVHOXA 3QIVIZOV LINN SNOLLIYSNYHL TWHINID FINNOD ALID LSYI138
oL 341 116 1SYAI38 INIAY TYAOH LOL - 56 HOOTd GNZ ISNOH HIVIONIS ANINIOYNYA 3INID ALID LSVYN39
SISt DL L1OM SLEIH THOLLYM L3TFHLS HOIH £Z-€Z QL STHOMH ML 0 HOOTd P LETILIRIFE rek ;]
Lra Z3¥ SHS HVIM GNY INAL ONYIYIONNS WNVH ONI NMOL 133418 HDIVE £ STYAOWIY HO0HU3E
oL ZovE ANY LI6 1SYA138 13341 AV 0¥ “ISNOH 3DONIEVTID 'STIFIHS MLE OFD QLA ANYJNOD LSNML 113038
Phacd Jed 100 Fi] POUSSES HA19q Off) JO LCRUETSY  £50 Y5 dLO ZEW YILSTHONVA QHOALIULS OYOH ROLSYEAY € LHNOD Y¥800 JUrLYIINY3E
DPaAGK) pak 10U 1N PEUREE LIS &) 0 ORI 3 BT HOP 8730 WYHOTO JOOMNITIOH QvQd T3dvHD TN NOAZQ 047 ONIKIVHL WNva
oL Z¥R 31 NALSIONET gwod IDVHD AL ONBINIHL D1SvE
avr LSE 0151H9
9Lz B00'e 'UY0H ONIddYM ‘HLNOS 3SNOH SINVHONIW GILINM SITLSNAL SONND NOISN3d SWILSAS 3vE 07D 17 $331SNH1L SANND NQISNZd SWILSAS 35va
€18 ¥d0 SE7 IAISAISHIW LOISANG TIHNIVH avOY ATISMONA £F 017 NOLONIEYYM SII4SNIVOHYE
D84 FNN NOLINVYHLHON
182185 L "IAIHA NONIAY ¥EZL 27d XNYB SAVIONYE SSIANISNE QHYDAYIOHYE ‘HIDVNYN dIHSNOLLY1IY SIDNIAMIS LNVHOHIN Q¥YIAVIOHYE
S ZHO Bdl W1044NS HIMSdI ATINIH SNNIAY NYWITHL 2L Sy3aguva
Aymoeg I 10 JunOUTY ssauppy JOUPALI JO BTN

Bunsry s10upess - P seUBNK [ |



NARTL

amjeubig

-7

erLzTL QONL ZIXS JHIHSIHD NOINAOd “ALYISI TWIHLSHIONI NOLNACH 3nNIAY ANODIS 1 LINN Q3aLMWN NCAONND
ZLYZ SO0 1r8 'VION! HNANYLL OYOR NYAYTTVA (Od) WVENJINEY MYATYY WddN 2008 SLINY NOLIITD
PACK] 1A JOU ) DIRLIET) RIOG B0 40 VOTUeY  [C) i FS0ZL9 WYHONINNIG TLYOHOIH 133H1S AUNIH STIHVHD LOL QUL SUDOSHIAAID
I HYE 0L IHIHSONOALNIH Q1EHLYH 3QISHOONE € 017 JuNLINENA SINIW3TD
oZR ot XL PYH XESTIOAN JNSINY 2NNAAY JO0MUYONE OF AL 513d¥YD SLNTNITD
POACT 04 1011 I PALLETYY DIN0G B0 JO LORLNIBY  G1L6 OF 408 6470 SONYT HONOUOEILLIT IDANE AHLIWS “FIIN HLYOMONIIOH A1 Y34 IN QNYTITD
dneE 23N
8e2 WYIM T INAL MOHHYT ‘2iVLIST TVIMLSNONI SAISNONIS SNNIAY AUNESLIYHS ‘LNIOd FNAL D686 SLINN M LHNYID
gL MR LING SONT JHOMINNDS 'OYOH ALINHYE 8 IONYNIALNIVA T ONINYITD FUSIHM SY NvI1D
[¥74 709 L€7 3AISAISYIN ABWHOL AVOH HYILTY '3SNOH 338N aL15L40 JISSVI1D
osr OVF riid NOLSIHd NOLLAH 3NYI IIONN S QL7 IVIDYINNOD NOSHEYTD
> 41 ZHESLD INDH TGVLSLIHM 'AVM LINYHL MWHVd SSIANISNS HIINYHD FNOH T OYHIS AYN ¥ ANOWIHY1D
> -1 HOY 6218 WRINY Q0 JAONOHISTY OwOl HSLUNME 0L SIDIANAS ALID
745 dYZ TV SMOTIM 37 NOLMIN OYON NOLHSY ZEZ X08 Od QLN HNITALID
oer L MUE LW ONOJTYS “TYSHIN ¥IMOT Y0H NOLILLN L ONIBNNTY % DNILYEH ALID
£5Z01 N1LZAMN NOGNDT HINHOD ST1dV.LS HHYd XINIOHA § LINN QL1 INVWYLINID
POACE] M 10U 3] DOUNEED DU SO0 /0 UOMMSY 278 11 ZNS 91S LNJHL NO IHOLS "TIVISNML 133415 HOIH ANILLOd HONOHOTTHYIN QL YNIHD THHONNHD
SYEE HNL tNT NOLNT OYON MOTIVT 00F A3LINN 3414 98NHD
5 HdZ 188 IBIHSYONY NENENIYIE GVOY HLNOMSOYHS QL1 ALNNDIS JINCHLDTIF BINHD
PeAL 384 Jou NG POUREE TXBO0Q 901 O UOUIRY 070 OG) HNP PINS ‘THIMSIHD 3AAM 'L33HLS NOLMAN 681 X08 Od A17 %N ALSIHHD
e v 495 F78 SINVT NOLIOS QOMNIYIE OVOM NOLLYLS TUW QOMMIYIE Z LINA 3SNOH YIHOLMA 017 XILHOHD
2 ©18 Z3d HONOHOAYILId AVA JLYDHINOS ISNOH LVSHLNOS 27d 3N S30HD
%Y d1E ¥13Q S44YLS ANIHL NO NOLHNE L33WLS NIIND QILIAIT NOXD XN SADVOHD
o8y IZ HND £3S XZ553 ONITYYE avOH ONIMEYE Wivd ISNOH HOIH § LINN HNHHD
o ONVIMIZLIMS 'YAINIS S¥38SITANOS 3NH 6 TYNOLLYNHINI NOHIHD
0% SdB LHO HIALSIHI 899 X08 Od TINNOD YIALSIHD 7 LS FHIHSIHD
8L XNE Z8HD TVHHIM 'HONQUOEN0YE MMYd SSINISNG TYNOLLYNMSINI AYMILYD 3HL 00 IDVHOLS T ONIAON JHIHSIHD
POAQI 194 10U I PUUITL) DU 000 J0 VO  LES OF MBO0 LNH TINH 1S3 AN SET131H NOLLNTS 3NV HYYD L1S3M QL7 3CWAATHOM SOV O 417 (i) SWALSAS INIOIHDIIRD
L HOE BLLS FHHSQHOA4YLS CH043V1S 'TLVLIST MIHLSNANI SCIIANCLSY IOVId 131 L QLT NOILIILONd 3414 ISYHD
DS Q17 ZON IZLSNUL LINN TVLIY
ZE5'e00'y ¥L3 'SONYTHOOD "LIFUIS HNVE SZ 'L6.5S XOB Od 'OL1 SYINY 'LNNOIDY SLATOTY NOWNOILT YWY OF) NIMHYQ STINYHD ONY G171 F ON JZLSNHEL 1NN Nv.LSH NIMNYD STTHYHD
€s dIS HT1 FWHSHALSIINTY) HONOEOSHONOT ‘TANG ITUSNT ISNOH TYHINID 17 NOS ¥ ATUNIE STEYHD
108 945 "TUHSIHD
[ TIQYIHI "TWNH TTTVIHD HYvd SSINISNE NITHD ATINVLS NITUO WO b ISNOH HIALIVEYHD Q17 QTHOM HILIVHIVHD
58 1d9 8¥M 3AISAISHIN IHISIHD SINOIM (LT ILH3AAT 01700 ONMIAIIN TOUINTD
POAQK] 304 J0U 1N POUKER DUIOQ OfF JO UORUOSY  0BS'9LF X8 PLAL NOONOT 30v1d 39Q1H8 NOSKIOY | i1 30val TWHINID
£88 /€1 3B rr4D ‘TUVYOHIAY NMOLSLYIEOH HHYd SSINISNG THVOHIAY ‘ISNOH RMOLSLNZE0N QL7 SINTNLSTANI ALEIH0NS HNYINTD
cece 339 211 "O0SHIAIT 3NV IS0 2842 LNZWIDYNYIN LN 9D
e ZAL T9 MOOSYID 133ULS TTAMHLOE §12 ONITNING IOV HOON W9 INIWIOVNVN LISSY /Y SLdI3D3H NORROS-2UY INSNJ-AL1 368D
o000’ dHL Y03 NOGNOT MOH HILSONYIALYL 01 LHNOD SNILHYW LS SIM3 QEVYHIIY 8D
LT2NY ABLSLON WYHONLLION "TIWNXONH 133418 1S3M 6¢ Q311N STDIAHIS 13IMSHIALYD
8057 V3 LA "THIHSYONYY NINEMOVIE YO MNVENIIHD JHINZD SSINISNE $9 INIO2 | LIND QILINN AN LNIODHILYD
THE PYM SHIHSTIHD
908'51 NGLONIBHYM BNNIAY STIYNITYD WHVd SSINISND TOOCSHITUM *IQISAVND OO GNNOHD Q17 SWILSAS ININIFOVNY HSYD
POACK] MM J0U I POLIEL DUNN] o7 J0 UDIENY  DEOD'ZES FUS 670 WYHOIO NOLM30OVHD L3381 3SHOO “THN ISHOD (TR TR TREREE 1) sor- 0]
9 Hdl 1IN CTIEMYIHION LIFULS 1638V 68 SAVMLIdHEYD
8Lr B0 007 'WNIHD NWHS 04 IVH NYN DNVIF NIF NND NI NIT 96K ON QLN SOHYD
$9€ 204 1108 SHHOA 1SIM ATVIHS L3IHIS SAA ISNOH SWALSAS 0171 SHILSAS T ONLLLIJHOHS TYNIOEYD
POAGIH F J0U JNQ DO DLIBQ 90N J0 LOMSY  BSD 1Y NYB Z31 HAUSIDIT] OH ONYDIVD 8 A1 SDINOYLDTTA HYD
000 66 T0 L89 'MDOSYTD 'HLHON NHYJQYYAM "3DV1d U3IdYN 92 SNOITIIAYA ¥3Id¥N vdvD
DOAGKS J04 J0U 1N POUIRT BLIBG 0T )0 VO #CS Ly HSE §8S WYHIHLON IHUYMOTY AVA NOLONIJOYM 3SNOH NOLSN AL IHONTNONYD
i 3AME I TUHSTIZR TILVLSS TVIHISNONI THHSTIZE LI33MLS JAVHOIZ8 § SHIN0OD HILVYAL NOHITAYD
oz diY EEW “FYIHSIHD "TTYS 3NV AMYIHD 01 Q3L OLOHd NOHINYD
PeAQIC ML 10U F] PRI DU O] JO LOGUERY  SBS'EL MIL TS JYHSIHZ NOLNAOC JAIMO IN3NVASIONIN 2L GRLINF SISIYYAINT OINYD
PRAG] M J0U ¥ POLEET) DU O J0 UOOUeIAY  BOZ S L 71 0SS ATVL {VION U INONNYCEYD "WiITdyw €€ TT3DIE 130 VA 148 H d YAONN OIAIBALYZIVY
ez d¥Z 85 QUIIFIHS LS AISAI 08 X08 Od "TWYAIZISY SINNOIDY NAITNS WN AENB0VD
09t | GNS PNO H3LSYINOGO AYM ISOM LIHM SNOH ISIHAHIINT LNIWIDOYNVIN JHINID NMOL HHOMLIN YHTY-03S¥ D
SgE Z4¥ OLON WWHONLLLON NOLY3 DNOT QYOH MOOLNYND $¢ SINAOM 2
or ALY €259 ‘THINHIAINS-NOLSIM "TIHIN OVOH HALYMOOIHE ‘HOIAT JHON QHOJONYS Y22
Sie MdL EAS AHNBSMINHS 3NA IMI0 AANA NOSNIHJIALS 2v NYHOYTIVI.0 O
ors 119 €20 SUHIH QUOALECLS SJOHSIE 'OvOH HYHNAYY 3SNOH TvidyD 07d (STIVYS 3OVHL T¥YLISYD 4 D
POAQI 104 JOU NG PSR TUE0q OOt JO UOGUIRY 00 §L DLE 8EXN IVHONDONE Mivd SSINISIE NYHONDIING HOONWTTYE LHN0D J11730 8¢ QL7 YEOM SSINISNE
o N39 624 XISSI "T1IH LSUNHXINE "3S1 IFYL AYYIHD 'TSIAVEYY NOLLYLS € Q17 (3N YW 331 NOLENG
065 501 L7€ 05M SAVIO QHOATYS SEZ X08 Od MOHLNGD LT3N LVHOJHOD vdng
2244 ONS S9N WYHINLLLON “TI3MING ‘LITLS ATISYIHD 017 ANIISOH 1AM ING
Anmoeg 1GD JO InoLTY ssappy JOUDALS Jo BUIEN

Bunsi sso)pesd - Py seyBnH r |




5T/

aimeubig

—~

PeACI 194 J04 ING PousT DU S0} 0 LOGURWY  Z¥S 62 HOZ OLAAN ANG LLS JHIHSMHOA HLNGS CGIBI44THS NITND MOTHIHM b QALK NSISIA TYHO T N3IND vAvEO
”°s Y38 1AM SLHIH CHOALYM GVDH SINYT LS v JDIAYIS ANIAITIQ STIA0Q
o) 802 L28 ‘HALSTHINYIW NOLNIMS LITHLS SITV L X086 Od YWHOQ
DAG P13 SONYDHOO0 LI3HLS MNVE §Z 16165 XOS
9L OLr Oc QLN SYWY INTWLHYLAIA SINNODIY ALHISONd ANNODDY S1dI3D34 NOWNOD (LT SYIY O (S3UVLIST WINHYA LEMYL LINN SONYHD NOINIWOO
¥3E 118 WYHONINUIG
88U't5s'e N33HO TIVH OYOH ONINCS SE "ISMOH NIIMEYA LSNAL LINN OVIHNINYIG XYW YHOOY O {S31V193 HINEYM) LSNAL LINN TINVHO NOININOO
oS 109 €1 1004HIAN QYO TIVHXNYA O)/Y L a171$v400
008 IC W YILSIHONYW 'THYNOS ITORIEEYE 101 JT13N ¥3did Y10
ril gt INLFIAD SINYH HOMOHOENHYS OYON HOOWI33 '3SNOH 30a1xe a3LNI XN AIOHISNOK BXT
) QDL 9LON WYHDNLLION TYHLNN AYAM ANNESHINNND S (17 SNOILYAHD YAIQ
ez YIH BLML X3STICAIN SINIVIS HiVd NOLLYLS ISNOH vWENG L7 SAINVHEYM 103810
PoAc 35 10U P POLLIBE BUIGY Off) JO LOMWIRY  #/T AX8 EdH SLYIH GYIALSINSH TIN3H 1VH 43NE0D LENOD NOLEND 2 QL7 SLH0dINI ILXEL 193610
orLy ML 828 WYHONINMIE "MaYd ATI3S OYOH NOLONISNIX ¥i WYHONINYIG STINAAITSA LD3MIG
crr HIL [T34 SANVD NOLDONLLNGM ‘$3A iS5 OvDHE NOSIOD 047 321AH3S 0IGYY WKOD LD3HI0
g0t VD9 L1 1004HIAN "TIHINIAYM ILVLISI ONI GHOBHYH 133uLS QHOBNYH 8 § LIND SOLNY TIVMONIQ
1852 dBE SN "HALSTHONYIN €5 X089 Od ONVTIHI ¥ 3N 8110 SHINIG LINFNLHYAIA SINNOIIVO Y 3 TSTEEGL0L 0¥ 8BNS SHANIG
2068'2 ML ZdH FUIHSOUOLLYTH TILSSNIH TINTH AVM NVILLSYS MHYd SSINISNG NOHIH 01 QL7 {89} NOLLNBIYLSIA TYLIDIa
8l BAD FIML XISTICAIW WYHLIIS 28k X0 Od QL7 (4N TYNOILYNHALNI THO
POAQKS 104 JOU NG POLESYS BUXAG AN O VOGN B BS TEL ZdW SLHIH QYILSANEH 13WEH AVON O3UXVW LENOD GIEXYW € LINN A3LINI SONOAIG
4% 24630 ASdId avOw Ly3awv L A2IAHIS DNINVITI MOTNIM ABNIC
DAL A 10U NG PR ARG ORK JO UCNUERY  LiF DL L HN8 LMN NOONOT OVOH YHYd SINTDIMaLL Q17 Av0 SINN3Q
8z THE 0271 Y0OdH3AIT “TUO0T AYOH ONYHLS SYL ¥1130
08902 A6 IN NOGNOT QvOY HLMON 01 Q113d0HN3 YD Y1730
51y 800 WIHVDING ISSN0N Fr NWIVHLNL ANE L VISvETNE TLAEAL Y1730
0Ll HIY PILT] NYHXEHA NITIALSOHE av0d WYHX3uM J100vSHOvVd HILYM ASTIVA 330
81 VHy ZHO MALSIHD TN ATINYLS NIIYO NOLLNG QL1 SNOLLYDINNWWOD 330
[ 11} AHL SNAA IONITHE MIIAOVTIA L S$3W9D HYH0830
000 } QU8 Ar33 NOGNOT 1334LS AIHIANDE -9 H34009 TIONEY SIIAVG
0sZ anr ZESA "0LSHE ANNESANOWTY LS3M 2317V 5E1 SHINLHYd ONY SIIAVO
fOL'IALE ‘205 M 'NOGNO ‘WaRS Puliind WesD 091 ‘A Asedaig Weyuss o2 A11 S3UNIJONd INNOWIAYA O (OALINN ALEIAONd WYHNELS GrD) JALINN ST1LNIMOHd INNOWIAYD
el NI¥ ELD MOOSYTD ‘HINOA L3IRIS HIMVH BL 3N 3AYISYLVD
oL s TIO OLAM NOLIWYHHAATOM Gd AQSNNSN Hyvd QNI TIEMIND ZUNN 417 SIHYMISNOH Y1vO
¥90 Ovi dO6 SN HALSIHINYIR IMYHSNIHIAM G¥OU BOONHINOS ISNOH ITTINVG INNVINAYL ¥/L ¥3LIN 313iINva
ecy QBL 67 TOOdHIAIT JIULNIY INYTONDT QZLINN LSTHD AMIYY
PRACIT YA JOU JNQ DAL LBOG 91N JO LOCURIOY  £19 /8 dlf 1rOH JUIHSHEIE WYHONDIOM TTONVIHL HSHINNIM OV0H 3TVAIIUVHM 0vd 047 $3¥S DINOULIIND COMIVD
080 & ND6 ZE1 ADIEN OYOH OVIWSLC L1 NIDN0E O aL1s¥01YH003a0 a6
oL USY Z0a 3IONNO I HYIMITUAN L2 3AYIS ONINYID GOOMHYA ©
POAGKE 104 10U G DALIEES DLS0Y 00N JO LOGUENEN  JRE'EED vdi ¥88 SONYT TIVISNILMYY QYO dNOVE 0104 HONOTD SNOS ¥ NOSE0OYT Q
005 ¢ DBE YIM NOGNOT 3HVNDS NvALLHO SrEr ININLEYJIA INTNIOVNYIN 1358V OTITNVAL '? NYWHSND
¥ss 1 dEZ TIW INT® HALSTHIOH avOu IHOINY aL1sa3g XN3wng
POACIKT J0A J0U 1137 DRUNEED DS S 10 UOR0Y  Z0T 68 MYD EZND ATHENS ATNDIH SHHOM IIv13A0T QLT ONIOVHL WD
£8r 1E HSY 608 QUOJAVHE GYOY NOLYIH STIIH WYHONINNYW 000Z MIUD
nar L1NN
28y SINVHLBOML 'ASHOD "ALY1IST MHLSNANI STIHLSTHYS OvOH AVMISNYD Srev.Lr-iy ‘ISNOH JALLVIYND (171 SdOL AALLYIHD
€25 ASZ 600 AISST AVALSTVH "AUYLIST VIHLSAONT 3DOINEINTE INNIAY HLENOL © CLLT XV SAILYEND
POAGK] i J0U NG POLSET) L0 &) JO USRI 905 14 DNB ¥28 SONY "TIVISNILMYY INOHSOIIY IANG O38HSNY € 'ISNOH YNLLSINHD 017 AONYD JALLYIHD
68Z'4 ZVE GIZNL ANTH 'NIOSYIHLIZA ‘'vOY OHOJHSY WuvYd 3341 o8 NOWY3YD
DOACKY J04 J0U ¥ PELITE) BUISG 907 JO UOGUGI0Y  £BS 05 HYL LN HALSTHONYIN NOLSIEN NOLONIdANG AYM ANNDNIN 3SNOH 10518 017 SYIIJOHIVYD
trs HQL SON WYHONILLON Ov0Od NGAYH 'rS X08 Od TN@TWAIAJEN SLNNCIDY aLl (SONYEA) SaTNVLENDD
0TS VSN ¥0FPe ¥ OILYIW NYS 02€ 3LINS IAINA AYMILYD OF81 ONI SO1HL3W3H0D
90r'020 9 Y 118 "LSVS138 "LINUIS QHOAXO § 'SUTSIAQY ALHIHONd TYNCILYNAALNI "394T1d 3EN0ION Z10 O Q3LIWN 08802
aZv & 150 TEM W2ASTHONYA GH01THLS 153 AVHL ONCIONOT D LINR ISNCH XAINGD 0 {ONYI) S3ULXIAL TYANINLINDGD
ST U S48 INTA ‘NOLONIJHO "TTH JHONHSNY LHNOD 3IN3WYID 3SNOH 0an) QLT HYDATINOD
osL Y NSU E2d NOLS3Md ONIMU 3NYTAMYHSAYEE “3LVLST ONI 140HINHOHL € LINN Q17 SNALSAS ONIHOOH AU WINOD
» s JHI ZHN HILSTHONYA OVOH JUVHM OHOJ4VHL ADIAYIS LNIYd SNYHL SISINTNWOD
PRACUC 104 JOU ¥\ PAUSSTS BLIOG O JO UOGLSIRY 096 050 OYL PTN "HALSIHONYH NOLTIOOIN L3THLS TIVH Q0 THUW ANVEY aL1 SLND A4WDD
iE1e a0 ZIY1 YIMBAND SSANLNA NI TYONA 171 NOULYHOJHOD 1419 ANOT0D
s 10 931 "3YHSHIALSIINT] INVHINYIE HLNOMBEDI IN3DSIHD 0T NIONINLS £ QZLIAN TYNOLLYNHALNI Nva102
CO8'9% X39 65M SUNYTOIN LSIM TIVS VA ‘IDOOMTTY UVSLSIM T1VISI ONIGVHL ALYDISIM ‘Db LINN QNN e 00800
80t 411 111 AJHENS WYHEOD OvOH HLNOWSLHO "3SNOH 308NNW QL1 SNOLLMIOS Y02
6.8 YHG OLMN NOGNOT 3NV SE8NNIS #Z Q11 STYHIHINID SWD
DOAD I 10U ] PO DUIOG 9T X0 KKIIOH 262 I ‘YOVNYD ‘6ML NIN NQ HONCHOBHYDS 1SV3 133418 QYYHHIO SEsZ SASIDOT LD
Anmaeg 1D |0 JnOUrY ssaippy 203PaI2 jo SEN

Bunser) sioNpeus - p3 seybny p )




w! /¢ 9ed

aimeubig

~——

0z YAL @Ad SINNY LS HLNOS QvOu SMIBANY LS 221 18N8 OIvHD SHINYITO MOONIM LSVOD 301
58 48 MHD HILSIHD AINLTYS 3NV HIAIH ¥ NYIWANA 7 LINN Q3LINN S3TVS DML
s e 4H8 FHD ‘THHSIHI HALSTHD AINLTVS SNV HAAIM 3LY.LSI ONIGVHL ¥ NYINANSE Z LINN dNOYD JTYSTIOHM JUNLINENG
nzoe Z38 SYM "THIHSIHD SINCIM HYIN NOLLIQ VDY OYILSMIN 440 OYOH SNOVINONW 61 LINN Q17 39YTIA LN JUNLINYNA
POAKI 194 10 I PRULSES DN B0 JO UOQUWY  PLY T MNS 1188 SONYT ATTNENE MNivd SSINISNE $9 XHOMLIN IS HIALYMIOAIE a1l did
I LON "JHIHSWYHONILLON
20T WYHONLLLON TN AT1ONYT 3LY4S3 IWIHLSNGN] HOOHE ATUYE LENOD YOOUE ¥ LINN SHBYS INALNYS
U YBE €240 JN0UYD Hivd SSINISNE 3LYO JJUHYD ‘INNIAY ISNOHLIYW ISNOH NY1OVY QLT SNOIO3H HN HILYMHSIHS
ozr NP LD 1SYII30 LITHIS AVWEE - 75 O3 ¥ YNNYH SISNVHS
POAQKT JA J0U ) POUISE DUIGQ oY JO LONUGKYY  §87°CZ1 A1 ZEN QHOALIHLS 1ITYLS SYWOHL "A1VLST SNIAYHL QHGAONOT £4 OL 14 SLINN QL7 ITUAQHOS
POAC] FeA J0U ) PRUFER UoK) SN JO LOUBIY 7T €71 YL Y3 SONYIOIN 1SIM WYHONINNIE 1S MILSYINVIOF ISNOH O0OMHSY $31ALS HIHLYIT ZNC4
z M1 SISM ‘JUIHSONOIAYLS ATIZONY OYOH ISNOHIIIHM HuVd ISINdEIING TIVH v31 'SOIOrUS SHL AL VIGINLINA 5nN20d
PRADK] 184 U I POUNEE DKo 900 JO UOGUENEY €8T 0EZ ONG 1TV THHSANOALEIH SNYETY LS OY0H ATTHSY QL7 TYNOLLYNYIALNI SNI04
St XD €3 AISHIM IDNTUMYT LS Wuvd Lvauldy QL1 ASSHIM ONIATY
9491 ONB L¥S THIHSABHIO A1INFHILSIHD AVYA NNINNITIN Q3L YOI L33
08z MSUBLIS NOONOT “TYNISHY TYAOH JOVHNIL ANINNAO 116 AL VIOIN HSY14
147} 30T $HO "3qISAIAQ LI0HMDAONYS OYIOH ANOLOYS FSOTD TLLLHM ‘TSNOH 1419 O3ALINN IEYMINOH IS
DMS 13 SONYTIDCO 133M1S YNNvE
et 06z ST '18168 X0 Od "AL7 SYWY "LNINLYYJIA SINNOTIY ALEIHON "WV SLdISITH NOWWNOD/OLT SYWY O (4aINHYA) QBLINIT SONIQIOH FHINTD ONIdIOHS 31YOUIHSIA
WNL L8d
Z5'01L ATTHOHD Wivd SSINISNEG XiHLvi INNIAY NOLYE ¥2 'ILF ALINS QILAN STAINID ONIdIOHS YHOOY Ord {HANEYA) QILIWN SONITTOH THINSD ONIJDOHS 21 YOUIHSTY
065 YOF JZLE NdNESIT OI8NYY OOl D3gWYT 5L 1N 3H14
POACD J34 J0A 3N POLISE DL ofn O UCHMESY 958 24 781 IS SQ3IN 13JIS NOSNIE ISNOH TTIMYHS CLYX3WE
ot ON1 998 SLNIH ALID NIOHYOHLHOMHILIT ‘OYOH SWYHNNG AVAA HOWY 8/4 QILINIT 13HII 4 HAd
L 9dB 0ZNQ 3HIHSNIOONTI HLKON 'OOINB LI3HLS ADAIKE ‘€ XOd Od a1 $319AD NOOVS
-} -4 4Z INM NYDIM “INYY NYDIA TSTIOH XNYE SYTON0a LSHNHUIYY
o0 82 ZZI OFON WYHONLLLON AYM NYIHIAEE 3SNOH ¥HYWONYY QALININ NVINTDE
¥rs'ze 330 OV HILSTHINYIN SAYMIONVHLS 193ULS 1IHO0 6L ONIHLOTD HNS13a
s € SHE LLE WYHONIWHIE INYTNEILSIM TSNOH aiveivd QLN TYNOLLYNHILNI HIVHD % O¥AT
Zogy dedf BNM. SONYT TTYOSHINIINS O8N LS3IM "3V MYIINID T LINN Q11 dYHMOuN3
86 0 Z08 L1587 SGITT INYINOLIVHS SHNOM ITIAYS QL1 §37vS ONIQWHL NYEdORN3
PUAGK] Jo J0U 0 POUIRT) TRADG OO JO LOLLOMY 165 9C MLL 0157 ST337 NOLYNOLS OVON 3QISHALYM § 3SNOH Nv3doun3 Q17 SNOLLNTOS NI0LS Nv3dOrN3
riore § 958 3YN HYTHYHS INOZ JI¥S $998 XOH Od TZd4 0D 94N SHISNOUL ONN3
4z NY1 O¥H NOONOT AFTBASM QYOH WYL HONYIN JHINID TVIDNIRWOD NHOIYIEY QIUAN 3N $IUL40 ONN3
o8z N3 1565 SONYIHIHLAN SHL NIAQHUNIZ ZZ DAMITIN NYA SNNRIVI A8 SILLHO 0¥N3
POAQXI 1A 10U W] PEUSED DRRSG OO0 10 LORUSIY £/ £9 08T £57 SHIHSHHOA 153M 50330 gv0Y GOOMNYIN 28 ISNOH TIIHANYS XINNGD Y130 ¥iL Q1) 39353
sTEr ANB ZhA NOONOT OYOd MIIENYM 62 SOINYNAGQ ALIND3
S0¢ 1 NXE 20H FHIHEE0A LS3M ‘GIISHISSNH 'GYOH SO 'IHYNDS SNIIND Q17 TYNOLLYNYIUNE 343
MVD
5551 Sdd NOLSTIHC 30ATHE UIANVE AYM JHI420S ‘ISNOH NOQHOD THINAD IDIANIS CIHVHS JDNVNIL SAMNAHIS OTDYNYN ISIHJHANT
orig HMS 818 1SY4138 S{ZL X0E O o YIQHING
8L 0k X8 713 NOONQ1 SANYTHIOOQ AVAM STIVHINGY LHNOTZ LHONYIE OF {$3D1A¥IS HIHIAW NY3DORNI) SW3
we WM $257 SO331 L3WT13 NI NENTHIHS AYM ISIHAEIIND 017 SHOOQ TYIMLENAN! NOSHINMI
[ VNG 5257 SA331 L3NNI NI NENEUSHS AYM ISIHDNILIND TALINN SH000 NOSHINNI
0o & X8 713 NCKANOT HNOBHYHTTINE TYLIDIOANT
rict d¥i ¥3d HONOHGCEHALIL AMHO HONYW GILINN dNOXS 10113
8500 TVLZIM THIHSHHOA LSIM CIS1ITHVM ‘TLYLIST TYIHLSNONI OVOH NOLYNON 82/8€ LINN O3LINIT NYHLIBYZTIS
01201 GNYRIAZLIMS YAINIO NIMINIO) 9121 TTUANION HO BZ Ld30 A30 SSANISNY NIQYY HLIEVZINS
184 86 MLO BYH YITTITOIN ATTEWSM AYM LSHI ‘TLYLST AN NNIOVLS ATTINIM 97d JUSOW 2LN3
S€9 XEE 110 ITVIHOOE AYM TYAGHNAT 'BLY.LS3 ONIOYHL SNINNId TYACH 8 1INN a113ZNvD313
162 g XIE 10 FIVOHIOY 31¥IS3 ONIOVHL ININNSd JW0H AvM TTAOHNAT 8 LINN Q17 3ZNvD313
|56 8 ¥XB P17 SO0 NOLMT JYOH ATTHYO SLLZ X08 Od AuwIHOO0T4 XNI0ULITIT
gri l8 32 08kr ONYTIOH NISTVNHIOTID S0Z X08 Od A 9 SNOLLYONNOL YNIBS13
sl Z1 Zd0 L1DH SMHIO QHOJHIDNNH ‘WYY QHVYMAYH M3N ONIQNNG QI3H SHL QALINID SNOLONIOOI
LT SONYIYIHLIN THL NIAOHONII W3 595 LHOCHIY NIACHAONI 118 S3IMNICITIV BaVY A B N3IAOHONI3 0203
we POL €LdH “FHHSHYHONDIONE SENODAM HOIH QYOH WHOD 3SNOH O1314I0YM AL NNN4G3
PRAQ 104 10U ¥ PUERT) B0 0N )0 UOQUEWY 118 % AXBEdH SIM3H AVIALSANIH TINIH “TIVH HINHOD LENOD NOLAIND 2 ¥OOTd P STULIXIL VISY LSvT
081 08Z'F HYE LON WYHONLLION 0198 XO8 Od NO3
rigrz 100 €470 SONY dNIVA '3AISHAAN OLTSNOS 2 NOLLNS 3
902 £y aDl AMHNS NOUBHNS QYOY T1dYW £ ANINLHVYEIAD TONINOD HSYD 00N-ONAQ
m©r HNP ZPNE NOLHOING WOIMHINOS avOH TIVH HONYIW 3LYLS3 ONIGITYHO 8 Z4 LINN a0H - ONAG
15z¢e oG SXH SUHSHHOA LSIM XVIITYH ONYTI3 31vLiS3 TVIHLSNONI SATINIV QILIAIM YT 3uHa
PRAQID Jad 10U I PRLIRE) DLRIq OfF IO LSRN €OE 62 13y €18 NOLIOE SNYT HOHNHD SNVIQ YOVT8 “TUN INDG QL7109 2 AQVHAMING
Poacx 14 10U 1 POUSD EUA0Q 0T JO DRI L1690 HIZ 6ZW_ 3341100V OVOU ANNE BSL ISNOH YINNYLIE S3dVHa N SHYINQ
Apwoeg 1990 jo unourY ssappy J03PAID JO SWEN

Bunsy sioyipaus - pry seySny p |




JJ \tl \-\ﬂQ—NQ

aimeutig

\.I\-/\v\.,.\q

"oy Z¥P LINN SINVHLHON ASHOD OVOM STIHISTHYA L 017 00¥d N4N4 BNOH TIALSINOH

zTIooes ZH| ST ZAISAISHIN NOLSIHM AYM SMOTIVI HiVd JSIHdHALNG NOLSIHM OILINIT HEOMLEIN ANIANIQ INOH

POAQID 13 JOU ING PERIIED UK 807 J0 LORUDIOH 616 £ DU OSS HOITIAVE OVOH MOOHY 1S3 TYIXNLISNON OvOR OOHE ¥~ | LINN Q47 SHOSIIDY INOH
000 €Z0'S QH) 88SS AFSSI ONSHINOS INNIAY YIHOLIIA "ISNOH YIONVXTTY NOLLDZS SIMINDND NALLIHM SWOLSND ¥ INNIAZY WH

SES'e HBG BLND XASSY MOTHVH STIOVNNIJ GHL Qvod LI0NIISHOH O3LINIT NN AYSIO TH

[+~ ONG L1 00dHIAN INYT DA “ISNOH OHIVE "WuYd NOLLYAONN! T00dY3AIT QILIATT HOHVYIS 1IH

PoAnd 14 J0U 11 POURRIS TAROQ O jO UDHLGISY @YD 1S HOZ OMAN NOGNQT OVOH HOIH PLE THIN3D 210DdYS 12 LINN QL7 HYIMIAI TYNOLLYNEILNI NOLTIH
e S8 £1 00dY3AIT FUYNDS SNV LNIVE |1 3SNOH SONVENSSY T¥vad NOSNM2IQ TIH

=--1.7) D16 0108 CHOIOVHE gYOH SOIT ‘JHINID SSINISNE ONVIIEYd QL1 SONYHE VL34 LSIHIHOIH

ot WYNZ 940 TISISIIVM 'AVM ANVOISILL AUIAITIO FNOH SSIHAXT AYM IH

18 05 OL3M THIHSHEOA LSIM CTIISINVAL ¥N QOOMLIHA AVM SSTHNGE NOLLNEIHLSIA IH

D08 £HI HOHNANIQS 2OAIHEANIYINNADS £E1

£Ir'Ior'e 'AVNO HOENEANIS INO 'ONNTT FLL WYHNIEI0 ZLA 'SINING SINYFH ¥Od LNNO2IY INIITD AL Z1a O SWYaAH

zZe YOI o) SONYTMIHLIN NEOOH Wd 8294 61 OIMIOV] IONITHIA AR I30HNI XINYWLIH o QLT XANYWYIH

U086 AdS GIXO UNVTONT NOXO NOLHON YOOH avOM Mi¥vd JOVLIOD SYIMIvHIIN 017 3A0HY SNIAYIH

rsooL A2 LEMN NOONOT AYM OVILSIYH 81 Q17 ONIGYHL 3CISHLYIH

ez OHL INS JEHSLTM NOAONIMS 13381S 13314 € - LZ LNIOd TvD04 GILINIT LHIENY T HLYSH

POACLI Y04 10U NG POWETR DUeq ORF )0 UONUEEY  LOD'RIT INO £10 SONYT INAT H3IANN NOIHSY 1SY3 L153HLS QHOAX0 ISNOH QHOLX0D SHOLNAMLSIA YNYIH
DOACUG FOA 10U [1] PO RRaq Oaf 40 UORANEY £ 5T NIO ZAd FHIHSYONY] TOOdMIYIE WHYd ADGTIONHIIL 100JNOYIE LENOD NIMHYA ki QLT INIOdHLIVIH
PoAD] FA JOU I PEUEE UGG 208 J0 UKL 2§58 T 93T IS SUITT AVOH ATIWHY 3IV1d HISHIINVHE $19N00Yd TIZvH
o SV ZO6 TUIHSHEOA 1SIM GHOJOVHE V0N ATTNYLS L€ FOAYTS ONINYITI HLHOMSMAMVH

oz 58 €di HOMSd) WHYJOUNI SINOSNYH SNIAYH SHL G3LINM H3IMOJ NIAVH

POACU] 84 10U 1] DOUNEE CUNG] OFf )0 UORUWY  SSZ°05 ON6 €1 T1 WYHXIUM “TULYISA TVINLSNON! WYHXTHM HINGS OVOH HSY QIALIAN SAN YOS NN XINYH
(10143 201 1HY HAUSTHD 13TYLS ILVOMINEZ 017 SIHEON A3ANYH

peaQd 04 10 NG POUWITT BRAOG SAN 20 UORLOWY 95T £ HALSAHONYW 13ITLS ABH3A + HOOTd 1SH Q17 NOILYHOJHOD ABDHYYH
5% Qur 295 XSS 'VIAS NO ONIHLNOS INNIAY NOLONIMIN £Z SINHYH - SSOM N HOLTMCEOMd INTIDAH SIHHYH

POADK Y JOU ¥ PO BUISG ORY JO UOTUEY  BLO FL SNF ENS THIHSITIM NOGNIMS JAING AZTBOH NOULNEINLSIO AUNYH
veL ANL LAJ THIHSYINYT QOOMLITIY avOM ISHOI BSNOH MVHLSYS Q17 TYNOLLYNYAINI SAQL TIVSIVH

W Z1E 0191 YISSI NOLHONOT TIIH GOOMMYO 153 ANI TIIH GOOMXYYO 01 LINN ANIdd 2 ST38Y1 HEYNTIVH

8l A7 2N H3LSTHINVI 13301 NAMOHE LNN0D SIAVT 1S dT $TIEMITIVH

PRACKD 10 J0U 1N PONCE) IO 900 )0 UORUIBY 2B €% di¥ ¥IX3 NOASO NOLINH SIAVHCOOM NN¥YE ONIHS3HHL 3HL ail SLONG0NEd 02TYH
ure B €29 MODSYTD ‘NITONIHLNE QvOU NOLHSY “3LVLST ONIAYND 3SNGH TIHISHIH QL7 NYRISSOHD H

Pt 194 10U 1N POLLIND DLEG] OfF) JO UORUNSY  PEF 0T O €29 MODSYIO OVON LIONDHLNOS 68 AL 0D ¥ SINYON H
ZEB 419 §1SS YASST ‘NOGNYT Heivd SSINISNE STIELIHLNOS AYM AGSNEOH ‘3SNOH TI3SSNY Q11 MISSNY ToH

PRACK] JA J0U I POLIRE OUSQ SO0 JO LU Z59'501 DS D1AM ‘THIHSHHOA LSIM QILATHYM HN QOOMLUHM AYM S$S38DE NOLLNAMLSIO | H
POACI] P JOU 111 PEUSTTD ERBGG 90N JO LOGUSIY  BES'BZL NINY O "TUTHSHHOA LS3M ‘NIONOddIH HN GNYTAQS OVIH JAVIND WHVY OvIH SAVIHD TALNT ANYDNOD T ATTENND
=1 4 YE8 0LdH THIHSHYHONDIOND AERASTIAY NOGNIND DNOT ‘2LV.LSI TVIRLSNANI SAIHA STV SHNVE ¥ STAOHD v/L O3LIWIT INVHL 40 SAACHD

3443 HNO €79 'THIHSWYIF HONCTS ATTONY OVOH NOLLYLS G-t @L10N 83S IdNoHD

ors 1HO SS NII43HS Mavd HidId Qvod 3SNOHTIIE 952 ONINIVEL NOSOHJS YIHD

oog ¥ 857 EN HALSIHONYN VOl TOOSHINN 8Y ISNOH ATITUSYD JALINM NDISTHAYHD

zZL 31 €171 3AISAISHIN W0OHIAN “NHYd ADOTIONHIAL FTHLHIAYM "LHNOD NOLMIN Vi LINN SNIALSAS DHId HIONIVHD

dd AMZ SM NOQNOT 28225 X08 Od QL1 NOD SBOMALYNTYHD

oo I8Z FYY BON WYHONLLLON TISMTUHD OYOY HEIH L9 3SNOH NOLHYE QL7 SNOLLO3TI00 OHL0D

POACT 1A J0U Y POUKEED BUIeq 9N JO UORLSEY 698 L INZ SN SAVND OHOATYS 'AYMOYOUE MuvYd SSINISNE XINJOULIN 02T LINN STULXAL NHOr NOCQHOS
€9 L QNYT3YE € NENA {8) 1196 X08 Od aaLWiT ONYI3HI 39009

we d¥8 EZAD "THHDIIMEYM AGONY ATING I0A B dAH NIVOY SO00D

rersi OHE 188 SONVT NHNEMIVIE 133WLS TIH AHINOLLIZINOD NILSID

¥Za 1 IV TO0 STIWINNC LITHIHS AUVOMOH Z1 (SFNYINNQ) ONIZVTO SVID

[~4 SNF ENS JHIHSLIM NOONIMS L3HVOUYW LS NOLLYHIS 3AIHO ASTEOH Q1109 ¥ AGNVH D

i ONG €31 HALSAIIT HLHON JVOH HONOHOBHYN QL HYIMLIN T

T4 1V €1 004HIAN 13341S LINOW NVITIM QL1 ONIZVIO GNY SSYT9 99

Poac:d 164 10U ¥ POUSTY ERED OON JO UMY  BY S2 SX¥ 0Ll W1044NS NOLSITT aVOH HOLLYLS ‘SLY1S3 TYIHLSTIONI GHOTHEALSYIN #7Z LINN aL11Sv3 39H03D
8T XNG 6YT] 'GGINAMS DOUVINHLEOJ OVOH HISWYNS ISNOH LUT13ID QALINN LHT1AD

S5 QST LZNO SINM HONOQUOASNIVD M2 I0DS OYOH J44N1DLSIM T LHOJSNYHL 530039

o L DOP Z0SA “TOLSINE ANNESONONWTY LSIM JILSY LNVHAVND IHL 0652 IDNYNIJ ANINANDS TWLIAYD 3O

S0z 402 0205 NOLJNVHLNGS ON3 3DA3H 'DARID 2ONVHD ISNOH HOOUT I a1 ¢NOHH 209

§56 0€ TOOLFQ FHOLYWIOD WYHNd S H (W aYOl NTYHYNYAHSYE €6 QL7 LAd S3QVHLHOEXS AYHNYD

i HOZ 1 BAISAISYIN LLODSIHA LMVd INQLSTIID3 'IS0TD INIOH “ISTNOH HYSHVEND AHAVHOOLOHA 31Yd ANYD

969 | ANE 01T IND! INENOTONLLLIS “SAINA WVHNOS "SSNOH 3aVSITvd QL1 LD3HIQ ATV

0w QI IS ASHHNS ‘NOLINS QVON NOLTYHSHYD 1 ‘2SNI0H Mivd NOLLNS QLT ON) SNOLNIOS JUND3AS Sro

: 1) HME gYAM JHIHSIHD SINAIM IYYNDS JH3EWY I X080 d Q171 SHOLNEIMISIA 3913 ¥

ore 08 £dI 'HOMSd! ‘ANHA 2LVYDSHVY 62 A20019 ©

8 1Z AEF ATVLI ‘YWY - TUHHOL 10 010d N¥S '0506F -1} THATAON Al WIA THS HY3IML00D DD

0z HXT §3N "INAL NOJN TLLSYDMIN THOAALYIS 3AY HOOHBAOOM LT LYON D

et ZeZ £171004H3AN 1ITHULS TIOMSLOD 8 3903 &

Anmoeg 9ep jo unoury ssappy JOUPeID JO SUITN

Bugs( sioupe1d - pryseyBny r L




W /L /yeoed

aimeubig

~77

> 4 ONE 918 IUHSHYTE QYIHNICIVIN AYM HONONOEXON HMYd NOLLYONNGA QAL NOSNHOT ¥ NOSNHOM
5551 THS IXH XVITYH GACUIWIOHLAN YYYd SS3NISNG GUYHOIHO a0¥d Al viL QL1 HILT12A NHOT
POAC T YOU J] DRI BUKK ool g0 UOUIeN  PLETE QONYTIM "LL NITENG 'SYTONTD HMYd SSINISNE SSONI NYIHLHON 89 LINN QLT N¥YMS NHOM
e AHEZIO SONYT WYHONO ‘NOLAOY ‘TOVTIA $SINISNG SAN314 NOWTYS 8L/U1 “ISNOH STTYM JO TONINd a1 JYNSITT NHOP
ozl dX¥ LIS INSHI-NO-IHOLS ITVANIINO QVOY ONIMJY Z1 'ONINVITD MOTNIM HOOD NHOP
rez HEr LHY X3SSI QUOJINOY BAINT DNIYIAVH B2 017 $15N00Hd SNOQBOT
058 DHE 54M "SHIHSHHOA 1S3M GIIITHYM L1ISSO “TIW SONI 68 QL7 %1 TYNGLLYNYILNI 3dIVOr
08 i1 QNS 2 MOOSYIO L33HLS INIONIA LS 051 SINNODDY ININIDOVYNYW ALYIJONd AUNESMIYHS da vy ININD T8
SS9 Q85 NG HIISYINGQ QVOH NOLTINYH B NYA Y HLIM WP
00zt Dd0 ZZON SLLON MHVYMIN QHODL VO NOLHITIO 3LVLISI ONI NTNIVM aaLwM La¢
10v8 100 €110 SINVT dNOYE OYOH HOUNHOMIN JQISHIAIY QL1 TUB AV
PoAC 184 10U INQ POLIRE BURK OON JO UCRUCHY 158 | FAE£78 JHIHSYONY] NOLIOE 3NV NYMS HIHOIH € ON “T1IW 3NV NYMS SINLXAL YNV
¥4 NOO YA JOISAISHIN SNITIH LS HIOTAVH INY ANNID OFL QLHONINILYITSNE) HOWAYL STNVE
ror NE0 €170 'FHIHSYONYT dNDVE 'L3TUIS LIVHYN TN NOLLYINYI £ ‘TALMI S3NddNS aNY S35V QL7 53ddNG ONY S13EVT SINVE
POADX] 104 10U NG POUREES DLOST G JO LORUOISY  0RL § N kD MODSYID WHYD ONINNIY LITULS INOWHIA 8¥1 ISNOH LNONEZA HINUNL T SHODYT
POACUG 184 J0U 1 PRUSEE TAnSq 900 JO LORLNIRY  #00 19 IT's £ HRLSIHONYI LS NOAHYNYYD ZHZ Q17 TYNOLLYNYALNI YT
[::+7 NDL OLS GTAHI3HS STHOOUD 'TYOH ATTIHLNON FIZ NOS 2 XOVHYYD T
10Z €8 WYHONINEIE 133M1S
£20 v68 TIYAMNEOD 61 "HOOTS HLY 'LENOD TIVMNHOD ININIOVNYIN 001 HOd QLT SIS ONYHDIN 80 05D 01d AHNBSNIVS
8108 ZOL S LHOMDOLS HITOTY aYOH INOLSAYOHE ISNOH INOLSTYONE QL7 ZH3H Ner
860 50 SiCedd LHOJHINOS TTVASNIY JAINQ ITva3SY3 75 QL7 SIDIAYIS TYIIHLITIT NOHYIOW
72 dNi ZZNE YISSNS 15Y3 INUNOALSYS ‘SOISYIS 607 TI3MAr
- ¥ MNO ££3d WIOJHON NNATSONDI HINIM LSIM TVOH NNAT UYL HONYW Q17 $39IANIS AINYNIINIVW L 4 1
sZrol Z0L S LHOMOOLS HOIJA3Y QYOX SNOLSOVONE ISNOH SNOLSAYORE QL1 ZH3IHN BT
ne
Poand yad J0u )N pocit Buog op JO LOMENY 625 89 §78 NOLT08 NOIHONOHLS3M ALVLST TYIMLSNONI ZLVONIVM ‘GVOM HNVE LYIHD §F 3SNOH NOSYIONTH QL1SASIHIYIINT NOSHIANIH N BT
POAGKI 104 JOU NI DOUNTT DUSSG O JO UOMUSHY  BSP'TS dZ FLYM WYHONRLLTY NJOMOB OYO SANYN LS SOIONLS SANYW LS 2 3LNS INDVIT AN
L1092z T100dH3AN QYOH TIVH IHIdS ONIQvAL ISIHdHALND JAISAISHITA 6 7 8 SLIND AHI110d NOLONIS!
aor 0L ¥6HI GNYILOJS NOLSONIAN AYOH NYTHNIYIN JSN0H MYTILRM NIVANNON NOHI
[ 0 g BMS AZDQ NOONOT £POZ9 XOB Od SIVIOANI INSH L1 SHON LSIAN) dOHd TLLNIONED O YLSIANI
iy QM 8437 HILSADNTY MY SSINISNA NVIQIEIN LHNOD IUINTD €171 S31AYSS ONILSIL ¥ILHIINI
1854 XHE FT2 HILSION0TS QOOMNYYE JHLNID SSIANISNE SITIVHD HIHLNT ISNOH YHILOL TIVIHILNI
899 € 700 £579 WYHNZALTIHD 3AIHO NOLLYLS 010 Maivd SSINISNE OI31-0008 QL7 3NOHYWYINI
POAQIA J 10U FX] PSUSST UG BN J0 LOGUGION B840 ¥ BEBCLLN AINHNS IDQHAAIM 153HLS HOIH B9 Q17 SNOLLIQT YAONNI
(2 188 ELDI ASHUNS ‘TOAIHBAIM LITHIS HOIH 99 TALIWN SNOLLIGI YAONN]
oA 104 10U N POLURE DAGQ O JO UOMIIDY  20€ OF QNL LLH3 NYIHLOTOIN HOHNBNIOS 3IVHHIL HINYMIOD 21 QLTONIDENGOS HLYIEOW SINNI
€sT4Z B E15 MAIHAINS IDVid IAVAYOHO r-Z a1 TYNHLIF 13 03 ¥ NYANI
600°'gL NHL 90M SLIHIH OOOMWYHINOE AVAM JIFHLSTI € 'ISNOH NATIAT QL7 ONIHLOTD ALINNIONI
HG8 IZTHM NOONOT
SEE'arS’e 'L33U1S TVHOTS ¥l "INTNIDVNYN L1ISSY ¥ JONNAN &7 YIINNY.LINE ONN2 ALYIIONG TIVLIN ONI O d1 YOINNYLINE ONNA ALES40Nd TIVLIH ONI
8ISt Yl ZOW  JHHSHHZE TIINHIVHE  VOH WYHMOOD ISNOH XIN2OHA Q17 N 3SVEN AV ONI
LovTBY € DYL LHD YIALSTHD LITHLS NOIFTY ISNOH NOIETY NIMO Lvoa1 O dIHSHINLYYS Q3L SLYSHIMON - ONI
POACI 1A IO TN PRUREE RIS ON7 )0 LORUITSH  £C¥ 157 HOZ BN YSLSTHONYIN WYHLITHD 13341S SNOOLS 80198 Q17 LSIHOANI
SOE 1) 030 8SM TIVSTYM STIHNMOYE 13341S HOIH 5t 0 9 x3an
8309 3NG IYS IIIFHILSTHD NEVd ADQIONHIIL NOLSNNG AVM THNINIA AL ANNOS3OVAI
8 NS 021 "IOISAISHIN ‘TUOOE OvOH SNHOT LS OEL QL7 Nd SHOLIVHLNOD S4I
egt SO ¥IN HALSIHONVIN ‘NOLTIQOIN JLYONIIHD "Huvd SSINISNE 3AISHNOONE 28 LINA QL7 dROYD ADOTONHIIL 1O
vi8 Lz SO FZN "WALSIHINVIN NOLTIOQIN DLVONIIHD HMuvYd SNGE ITUSHOONE 2D LINN Q3ALINN LOvINI QL
S0 €2 SOL ¥2W "HALSIHINYIN NOLTI0OIN 22 VONIIHD HMuvd SSENISNE IAISHOOHE 28 LINN LT ALIHADIS 9 3414 O
€ XD5 LT SOIF HONOHOBHONGOT Mvd SSINISNE TLUSYD AYM NOMIAYd 440 350D ADIOIOH L arval
;=341 10€ L4190 FHIHSYONYT JIYQHIOH QYOH NHYS TTAQY JHLNID LSK] SHIHOMIDOM H3NN04 SHL ¥ 1NN QL ONIOVHOV - |
9L dNZ 0SW QUOJITYS INNIAY IHNOSSIA € INDINTOAH
sr ZNOD IVHD TVHHIM 3XYTAOH £ZX08 0 d HLTY3M TYININNOHIANT YIIOAH
MO8 3ZTOM
T8zt NOONOT "LITHIS IO i LNINIDVNYI LISSY N SOHNAN LHOC THINSTTII - 04 & THYMN O 1l ONNA FHINTS ONIddOHS DESH
g HIZ 857 SO3T AYHONNOY 3INNIAY Xuvd ¥i IDVILOD ANOLSHYYL QL7 SaNYHB LOH
W't XU 65 T131443HS "INV SAISLHORE 000 "ICISYIAR SJOSSIC ¥1 "ISNOH ADUL 40 NI13H ALY LOH
LHee DOS ££ON THIMSNTOON MYHINYHD WYHLIM HLNOS QvOH NYHLIM HLHON AL SNINSOH
PO 104 10U I DOURED BUIGQ 90 JO UORUDILY 1Y 1/] Y48 8N HILSTHONYIN OYOH M3N ANNE 81 Q171133818 ABNHOM
WNIHD
189'0C NYIYN ‘NYIDI NHZ 302 9 HYANY 01 1IVH ONIX NVIX YOINIAY OILITT ANYWOD THOHS 440 TVIDHINNGD OVIYI NN dOH
pasad 104 k! 11 POUIEP Duod OfR K0 VMKW £ZZ'81 NLF BP0 NYOUOWYTO OIM IJ0AL HAHLIHIN HIYAININD QL7 AGNYJ 3ACOH
Aunoeg D JO pmoury sSppY ioyperd jo swey

Bunsy] sioupes) - 1y seyBny L




n o/ yrEea

aneubig

)\)3

Lzo'oer 247 18 WYHOMINEIE VI ATICNIYE NIATS ANTHIGVNYN 3101HIA OHvaND
POADI oA 100 TG PAIIED D0 0NN J0 UOMKNY  60Y DY HXE INM SONYT HDITN AYM OINIIHO MUvd IDYINN0I HOITT ISNOH XL TV SOINORLITII NOMLAOTY
®ITE ¥di r3tl ‘TTIVONISSON GI0IHONOTY V0N dNOVE 902 "ISNOH YIHOLDIA Q17 0 30HS AISAAIN
ol Nd@ 114D Y19 J4i0HYD OYOu NNIYOLYNYS QALIWN 373N 2LUNOIN
PaACUd 104 I I DOUERE) DU 9 JO UORUOKRY 606 ¥i Tk ZINT ‘FHIHSNIOONT 3dHOHLTIBEVIN QvOY OOTHIALYA ISNOH XNIT Q17 SINYHS OLOHd P STHUNLIIC SXNIT
se8 HdZ INM NYOIM 30N AVM QTIIUTHVYN Haivd SSINISNE MOHE NOWYNNID ZZ LING Q17 SINANIS DNILIVEINDD NI
6z8 L9l WE LHD GAMT) THIHSINMY ATDIING INV] TI02NId ‘TEvISS TVIHISNAN TI0ANId Q17 SNIMYALS IANIT
o9 Z3€ 14D NYOHOWYTID OIN aNDQINE 2UVIST VIHLSNSNI ONIDAINE GvOH HLHON 17 IAISNYIAIS 30NN
05 oYL Z38 810M SLIHIH QHOALYM 05F XOB Od SSIHOOY TWISOd $3DIANIS TVIONYNIJ ONITANYH TYINILYW AN
005 L 4NG EPHD “TVHYIM NOLNTHd NOLXO avOH HOMIE & HOOIUDIYW YONIT
rAS
pascud 104 10U 10 pousers Buoq opn o UCUERY /00805 SLNT "TUIHSNTOINTT HLEON ‘SANOHINNDS OV ABNYWHON AVM V10N 'LNSNLHYJIQ SINNOIDY Q11 S191a08d IHNSITTONT
el ¥30 8257 $3331 AFTONINNVLS AVM HILLNE 0 “ISNOH VILNION TALIKN TYNOILYNNILNI YILNION
809 901 LYQ INIY QHOALMVA QvOH NIINO 133HIS NITHO INO TvLISHO £ LINA QL1 §1417 934411
POACIT 1A JOU 110 DOUREE ER0Q Y JO UIUSIOY Y8 LI HYO OGN YALSIHOINYIN QUOJIYS AVM SHIANIM 'ISNOH D381vS 017 TYNOILYNMILNI HYIAIHOSIEAT
Oe 958 015168
e S00'ZH "BUYNIOS ATTEDUIE OF PESZ X0H Od JT1 FONMLS ONDI 0R QLTALYIJONd TVNINTO § WO 010 {011 83315NKL (M) AMINE) TVHINIS 7 TYDT]
. DV¥S 058 “I0LSINE INVNDS
890°'r50'0 AFTDAIA OF ¥ESZ XOE O d 'JT1 IDUNLS ONDI O AL ALIIDOS IINVHNSSY TYHINID ¢ WO T1 0/ IHINID 3 YO
ur JHZ GV TYHSGHOILYTIH OT3)41vH NITHD WvHIIM SNV SHITISAVHL FSN0H NIHYE QAOTI QL7 3DVHOUIHLYIY
009 37 O HAISSHONYW 133HIS NHOT LS T SHOLINIOS SNOLAYY
oz VH1 #L3 NOONOT Zrr2s XOB Od ITIVSY SN SANOF Q7D THYS 0J ALHIGOMd HN TTIVEVT
5% | MOZ OZRD YASST MOTHYH AVM HIAIN ISAOH JAISHIAY QALINN TYNOLLYNEZILNI YMYH T NOONY
611 889¢ Y0 LLMN NOGNOT A¥M SHNOW ISNOH ALID 02 2 ONIN SNJMYW O/ Q3LIWM S3ILY3d0Hd HALSYIRANY
oz 4YS NZOM NOGNOT ‘ONWHLS § Q17 SAILHSI0H STLIYNIIS ONYY
561 LHE FZSH THAW H34NS NOLSIM NOLLYH AVM ONINWIH | STIOHIIN M T
erci DIE 129 MODSYTD QYO OIIHNO0NE 252 LHOJSNYHL WE
€52 0Bt 945 JHIHSHWYH FOTIHEONIGHOS QO QNOIHSY NHYd SNE IOTINGONIQHO T-bb $47138d1
PoAGI] JaA 10U ¥ POUTRED DU 800 JO LOGLEWY  OEY B8 435 r24D J4I04YD LS TIVONAL 1SY3 1S3 ONIGYYL SITENC 2 LIND QL HYAMLIN [SX
zir Zr 8 (N3IJJ3HS avOol HIHIHY FEl T LUNN QLT MM NOLLYHOJHOD S3IWS WNHSINN
PRAGIT J6A 10U I PAUFEE DuIaq OF 10 oMWY ST T8 IVE 0579 TUHSHALSIONOTD NVHNILTIHD ISNOH S.IDHO3S 1S QL1 YN SO0Qd Lavis
990 S0L 301 £1OM GHOALYM GYOH NOGNINYID 85 18L 1430 dT1 OWdM
6L HALSTHONYH NOLINIQ AVM TYLIEHO £ QL7 AAVHLIO0N
2E LI MHE GLIM AJYYNS ATSLHIHD HLHON INVY XOd 30V1d NOLLYLS ISNOM TYag® 27d INOH
NSY 12u8
£28'r1 LISHOQ INHOGNIM 'SSOND 03DOT IIMHL Wivd TYIHLSNON! IDAIHESTOOM 'ISOTD HOONOD SL¥L QLN HOGNOA
POACI 184 300 1 POUNET) HA0q oM JO UCIURRY  ZYE'EE OME 82N NIOYNTYAM QYO0Y HILSTHONYN JJ0 133HLS TIIMHLOY QLT INATY ¥ 3NATH
082 VP CHS HYIM T INAL ONVIHIONNS “TIIMONINGDS OVOH NYSHLNOS 52 SHINYITD MOONIA MIIA H3I DI
{435 dv8 €30 FIONNG "INNIAY TTVaH30NY €01 SUIIFNOD e
POAGI 104 10U I POUERT LI OEY J0 UORUSKIY  Log 52 OVR 8N WALSIHONY O¥OY COOMILIIHY ISNOH Q0OMIIIHD QALY AQ4dIN
e NHE LNH “TIH NOJN NOLSONIY 3NV MYvD $81 X08 Od QL7 SNOILYJINNANGD NOLSENM
sz NHL $S8 "OLSINE J¥vNDS AZ1THNIE OF IOUNLS ONDI 888 T¥ NIID IDHNLS ONM
DOACLCE 14 J0U INT POURET BUIG] 90N JO UORUGIOY  FE9 KL AHL EML YASTIOAIN MOISNNOH OYOH MNOSTVE HIOTE MNOAIVE ISNOH TWHINSD HOO ONZ Q17 SONVHE ANINATH
VS
IELLYE FiH QHOIINIH "133U1S OvOUE 809 "ISNOH TTHAEN HOOTS LSHI4 0L LINFHIOVNYI LISSY W43 O QL1 SINSWLSIANI ONINALITH
o’ HY1 ¥LOd WYHINY] WYHIYYD LH0d SONITUNE HLNOWLHYA 0L LIND ONIYIFINIONT 1IHLSTIH
9 MNG £SL ONY13AT1D HONOHESTIONIN AHSINNO OYOH ABNVYNHON IZ DIAHIS ONINYITD 13ULSTN
POAGK] 194 JOU IDQ POLLEETS DUNOY NN JO UORUOEY #1901 JHO BN YALSIHINYIN LITULS HLHON Sr-tr QL7 LH0dX3 2 LHOdWI 9
ere Tr 98 WYHONINGIE NOLSY LS NHOT M3IN 5E4 QL7 13YYIdY SNYWAYY
T5L'9S MND 0LHd ‘THIHSHIY3d JIMMOONIYIS OvOY QHVA Q1789 Yddvy
PeAGId 164 J0U YT POULEETY BLEDG 60N JO LOMUGIEY  08% OCH Zd8 PEIN FAISINAL HINOS AYM JDQIHTYM TLVEST TYIMLSNONI 1SYI JOISNONIS 6 LINN QL1 ITYSTTOHM AONYM 7 SNYX
968§ “IHE OVH X3STNCAIN QOOMHLEON Q¥OY JAISHHYA § QILINIT OOV
dfL 9SS X3S
881987 HOIT VY INYT SROAAYTD 'SSNOH IDVINVA HOOTI RS 017 SHOLVALISININGY ALYIHOHd ¥O103A OID HHVIN MIdNS NOLSIM S
se b ADIXISST ONDINYE OVOH M3A A1VLSI ONIOYHEL TYHONTYE L LINN AL SLH0dWI S M
SOF B1S "THIHSOHO4SVLS
[¥1) "AINTUL NO THOLS "LHOJONGT QYO SIAYH IOAINAONCT '3UVLSI ONI AYMSNIZND 81 LINN a1l S9NK Lsnr
o8z VHS MY HIISTHONYW LT3MIS TIHOSY ) STIW TYADd € LINN Q3ILINM ONISILEIACY HALIdNE
o DDZ P10 NVYHATO '2AISHCON INYTNIAYH FoL dNOYO QIAYA NYTIOP
Legat 31 €11 J0O0dUZAN JLVISI GNI OYOH SNNIB AVM SHNIE & LINN GLT ONIHOONS S1r
eS8 Od0 ZZON DHIHSNYHONLLLON “HHYMIN QHO-DINL OYOu NOLYITIO QL1 ITvSTTIOHM 4Lir
et HOZ OZdN LHOJMIN LITHLS ¥OIHIAIYS "2ULYLST ONIOVHL TOLAI 'L LINN Q17 S3DIAHIS ONINVEID ST
£ HYEBIN HYIM ¥ NAL OVIHSIALYD OVON SMOOYINLTYS |1 'ISNOH NEOHLMYD Q3LINIT SNDISNOP
000 8 MAS PON HALSYINOO 820 X08 Od QLA ITIVEY] ONYT SANOP
16696 oHl ZPHD JYIHSIHD AHHI HOOM QvOH TIISSNYN € %2 SLINN QLA (41) YHNVIOT
gmaeg 1qep O JMoury ssappy JO1IPAID JO BUWIEN

Bupsi sioppess - pyy seybny 1+ 4




POACT 304 J0U I PRUWIET ERIDG 0N J0 UORUGISY

PRAII 104 J0U INQ POUSTTY DUING 901 )0 UOUGEY
POAQO G4 FOU I POULITTD BLIOG Off JO ORI

poacud 34 you 30q peusER Buq oRn JO LOKKY
PRAOK] 194 J0U W) PRUREE thaeq Sl )0 UoUoeY

PRACK] WA J0U) I PRUNREY DU 831 JO UOIArIeY

peacxd 1o You 1Nq PoURER BUIS SN KO LOELEIDY

POAG) 14 JOU NG PO ELIGE 907 JO UDQUSIEH

PAGI A 30U 1] POULIO DU 957 JO LORUSHRY
PEAI I8 10U IN] DELLIETS DUIGA ORG JO UONUGTDY

POAQKE JGA J00 W) POUIET RIGT S} 10 LOQLKRTY

PBACK Y04 JOL INQ HOUIRE DAIOQ GG JO LIOGLEGY

DAA0UT 104 10U 1N POUITT DU OREE JO YOI

POAGE] 3k JOU TG POLLESTY UGG BEN JO LU

PaAGKT 104 10U NG POUNET BLIGY OGN JO UOGUARY

ABO YH) HALSIHD NOLLIHE OvOH STUN NOLHONONE

HYL 18D "FOQIMEAYD 1I3IS SONINM €2 99 2LINS

dS% 62dd SONYT ONYIATT SQOOM-TT-NOLAVID INVT NILSYINYT ¥2r

XLE BLSL §33U- NO “NODIJOLS Muvd SSINISNE WYY NOLSING LHAOD NOJIYS BT

HOF 530 JHIHSABYIO NOLIHITY "21VLSI TVIMLSNGNI MYV 51100 JSOTI WYHNEYD
JXE 02N X3S53 SAYYD AVM TIAMYIHLON

SdE LHD HIHSINNG ATIDIONG AVM TIHHOONS 3UV1ISI TYINLSNGN| STIVHIHLYD

NA8 EM NOONOT OVOM XIONITHO ZL ¥ LINN

NEE Y31 H31SINIT TIVISHIA AYM XNOW 44039 8

178 ZH9 "SENODS0S HUNOWINUNOE JAIMO TIIH ONOIRHIMN | ILYD ANOWHIIN 2Z Lv4
Qdr §31 HALSADTT AVOH INVYINIIHO 811

€42 013N LNTH INHNOBONLLLIS OAQ $ST131d ATISHIN AVM IOUVE  LINN

ddb ZIN HALSIHINYI

WuVd GHOJSYHL ‘AYM SNIAILS TIVHSHYI 'INIOININTD Q17 SNOS ¥ SNIMHIA GO0V HIS
LdZ LMN NOONGT TUH TN AYM QNOALYM 81§ 3SNOH WON

Y0 DN SINATN NOLUW “TUHNMOND AYM ATISTH 08 UMY INIOIY

HYE ZBHD TYHMEIM 'HONOHOSNONE OYON MIIANIAIY “NaVd SIE TYNOLLYNNALNI TeHIM
AVG LINS JUIMSTHO 1AISTIOOW AYM TIHINNHD JSNOH OHiSW

QVLSNS SLIMMOONIMS 31VEST TVIMLSNONI OVINLSIM ISNOH JIHLIN

3d¥ HLD3 'NOGONOT '13341$ TIVASAY] 6L7ZL

ol 1257 ATUO QYO AIDITI ‘IULINID SSANISNG HNYHIANYHM ISNOH JIHYHM HIddN
XDLS108 GHOJAVHE NOLHITIVY STUW NOLNITIY

TS6 £d1 "WI033NS "HIMSI SNIAYH 3HL 01 ISNOH 311T3N

YOG TTSE oY HIINS NOLSIM NOLUN SNIOHYD QOOMSTIHD ¥

Y25 O X3SST SUIHHIS WVHGOOM HLNOS "AVOE TUSIHMLTYH VIHY WIRLSNONI LYON3L ‘6 LINM
NOGNOT N3QSITUM "SHINID ONIQYNL ALVYOIDYS LZ LINR

189 8Hd LHOCHINGS i33ULS LHVH vIE

ZX} ST q1FAFIHS NFHLHVWTENI-NIULHONYT ISNONNOONS TIVH LIONINNHL
XHZ MO FUIHSHEIE WYHONDIHOM ‘35070 SHYTHN ATION 3SNOH NOLLYAONN
XS€ TZI0 ABY3A 1I3IULS AZEEY 0ZZ0IT

Ldy PZOM QUOLLYM AVM TVINDTIOS /L

Adr S9HD L0 YINSTTTZ AYOH B3 ‘ILY.LSI TYIHLSNAN Gva3D ¢ LINN

BMF DI LUISYYT Wuvd SSINISNG JIANTENT IO ISNOH LEAHL

IS V(Y QHOLSOVHEE ILYLIST TVINLSNAONI AYMONNT AYM TIVASQAOH 91

44T MIUSIHONYIN LITULS ANVYL ISNOH QYA

ONOMINOH NOOWAOXM OvGd NOINYD § JHINID NvIDO HOOTJI HIB 06 3LINS

HIP LHD HRLSTHD OVON ONVIVIS

BOZ 2TV SIN3H LI3ULS ATINTIOD INYT ANNEINYY (N0 HHYd VEILLNIA 9 LINN

F1E BLHYE QVALSNINO 1SYT JOOM LSHNHSY QYO GOOMYINAYH 3NO JSNOH XN
Hd§ 68 JT31343HS QvON 080J3100 008 "3SNOH AH0II102

L¥0 5130 AN "INOLSOIVIM ‘T Savd “3LINS LINIWIOYNYI JLUNTD SHINDIHD
Zi8 5131 ANVLLNY WYHONIdIN QvOd NOLLYLS 0

081 ¥¥FO3 NOONOT LIIHLS HOMHON O

ZZ0 Z0E 'VION) ‘UNDIVE VINY TVIHISOON! YHNDYLIS LSO

031 LING THHSNTOINI HLEON 3dHOHLNNDS SNIGHYD NOWWO3S 153M 6

NG CCM "ITVS "INV NOLONIHYEYD 3SNOH TIIMEIN

X¥H 0E3d WIOSTHON ‘NNATSONMY NIIHD WVHDIH OC HISNYW QYT SDTTAQIN MIUONY
YIBOLHY ATTMVHD TUYOHLNMON 35010 SNI44vD Zt

F3Z LAY XNFSET HOUNHINBOH ‘ANNIAY ONVIILONLSIM Z 1L STIBYWNSNGD ONY SINdansg o
XS¥ GLW HALSTHONYIN SHYHM S1V1S ISNOH TYNYD dIHS +

990 1130 "JHHSASHIA ‘ZLOINTHIVMS AYM NIGYN WVITUM INIOd NOHLZL Jd 1SW1HES

BT €29 NITOUIHLNY ILYLSI TVIHLSNONI SSIHING JYOM MALNMH T

HSE 8PHO "TVHHIM NOLIHOW HLVIHININ LT

ANL ¥88 "TTVAONISSOH “TIVSNALMOY QVOH NHYBTIYSS ¥ € SLIND

L LTS SOTT AT THON “UNJS TINOSYIOND I LINM "ISNOH ANOINd

L€ LNM HOITT YOH SN TIH LS "3UVIS3 WIHLSNAON SSOM (25D LINN

S08 rvd MIHINIY QYOU ATISIVd 3081

MO% SNN ‘NOLANYHLHON GYOX TIHEWYO 8L

V0 BEIN HYIM ¥ INUAL NOLONHSYM I1VIST TYIHISNON) HIHLMOND QvOd AITHLZL ¥ LI

X1 ZON HYHINLLLON avOd 990H JINNTY L3N0 ¥3TTY |

NMo LDI X355 ONDIYYE OVOH HIAIY 882, JHINID SNE HIDTVAVHL € LINN

¥Ni 8AQ

SONVIAIN LS3M 'ONOJINIMSONIY ‘3LY.LSS LIINSNID JHL ‘SSNIOH d91 ‘011 SALYLIST TVLTE d 37100

aumeubig

~

SHOIYALNI ANINODLNOW

SWILSAS XTI dNIX ¥/L QL1 GONOW

QL7 SHORILINI 7 SONNIZD HYINAoW

QLY MM N STIEOW

QL1 BNk SO MW

Q17 SHALHOMW) 30HS INILNIHO1S B4 SONITIOH MW
QALING SSBHIXT HALIN

QALK SNOLLNTOS TYLNIWNOHIANT N3L-UN
QL7 TYNOLLYNHIULNI SOHOIN

STYADWIY SIMIN

AHLISHOD ONVIAIN

QL7 SNOSTIHDIN

STLX3L IIN 1TIVHIIN

QL1 SNOIHSYS NOW

QL7 ) INSANIVLIHAING yOn
Q17 3VLSTHd HIAIN

JaLINN QO OM13W

QAL dNOHD DIWLIN
QALNN HOVIYLIN

QILINTT XN NOSIHIN

all QI STULAL ISOUTIN
G3LIATI 0GIN} ANYIWOD ONIddIHS NYINVHYILIOIN
QIALNN NOWLNGIYLSIC ON

Q47 ANVEWOD MNNHL HIVIAYW
TAYNOLLYNHINI YIvIA YW
SH31SWN

QL7 ONIHALYD YTIFHYSSYIN
QL7 SWALSAS NOLLYWHOINI SSYW
QALNI SINOHLIFII NOSYN
QL7 QOHSYW

ONIGNIA T1IIMHYW

QAL S13NA FTVANILLHYN
A17 SLHOdN ¥ ASHY

QL7 00 ONITYRL OD¥YN

QL7 dNOHD TIHYIDY OOHYW
B3IMNYN

017 S1LN00Ud HLTYIH N8rwn
QLY HNIN FONYNILNIYA
ONLLINEHYW ININIVA

AL ININIFOVNYW THINTD NMOL ANOLSOIvW
SOHJOS HONOW DY
INYTIVIIVW

Sidv Y.y

CUYSNYH I W

QLY LIHOITYS M

STVADNTH WY

NOSTOHIIN M

HIOYIAI N

QLTI USYI DNIAVEL D N
QLI SHEUTNOLS 7N
QLINOUJALOND LA S TN
S3WIANEC INOH NOGNAT

Q17 0D JOHS LSHNHONAT
JILIKM dNOYD DRIGNIA LLT
QLT SYTIVSTIOHM TWIIHLIFTE 0d]
S1TH LS00 MOT

a1l snion

Q47 SNOLLNTOS SYIIHOT
QALIAN HN SINOOY

QLT WA SLHOdNI NOONOT

S3LHIJOUD IDHIMENYD § NOONOT

igmmeg

380 0 Ranoury

SELPPY

JOIPAID JO SWEN

Bunsy sioupes - p seysny o




n /L zeed

.\/\\..\.é aimeubis

[ HY6 ZZNG INHNOBLSYS MuYd NIQdWYH GYOH NDIHOONS 812 3d HIiHvd
=~ Z0Y 148 SONVIOIN LS3M HOMMWONE LSTM OvOH WYHDNIWYIE 0F GLTOD 2 LyDuvd
Hgs ¥3d
Y51 HEMNOHOEHAL3d NOLONIZYIM QYO SNHALY '01d dNOHD VI TYAOH 'SHINDD IDIANIS IONVNIS F0IMTTHOM 3JH0NIHYd
PO o4 0 I POLIT) BURG o 0 VONGeY  BGL 25 d48 ZLOH FYIHSHEIE “TIINROVHEE OvOH ABHONOTUM ISMOH JINOSYNYd QL7 HN JINOSYNYY
o Bt ZZ¥ PLE WNIHD ONYIFSHZ ALID ONINIVH NMOL NMOIX AMINAOD TULGELINOH SILXAL INOH INADvd
-T2 1S1 €155 XASSI NOUNSYE AYM SHILTHIIND ISNOH TYNOLLYNHILNI 0 dNOHD TYNQLLYNHILNIS W d
dve
TN g ¥HH ‘QYOJIYTH 'LITULS OvOu8 868 "ISNOH TIAWIY ‘HOOTS L1SHIH ‘A1 INTWIOVNYW 1ISSY W4T O ALTHIIMSI d d
o ZHF LIAD AHLNZACD TUHSII04 OYON SIMINZ SLOVHINOD M d
wozZr B 21N HILSTHONYA Hivd GHOLAVHE F1DHID SSINING TSNOH VA0 0471 TYNOILYNYILNI SYDOLSHIAD
oz X0 ¥31 HALSINTT 3INYT AJHAY EZ4 IS0 SHIAMSYD 27d SO
rL's Z89 IMD “THIHSIHD IMTYD ‘ALVLST TVIHLSNANI S3LVD IMIHD 'SNNSAY ONODIS 3SNOH HIIWINJ [a TR e
Ly XQI 865 GI11A4IHS TS X0F Od ONISSIDOH LNINAV JONVHO AONYHO
ISTZIO L 30T 6109 FHIHSHBOA LSTM NOLYIHNITID AVM NOIHMLNTD FSNOH NCIMNLNID ONINYT1D LOVHINGD YOINO
190} Of L LTV ‘FHIHSOHOILHIH ALID NIOHYD NAMTIM TIFEINILYVIW THINTD 21 vOIOaE L 007 5441 AU VOIRO
89 6169 OVZ GILM, NOONOT "3IV1d MOTIVMS { Q11 drOXD NOHYE 337 0 (1134} 17 SONIGIOH YHYWD
EESTL Xd8 0L8N XASTIACIN IDAIMAXN +L X08 Od aL1n} LNIY HOLOVINOD DIdWATO
£2¥ Dol ZNF 0MD AJHHNS NITAGHD AYM ATNHNG 005 ¥ LINA QZLIAWF WYL 3D1440
vHS
73 1S NOONOT OVOH J90/8E HUYMHLNOS ¥ Z ‘ISNOH JAISHAAY IINYNIY Wyl INSWIOVNYW HSYD HNODI0
196 22 989 EYM JUIHSYDNY] NOLONINYYM aNHOS10D 133418 200IME 017 ONISSID0Ud NVIDO
099 rZ5 Zar LD X3SSI QOOMINIHE AVM NYHLYHD ISNOH 300 SILLSIHVIWI 300
S0¢ 738 FLAM JHOALYM Mivd SSINISNE NITJYD ATTXOHD 8 ONIGIING 0£Y X08 Od JOINYNIS 300
€598 dHE LHD HALSIHD 1T31S OHOLJVHL ISNOH ISVENYO TILINIT 3SYENYO
008 HEZ 10 WYHJTIO STUHIVNITYD 1IJHIS ONIHDS VIA LITHIS GOOMNIITHD SOUSID01 800
PRAD A U B0 PecimT> Dused ORT JO UORUISY LY OF 4L OND YILSVONOQA Nivd ISVHI AVM NOLTYR ZI LIND AL7 (S37vS ANINIHIVIN) JOOLNN
Y9G LIAD SHIHSHIIMHEYAM NOLYINNN avOH
STYEs0's NOLOD "TTvH NMOL 'LNINTHNIO0Nd ONY SONVNIJ "TIONNOD HONOHORE HLECMOIE T NOLYANAN VD NINNGCI HHNOHOE HLHOMAIB ANY NOLYINNN
LrL6EL LME #1571 SOITT €02 X0O8 Od  IUINTD DNISSIDOUC ININAYY HIMOdN
DMS F13 SONYDIOOQ LIFHLS WNve
¥SZ'OLLL §Z 18159 X08 Od 4L7SYNY ANIWLHVYJIQ SINNODIV ALNIAMOND "MV SLdITDTH NOWWOMALT SYWY O/ QILINN SNOISNId ANY 2317 NOINM HIMHON
ONOY ONOH
0X0's8 NOOTMON NYM YHS ONNTHD "L133HLS 1SIM NYN IVL (19518 ONIGUNS TVIHLSNAN NOOd ¥uvd 412 QLN SIELSNANI LSIMHON
CLL 088 MLZ 1S SA3T L3NULS NIBND 'ISNOH LINOHOD 'SUTMOL - ALYTION JNOYD IAILYHILO 0D OR Q3L SIDIANES S31VLISA LSAMHON
¥6L 065 T OMPF 1ST SO3T) QYO NOLONITIAM ST SALLYISOHD NOIdHIOH - TIVHIHLVIM NOSYIANYS O/ QAL STDIAYIS SILVLIST LSIAMHON
eer S8l §1 I00dYIAN TUH MOT 8 3SN0H SNOLLYDINNKINGD SNOILYIINNWINDD OIOYY L1SIMHINON
erl s DMS tHD INYHHENA 00€ X089 Od SHINID ¥INOLSND HALYM NVIFEANHLEON
L ¥ M9 EVM NOLONIZHYM HUYd QOOMHINIE 3S10M NOLM3N 804 3LINS ONIJ00H TYIRLLSNAN] NYIHLHON
%e Q09 IMS LHOJXDO0LS ‘TAOHS 19ZvH OVOH QHOAT13W 31VLSI TYIMLSHANI ONNOHAINS AL ONIHLOTD diN
65z Qd0 0LMD THIHSIHD HOMITOTIN JAIHA MOTNANE £ 153M FLISTIONN
r AdS 1198 ATINENG WY SSINISNEG $9 NHOMLIN "SS01) Y1 vMIOGIHE '0Z LINM S1HOJS ¥ON
05z NEZ 1188 TUIHSYINY ATINUNG "SNY] UTHuYd ¥V EE SHOLIDINOS VON
095 IS 4508557 U331 ALVLST TVIHLSNONI NIFHO SSOMD ‘HIHVD NIIWO SS0HD Z QL7 X34 SSOHMIN
055 L dd8 823N WYIM 9 INNL NOLONIHSYM §L LDIHISIO GVOH NOLSTY TiVISE TVIMISNON NOSNILLYd 340OHNT JHYMHMOOD TIIMIN
TvD 158 I0LSINE L133MIS J41T0a3
TOIUT 0L "3SNOH UYOHIAIY 'dT1 NYIDINOM O/ W9 19 (Z ON OMO4LHOE) HIAIN MIN 110 RYIDIHOM O a1 (Z ON OINOALHOG) YLIY HIAIY AMAN
S0l YYZ LN YISST QM0N0 13318 HUNOS ISNOH 1L$0J03N QAL £50403N
o« FHEZ YA TOOMNOVTE AYMAYOUR 96 NVA DI ¥ HLIM NvIW ¥ O33N
POAGET J04 10U I POLNEEY LSO OTR) JO UORUOISH  [5¥ i NHE IEON SONIT IWYHLNYHS '2UV1S3 ON INYTNOLT38 § LIND Q11 SY3Q LYaN
L3 OVR €17 TOOJHIAN HOOHSANL GVON ABNEO 1SIM 590 UATTH TTHALYN
PRA0ID 1A X NG PEUEEEY RI0 OfF) JO UORUEY  £00 £ $44Y1S QTIIIKIN SNIAY NEZLSYI QL7 YNYHNLYN
- SEZ TAD AHINIAOD TUVISI WILLSNONI NIIHD SNYINE30TY "35010 OOMTIAL § LiNN QAL SIIDOTONHIIZL OVIHAN
-] VYL SEE NYHONINMIE HOWNDHE TLLSYD IANA SAISTINYL 5¢ Q17 3UNSITT ¥ SLHOLS AW
159 ¢ 1HE ©XH THIHSXHOA LSIM XY-AITYH L3TFHELS TYNYD "3SNOH 43INITud SAVAHIS IHYD ALHIJOHd TSW
a8 FNO ZISS A3SSI QHODMMM aYOH NOONZAIN 58 35S HAT SHA
§00 3 NP G140 "4AI0HYD HINVD-A-GOTIVAMD OVOH L2IOVIA ISNOK TYINIdN AL7 SNOLLYINNINAIOD S-4-W
SeL HIC YYD ATHHUNS WYHOLIN aYOU NOLY3S Y §i WNULIId ¥ U
;74 AQL EZHE 13SHOG HOMNHOILSIYHD 13IULS TOAIHA 'SHAOM NOAY SNALSOW
0.0 DHE 159 MOOSYTD LITFHLS NI1IH S QOOMSILLOGS ¥ SiHyon
080 € S1Z 0ZMD YITST ‘MOTHYH HNYE T1dNEL #5 XOBO0 d NYIJHON
8oy | YR 95 SHHOA HINOS HONOHOEGEN avDd LOETYL QL7 SAHYHHY AHJEON
PRACK 104 J0U ] POLRSE) HREDQ NN JO UNUERY 817 /9T J48¥ 2161 °S0331 QYO ATTHIENY Wivd SSINISNE O¥OH ONOL 11 HIN) JHON
Apmoeg WP O pIOUTY ssapoy JONPAID Jo sumy

Bups sio)pess - pyyseybny 1




DAAGIO Xk U NG DLEDTY BLIGG 90N JO LOMLIIAL

POAQI] JOA JOU NG POUIREE) CUISS 001 JO UORUNGRY

PRAK 184 10U I POURETD ERAGQ OX JO LORUNTIY

POAQKTS yk JOU QG POUST DU 06 JC LOMGIY

PRNOK? 0 10U G POLLIT) DL A1 JO LSOO Y
POADUC! J0A JOU1 T POLLIETY DLIG] 901 O VoMY

POAQI 304 10U I Pouser DU 8gn JO UONUEY

POAQIS 1A 10U NG PRI BRG] 9N 0 UERUGI0Y

POADXT I J0U ] PIRLETT) EURG OFR 0 LXOCRNRSY
POAGI JBA JOU 3 PRLISH DU 911 JO UOIREN
POALIT JBA KU NG POLLERD DUSDG 00N JO UORLKY

DOADI0 WA J0U 1N POLIRTD DUNK O 10 UORUSIEY

PAGKI [ JOU G PEUIRD DLROG 9T JO LORAINY

W /L \2®ed

HL8 ZNH TINH 13341S Muvd 133HLS ATHONYD | LINN

086 €1 J00dYIAIN LIIULS TTVH a10 201

73¥ TON AYHONLLION JUVISI ONIVHL ALID 3EIHM 1336LS SINNIL F1LLA Z LINN
OVE BIM NOONQT 30v1d MOTIVMS L QU1 TVIDHINNOD NONYE 331 OrD

AHS SON "JUHSIYHONLLLON PWYHONLLLON WOONEAYA OYOH QTIIASNYI €24

N38 ELNY XSS MYHNIVE A¥M HSHYW THLNID SSINISNE LNIOS3SYE § LINN
ONP 021 "30ISAISHIN ‘TUOOE LNNOW TISHYO SOINNLS 1FIH0

YH9 ZLEE ‘JUHSYONYT ATINHNG AYM TdlldW3 Z IHINID SSANISNA IHIdNT T LINM
H30 €4 AJHHENS FAVITALAHM TYOH INQLSOOD Erl

VY0 i TI00dH3AIT 1ITULS ATINVLS 1S ISNOH LNIONIA

170 8¢ NOGNOT HANSHIWAYH OYO0d VWNITVD £ ISNOH NNLLDY

00 ¥MS NOGNOT JAIS HENOS NOWIWOD WYHAYID §-2 3SNOH LS3M JON0ID

31T BYH THHSEOA 1S3M HIMIAWI0H AT TNYH “TIH T13M "ISNOH THH TI3M ‘S301440 MYTI30 3HL
NS 270 WYHOTO NOLAQY OwOd NCLTIGOIN TN 3INIA

8MS AZD3 NOONOT £9620 X0H Od SIDI0ANI INIY

149689 SONYT NOSIAN AVM TIHDENHD ISNOH 231084

JHL TINL LN ‘IDAIMENOL OvOY SONLLSYH LIV NIVIN IHENID NOLLNBINI SO WYILLON
Y0 ¥8 TIVHONINGIG ‘FUWNOS SHONT0D | LYN SLdi303H NOWNOD 3¥ /Y LNIMD A1 Ud Z10 oD
NrE 88 Q1N443HS OVOH DONIHLBOM Lo}

MOZ0rD MODSYTD LITHLS OVOHd L9 © SLINS ISNOH SNV NHVd 0D DNINVITO MOGNIM THL
APE OFit THO4A36 JvOd NOLONKINCD &

TOO IMD IMIHD AVM VALITNT 3SNOH YELIT13

USE F13 NOGNOT TTYM HSHVIY 151 SONYTIDOG ININLHVAS] ¥IDTTT SINIAD

VB ¥S OT131433HS 133ULS TEMN 102

OVZ TMN NOGONOT OOy SAMIN) ves

dS58 BLNN SINVHLHON ONINALITY IGYTD 1534048

dDO ¥1S MODSYIO HONIFLIHM SNNIAY TTYANYOHOr Mavd SSINISNG HIIWIdd

Z9Z 1S 0131443HS LTS TI040TN TUYNDS G1040TT Z T1ALL4IHS STRL0H 0104031
Zre 10 WVHATIO NOLAOY 133MLS NOINM 430 1I3ULS NIOD MIN THN 3dviD

TN MYYD ONIMMOE INNBAY NEYd ONIHMOE 0E1 QINLS LIVHIHOG

8 LNM 'NYOIM 159 X08 Od

IV6 GYM NYDIM 'FOQIHE AT TddY HLEON INYT ATNddY AHNYND 1Sva

NOP WiD3 'NOONDT HOOTA 151 133M1S UNVILLNDG LVIHD Z6-06

BAF FTOM JHOALYA AYM TVINIdN] "SHANTD AINZQRL FHL P LIND

JZ0 E)S JHIHSIHI HLVIH TIAYIHD 3NV TIVH GHIE ISNOH WYHLIHD

M9 6MD "FHISTHD HOMHLYON WYHINIM 'INYT TIH ‘QNYA L8403 IHL

¥ i¥d ONVLLOJS "JHIHSMIUINTY MODSYTD LEOd WHVYd XALAYd

HOE S LHODMIOLS TIAVIHD GvOH MOTSINIM 1LE

TOL FLUM SIHOM NUIATYIR 350710 MMYHMONEYJS $2Z SLINN

138 021 TOOdHIAAN “TIVHXNNYE ‘LIIULS HIJINNC §1

S5 8LND NASSI MOTHYH AYM HI3EIZIN3 'eEZr X08 Od

JHY 645 "SHIHSIHD TTVALS GNICOOM 3SNOH SANYHINYL

46 817d INVISINNNG MIIA 3NId OF

OFE 29N WVHONLLLON HONOHOHETIS OYOY NYWOIM 35070 QYILSNIMS L

dNZ LOA HYHOA MOEINOLS JSNOH MOEINOLS HOO0T 1S

HXE €84 HXI €840 ATIHJHIYY ALVIST VIHISNONI NY3153IM

G3L NN NOLJNYHLHON STIMHIYHE GvOH NIOMOBYEYH LD LINN

VMG €18 "1Sv4138 881 X08 Od

IS ZNM SINYT 'HOITT OVON SUIHSYINY LSV WYOIAYHD

FOE B0 XTS5 MVHLIM OO TIVLLIND NIOVID NOYYD Ovd

NG LLBE SUTHSYINY] NOLAYH Mivd SSINISNE $9 HHOMIIN LENOSD TFHLSIM ZL LINN
ML LLNS FHIHSSHD OTIISTIIOVW 'SNYT SNOUAE NOSINHYD NOLLNS “TSNOH NOSIHHYS
HYO LINE ONIHLIOM S25Y XOB Od SINIMAYD SHd

81 LIN HALSTHINYIN OvOH MMVYd OHO44YHI NIIHO IDG3 V] INIOD TIHIUNHD

YAD 678 "JUIHSYONY1 AMNE 133418 CHOJTYS ‘ISNOH ININNSd

ASE ELIAM SONYIOIVN LS3M NOLAWYHYIATIOM “TIYHNITIW 3NYT STIFHIYIN

YUILED ONVILLOOS MOSSYTD LS3HIS NOLITI 0Z 3SNOH SNIDN3a

NDY 9204

HHOA NOLTVdeOd Y3ddN SNV CTZHLHON Yuvd SSINISNE HALSNINHLAON 'ONIGING HOOTNIN THL
NOF ril GHOATRL 000M NOLMOH 18 QOOM NOLHOH "ISNOH SNV

Xy B2 HESST NOTTVIN JDUIHEASH OVOYH GHOATTVD

\l\}\~\4\‘ aneubis

QL7 INOHdavY

F310H N8 NOSSIOVY

qaun SANddNS GUG4ave
WIFd} 1SNYL NBY.LIHYHI 13HIVY
QILAT ANYANOD 2 UHOMHSY 3N
Q471 88000 BTY

QILINN D02 7IHAIS Y
SINYLINSNOD S01S3asvY 8 Y
QALWITNOSHEYVIOW T Y
MOHMYE NNIND

NOLLITNIS ¥ HOWY3ES L53N0
aLsvo

aaALUWN 220

Q17 512N00ud INCH 38 TNd

17 SHON 1S3ANI J0dd TYILNIANHD
27d NOLLDALI] JHid J310¥d

QLT XN NYALOHd

LS3ANIJONA

17 ONIHLOND A13JdVS AISSTHDOHL
ONINYIID SS3YD0ONd
ADNYLINSNOD INSOHd

JRLINN ALIENDIS ONY I NOADOMY
dT1 SHIJOOIASNOHYILYMIDNY
SAHLINCL WIIHIZIHD

QL7 SHINOUEY 334400 MNINTYY
A1 {SINYHLHON) SNIIHOSONIM HIIWANL
QL7 STUYMISNOR HAIWAYD

QLT I} INSAWIDYNYN STLOH YIINTHd
017 STULAL AVIdHIMOD
SOIONLS MYHIHOd

0178002 0104180

017 8002 ONO31H0d

Q17 ONIHLOTD ¥NYID LNIOd

QL1 W3921130d

g3aMNd

dNOYO MLTVIH Ind

QLT XA IS

QLT SN HLMm AYid

QAL SIONJ0Ud LINY1d

3LSYM T ONIMIADZY LINVId
$3MO08 A3NLId

QLT NOANDT SALINSOD NI
SHAIBNODI M3IA INI4

Q17 OIN) STHYMISNOH LONd
AYHid

QL7 dNOHO SHA

QL7 DN NOWLYHODHOD OLOHd
AlddNS SYD TYHNLYN XINIOHY
TIMOLS3d

a1 {3d0UN3} SITI3 A¥Yad

QLT Hvamaa 1dad

QALIAN SANDINS INNIYNId

Q47 ALZIJ0S LHOMH ONINMO43d
Q17 IN3DS ¥3d

AIALUNIT WODTTZL ININNIL

QL7 SONINNIS TYLIN QuO430NId
417 dNOYO ONIHSINENd 531833d

Q11 S¥3Avd
03504 INVd
QILINN 1DDINNTA INYd

PaAQI 134 30U INQ POUAST BUKKY O )0 UOMMHWY T Lpt IHF LLNN SANYHLNON AHINSAYQ ‘3LVLIST ONI HOMYIN DNOT HOHYI OVONE SA0HS HDIELYd
Lt ‘JOISAISHIN 0OMEIAN QYO HIHNEDIV PLE SHIMOTS HOA NOISSVd
sl N¥{ 81 NOCYIAN ‘FIHINIY "JLVEST DONIOYHL MYTAYHE QYOM SNISHMYM 8 LINN ONISILYIAQY 7 ONILLNING S¥d

ey 1P Jo nouUTY SAppY JOJ[PALD SO BTN

Bunsy si0)pess - P SeYBNH r 1




W /L /Yy eka

sunjeubig

~1

0oz ZSE 991 'XJTST QHOSN LINYNIVH QvOH ININOINI ¥$ - 28 ISNOH CYYNY3E Q47 QuYNYI8 AQS
o35 N3
&0 S0E ¥ NOGNOT LITULS MNVE SZ 2Ly X0 Od ‘TTTVSY1 ONYT SINOT O/0 INTH/SGNNZ LINN MSKLLT SYWY OrD GALIAIT SONNZ LINA SMOCIM HSILLODS ONY 31d SAMOOIM HSILLODS
wee o8 LINA DNIHLYOM Orir XOH Od 3HIN3D NOLITNIOD INFNAYY JNONS HIMO HSILLODS HIMOd HSLLLODS
€06 L1290 Fv§ ¥l 'WYHDNIWHIE ‘SHVNOS JHOWTOD | TVHINID LNNGIDY ININD A1 UG 21T 0D 09 IINVENSSY JIT HSLLLODS
o0 L LD9 81AAL YISTTAAIN STNVHL - NO - AMNENNS 133HLS NIIHD ISNOH MBMNIA QL7 %N SLJN HIANHIS
ME £2v1 VINBAND
fis4 TUINUIONIM GYN AYEIS INV] 140HIMOAYIN ST1EEVHD 'HivE ¥ HIMOHS WYILLSNIYA ViL Q170002 ONIQVHL NOXYS
0g HYF ZLOD 'X2SSI HOMHYH 1430 SINNCIY QL1 %N OLYS
POAZI] 194 10U NG PEUIRIY LUK S JO LOGUNSY  £/Z 61 Zd8 W YALSIHONYW QYOU TIIH WYHLIIHD OrL Q178261 AI3TNYS
Sty HNL £dd SONY ATTHOHD Ov0d LSHNHMDY 1S3 ONI MNYB NOWWOD 2/YLE LINN Q17 ISNOHIYVA SINMOISIA SAONYS
901 L9€ Y0 @XM SINATH NOLTW "TIHNAOUD INNTAY LNIINIA B2 - #2 ISNOH NVZNYY Q3LIWN SBY NOSY3ANYS
o6l NYS BN "HIALSIHONYN TIIN WYHLIIHD 133UIS NOLHONONE LG QL7 ONIOYHL YNYS
8081 F30 413N HYAM P 3NAL OVEHSILYD JLVLIST ONIGYHL ATTIVA WYL 1SV 3NNIAY HININ pFOEaLE QL1 SNSIS TT3MMLIYS
DeACUd Jak J0K1 11 POKLICT) DUIGG GO JO UORUNOY €81 ZEZ SHO SOW HIALSIHONVIN HLHOMSTYA 133x1S SSAINING QL7 3dOHNA NOLTVS
ooE XNL PLS ‘THHSOHOLAVLS INIHL NO THOLS “TUHSLHYH OVOH TIHSLM¥VH 96E SHOLIDNOS SNOWTYS
PaACK] Jo4 10U 11 PeUNT DU o1 0 UORUSIeH  £06'EEL Z3E §A YALSTHONYIN QHOLIYS O¥OH NIMAOW Maivd SSINISHE 3903 SHTAVM 0 LINN O3LINIT TYEOTD LYOYOYS
§9LS 730 64d "SAISATISHIN LHOCHLNOS SZE XOE0 d NOIS303INS
oo HNI 208 GHOJOVHA SNV SNVHSTT (TN M3N) SHYHDT) QLW SLEODNI H S
ov VXL PTOM GHOLJLYM GHOLLYM OVOH NMOONYS 3LY1S3 GNILNNOWYYHYVd i LIND L1 S3HO0SSIN0Va 5
POAQK] 34 10U WK POUNTE) (REGY OR JO UORUOIDY  OPE S D¥Z #1571 "SHIHSHHOA SO331 QvOd Tv0D ‘TULVLST TYIISNONI LIOHIYIS 82 % VZ LINN Q3LINN $3NddNS HFS
POAOKT 384 10U JIG PUNEE A0 0 J5 UOGIMEY  FZE'Z MYS 85T) OOINAMD AISTTONY 30 J1S1 ‘IDAIHS IVNYIN 32¥d Q¥0N3AL NOS 7883M S
3 ddi GHMN NOGNCT “TYACY YHYd OVOH NQLLYNDHOD AYM NOSNHOr [«TR ol X -FTeTo K
rol YL LION ‘THHSHYHONLLLON ‘INNIAY ROHAR WHYd SSINISNE HOOWMOT DNIGHNS ABKYO SINVE SHL SIVNSYD d % 5
DOACIT 304 10U IH POUSRR) LG 900 JO UOCURION  BBL'CO NdZ 110 ITYOHI0Y 3NV JOL AMOD "MYYd SSANISNE dOL MMOD ¥ LIND CL7 TYNOILYNMHIALNI MSYH
316 3Z0M
08¢ NOGNOT N2QHYD INJAOD '1TIULS TWHOE S GALUNI SINIMLSIANI ALNIJ0Nd IONVITIY NNS TYAOH Q3L Idvsy
68 205 M2 LZM HALSIHINY NOLNIMS 3NV VY MEYd SSINISNE NOLLONNF € 3 1 LINN @17 3N ONINIAZTYH NOTGAQYH
7N 7] OMS F3d 'HONONOFYALAY ‘NOLONISHIM OYOH SNHADYd Jd dNO¥D NYW TYAOH 'LZBSLLYN 1504334 QAL NOHD NV TYAOH
S5 XHE AZD3 NOONCT JACISIVIHD 201 INTW2OVNYIW ALNIHON QLT SITES QUVHDIH VINDISNI dNOYD SNI IONYITIVNNS ¥ TYAOH
-1 SLION QMINHIHIIN OVOH d00T HIMIOD NISNG VIWOLDIA AVYM Mivd 7 LINN ONIH1012 ISSOH
08i Sd. N OH04038 INVT NOINYIA 231 LINN Q11 SLEOdNI YNOH
av8 I£2 30 EMS LHOMOOLS LITULS IONVHOXS ISNOH NG Y QALIAN INANIS DINON
078 Cot HI'8 Y28 WYHONIWHIS AYM LOOJONIM § LNIOd 3DOVINYA b LINN 2d STYNIDIHO NVINOH
- XL 02SE “IOLSIHE AMNELEOd AVAL HONYUYD Bl LINN QaL13n 07110y
110808 { N8 AEI3 'NOANOT 13TYLS QUYENOT - ¢ QILINN T4 YOWNYD O [TREETEEEGIERE ko]
MH? LAD AISNHINGD
o€ J0F LHOd ¥3i3d 1S 'S3AYYHE STLLIANY 'ISNOK HL3EVZNS L¥6L X0 Od 'OALIAN SAUNILON LTHIOH O 017 S31LH3H0Hd 1KoY
ozl I¥D TLIO THIHSYINYT TTVOHOO0H QYOX F9INOI TSNOK QN3144NN S HLTY3IH WNOILYdNDD0 TTVAOHO0Y
[ MES SYHN SOTE HOMLND YO NOOTINYW AVAM ISIHAEALNT 1 LIND SAOL IINOON /1L AL NOISIADBON
F4-1 44 £SZ 4718 PMULNY ‘'OVOY SNOLSATHO ‘ILYISI TYHLSNONI MYENIALYY 3SNOH NOSNIBOH INYT HYHvs 017 SIDANIS 1HOddNS T ONINVI1D NOSNIBOY
1T NHS 88N XN WYHNSO MEvd YILYMAVOHRE ‘88 X080 d Q17 HIS09 14390H
POWQX )0 J0U 1N POUIRT BLeq enn 0 UMY SZ1 OF AVL 1206 UZLSTHONYIW NOLNIMS OVOH AHNEIIAINID ISNOH TYNOILYNYALNI QL1 TYNOLLYNHIINI SWY
INZ P1S
pesaxt 164 10U 1 PeUNED BUIq R O UCUEWY LGS €BZ TUHSOHOAIVLS INTUI-NO-DIOLS VO THHAMRIIA "21V.1S3 TVINLISNONI THHANYIE ‘FISNOH NOLINS QL my
PRAOUT 1ok JOU 1 PORIBEE) DRSS 90T JO UOUKNDY LT JE ONI #1ST JHIHSHNOA 152M SAIF HIVOHddY GOOMINIT ISNCH YA a3UWN WLITI0Vd YAIY
56 AHY 099 YOI PIOLS AVON IDAMHE QHOLLIHM IDVLIOD 200148 GHOALIMM Z SIVAOWIY SaUVHIIY
rir's GS1 6195 S039 ACNYS OVOX ONYTHIANNS ‘AN NOIMDOLS T ALT AVI4SIQ IYLEY
DOADUG ¥4 3001 1 POUSED Dusaqg 90n Jo UoGUSIeY 801 'BZ1 NS 188 SONY1 NANEXNOYTS LI3HIS AVE IE QL7 ONIGYHL SAISNOASIY
S8L'C HAL BAD ‘ANINIAOD ATINYD "THINID ONIddOHS MUYd NONNYD JSNOH JLYOHINAT ¥OO01d 1SHid 017 TYNOLLYNHILNI S1934
PO 104 J0U G PUUIRD CLRq eRY )0 LOGUEY  L0Z 5H1 YL L MILSTHONYIN NOLSINUN NOLONNWNG AYM ANNJHIN 3SNOH 1051 QLI YLLYD3Y
B5Y S5 ¥OL NM NOONOT L33HIS STNVE L 'GILINIT N ODAIGIE OV ABL N OIATGIY
088 ¥SE 8 HAL NIM NOUNOT L3381S STAVE | L1 XN ODAZA3N O 02A3034
3 HLE 819 WYHONIPRIIE NMOLMIN SNV UINANS £5 QL7 (4 SYIHLYI HIVEa3y
o418 ADO ZEW "HILSIHONYIY ‘CHOLAITUIS LNNOD YHE0D ‘QvOl JHOWMOYTE Z ‘ISNOH NvIINr QL7 $30YWACQY3Y V113103
SEZ HNE Lid NOLSTHd QYOH ONYHLS "TUNNOLSAD 6 7 8 LINN QL7 IDNYNILNIVIN ¥ ONINYITD SS1H HOH HOVaY
@&t ATYL ‘YN3IS 'VST130 "TVA 10 ITIOD FE0SS TTTIUYLYD 201 YNYITYL VINITIVLSIND HOY
208 L YU G MRLSTHONYIN L3341S HLHON 06 a1 07 ONIQYHL NENBAYY
poAQd 104 J0U NG DOWNRE tAeq Bnf JO UOGUOIE 1S Pl XHE OYH YASTAAIN AT TENEM OVOY NALYM T QLT NYINHSYY
PaAQId 104 J0U Jq DECLINTY DUDQ 900 )0 LOGUEDY /€0 01 FHE PN MILSIHONYW AVIHI QvOH STIHHIVY AYM MOTIVLE QLN SONTHSINENS INOR LH0ddvy
EED 6E YN IVANA OrZLX08 Od 0711 02 ONIOYHL NYTYY
POALIC I 10U Fig PO DURSG 990 J0 UDUOWY  $B8 11 ZO8 SYA HIALSITHONYW ON3I4LIHAM 'GY0Y AINYLS L9 ISNOH QNvMa3 017 SOILINSOI MOENIVY
Kureg P $0 RMOUrY sseppY 01D JO BN

Bunsi sioppaig - P37 seyBny |



POAQKT 1A J0U TG POLREL HRIS 60N 0 LURUSIAN
PoAC 1A 10U I PousED FAEGG 0NN KO LOMUEteY

POAQK] 104 JOU NG PR DUIq O 10 LONUNIEY

POAOKE W Jot) 1N POUNTE IR0 SO )0 LIOTUEHEE

POAD] J0A JOU ] DOLIRTD LA 90N JO LORUSIBY
POAQKT T JOU 1) POLLIRE DI OfIT )0 LOMUDLE Y

PeAcud 1ok 10U H) PELLISES EARS] S15 O LGN
PAACI] 104 10U ¥ PEULIGE LUIDG OFF) J0 UGRATRIY

POADAT 304 U1 TN DRULESHS DM G JO LU

PRADXS Wk JOU JNq PERLIET BUIGQ 00 JO LR

PRAC J0A 10U I PAULIZID L] 907 JO LIORLNISY
POAGII 1A J0U PG PAKUITEY DU 0TI O UILIGIEN

PRAGID )8 10U Y] DORLIE) DL ST J0 USKRSEITY
PRADI] 104 YR T POUSED Cuig 901 J0 UDRUOKYY

306 Z14M ANNESMIO TIHNHOHL OVOH TUHNYOHL STUW ANNESM30

AHL 6¥M FQISAISYIN SNIT3H LS AYON NNYB NOLYIN 3SNOH HYODTYSvHL

LHE FID YALSIVNOTD QOOMNHYE AYM LISNHYE LNNOD ISNOHOINE

QHE OMHY XISSNS LSIM ATTMYMD SHINNYAG

V20 LEHY X3SSNS 1S3M AT MYYD HSNBMIE IOYNIALLS &

DAL 19 FUHSHALSIONOTO HALSIONIHID 3NV1 IACT ISNOH SINVHOMIN

Qade 027 TO0dHIAN 00T LIIUIS TIVHINIG L

HHO L8N

"WI0JHON ‘HIMHON ‘MIUANY 1S JdHOHL Hd SNE SMIUSNY IS 3NNIAY TVEINTD 8 INIWIOVNYH
HSYD NLLY - ITIVSY] ONVI SINOM IS/STUIAS ITUHLNENS HOJ JHOD ALd¥d SNLLIVIN 1S OrD
1S¢ 623d "FHIHSNTOONN SSANOINS 'GYOM HEVIH

VHL LYW HALSTHINYI INYT HEYA QIO SNNSA “IOHINOD LOIHD HOOT HIS SNNTA

078 07 "FYIHSYINYT MHDISHYO HONODSHNE QYO IUYINOL

AV STN HIISIHINWI HOALSTHG L33HIS IDHOID Wulvd SSINISNS IDYTIA © LIND

dDO ZZNG INHNOBLEYI NOCONITUM HIMOT SNIOHYO TUMINIM £

A8 OTON "SLLON TTIIISNYWN WOOUBIHIHS "INV MOGYIW Muvd HOONT ¥ LINN

ODG £218 ANYI3HIN NOAYDIVED 'NMOCYIHOG YIEY TVIHISIIGNI S0DYAS o1

AMI O HILSTHOINYI QHOITVS NOLFIONI LITULS MYHNALIZHD “ISNOM AJIIJS

ANE LE7 3QISAISHIN ABNNEOS 3NV SIHOD 92T

AL EET 30ISAISHIN

ATTSMONN HVd TYILLSIIONI AT ISMONY 'TVOH QNYMIOOM 3HINTD SSINISNO ATSHIN HLMON §)
THZ PLYA "TUIHSIHD WWHINIULTY ‘THVNDS QAOT) | "ZHOOH v SHIAN O

NFZ 017 TO0JdYIAN IOVTIA IIULNIY INVT IIHINIY VIE SNIEYH NVOr

13€ 613d SERYD S103N 1S NODOS NOLYI OVON QUYMOH

XNE CINB X3SSNS 153 ONIHLEOM av0Y NYWOIA ISROH NYIHLNOS 1# X080 o

0as 60d LNYAYH {1 X04 Od

NAL 2(E ¥3ALTIXA §5 X080 Od

FdL ZSM “TIVSTYM. €0 X08 Od

ADE 818 WYHONINHIR ASTMOOH 133MIS WLISOH | ON

309 PNM NYDIA QTILHYTNVAENHNOLHSY 3LYLST ONI SINYTHLNOS 'OY0N LITHI07

FHC OL3N HYZM 7 3NAL Y3HSZLYD 3NV 3LYDAINOLS ‘ISNOH 3LYOINOLS

SMLNPFO3 NOONOT 39YId 15314 3ND

OVYZ O¥OH ‘'WYHONDOM OVOH NOLONITISM ZLYD 1STHOL L1SIM HOOS ONT

WP 1AS AMNESMINHS LIOISITHVH NATISONZ

OH8 FET T00JHIAT YV SSINISNE ATISMONN OVOH ONILLIN HSNOH QIOHONOULS

aZ6 Zdd SONYT NOLS3¥d QOOMING AYM NYILLLIG

FdZ 998 WYHONINNEIE ATTHYM SHOMHLINS OvOM INNY 81

NUS 588 SINYT NOIOMNIHIDY 3LVISI TVIMASNONI WVHLTY JAING STYILIN

204 028 WOAONIM QALINA 140709 NOLLNS MIvAL OVIS ¥

38

PLON WIVHONLLION STHN AFTONY] 'LS3 ONI OONE ATUVE IAING YIENY 'LUNOSI HOONE S ¥ F § SLNN
GNS LHY "AISSNS 153 TTH SSTDOUNE SNIQUVD VIHOLDIA 12

20 LM SONYTITIN 1S3M TTVSTVM GYOR NOLYIHLYH

SN 0LEY NIICHIAY 3IVHEAL NIONYD »

HB0 BZ3S NOONOT OYINS3INVHL avOl 88140 NOL

Sy 278 "SHIHSINYHONDDNE 53904 DIOLS “TIH STIZ9 WYvd NOL43S

£O0 S SIRATI NOLUW "INV NITIM LITULS TUHIDINA INTNLNYEIT TNEVAISOTY SINRODDY
OHS LD MODSYTD "SIVINCHL SEL - {Z1 STHONH T L on

BQ1 LN YALSTHINVIN HALYIHO UILSTHINVIN WHYd GUOIIVHL “FOVTUIA FHL ININIAY HLNNOA
189 LHY AJNYNS TTSIIONIT OYON 1TdVHIMIN 1HOED SONVIMYHS

A8 610 NOLMICAVHD 133XIS ROGHOD TN Hvd

MHY 510 SONYT QOOMAIM LITHILS TIVNIESY STIW TYANN "ISNOH COOMIIHS

FHO §37 ¥3LSINT) OVOH QHOLSNMT | ISNOH NOAI3HS

QdB L NN AMINIAYD ALV1ST TYIMLSNIN SAEI4 NOLAYHO AYM HLWMAOS ISNOK SIUSIHNT
HHE 31710 "TTYOHIOH OYOH ONYISOND 601

Z31 18N X3STIAN TOUVDN MOYHLYSH YV ATMOOLS AYM ONNONOIZHNA ¥

LOL v2OM THHSAHOALEIH (HOLLYM OvON INIVIATHO 2

OFfL #¥ZOM SIMTH ‘QHOALYM INVT TUN ATHSNE MMV SNVHININY

YL LHO 'WYHENA MOY IONIQIAOH

116 £14M "THIHSNHOA LSIM TIVLSHIG HYd TIIMNVO AVM TIZMMYO ISNOH W)

amneubig

Al OHAILS

IONNYD 3AALS

17 S30IANIS ADOTIONHIZL HYIS
STYACHWIY HVLS

STVAONIY HYLS

Q17 13NHALINI ¥VLS

Q17 SNOILYHEEYL 13318 AFTNVYLS

T3LIAT SINIMLISIANI ALUIJOMD SNLLHYW 1S
AT SLYH d58

IYNOILYNHIALNI 1SS

QLI NS

d TFvddy Ous

SANAYIS ONINVYIND LOVHINOD NYIND AMYINDS
SIVILNISS T S1H0dS

QLT NOSANEIAONIIS

QL1 SLINJOUI AGIIdS

ALID 3HL N1 §23dS

A2LINN FHIF1D3dS
HIALSTHINYN STATTVIDIJS

3N §3A3 MIAdS

QL7 TYNOILLYNYILNI ANYWNY3HS
YILYM NHIHLNOS

QIEL 33T NHIHINOS

HALYM LS3M HLNOS

Id HIA1YM JHIHSAHODDYLS HENOS
QL7 LIIHIO SHI0S

AYMBON 30 NMOQIFIOONNS
aLr702 ONNS

dT1 N NQLNIO UNS

INLDIDYNS

SINMAEIS ONINVITD SHLINS
QLINOS3ILYE § HLING

Q3aLINN 3NOH QWS

ALT{SHQ) vYINTS

D SHIALSYWDITS

Q3LINIM NQIS30 J3318

QILWN SONIHSINENS 1JOS ALtI¥d ONILLIS
SIYYMYIHLYIT OJHIS
aL133dN0S3y ITONIS

MDIMEYN 2 NOSHWIS

SAHLSNIN! JUNLYNDIS

QLT IINYNIF SNIWIIS

L7 SNQLLYINAWWOD 3SHIdHILING SNIW3IS
S0I0MLS ONAHILINHS

QL7 1QLS) AIVHOHIMOHS

(XYM} A1 STHYMWH 3S0103HHS
ALINQLND JHS

QL7 SIIINZOY QOOMHIHS

Dd TYNOLLYNEILNI NOOT3HS

QL7 SNOLLNTOS $OILSID0T ONVEIHS
HOTAYL NNVYHS

QLT MM SIINDHLITI d8VYHS

ALTINVHS

Q17 SASIHAHALNG TIINYHS

GIALINIT H3LYM INJHL NYTARS

UM 21 017 SIJNANTS ALINNLLNGD SSINISNE W ¥ NI BA QL1 OANIS

PRAQKE 104 J0U I POURITE TAAOQ BT JO UOLSRY T8 ¥ X2 62N HIALSTHINWIN ATISHOM ‘1LYLST VIMLSNONI ATIOHVM AvOY ATLLSTINd Q17 %N 2UNANIS
ooy SY¥L 868 HJLIQO3Y QVOH HSYN SMINID O 3HL AL {HIEL HOIH) NGIIANES

L] Sdi SENG FUHSNIOONIT HLHON 3dNOHINNDS QYO GTYMSO S2 SNITIOD ¥ INVIONIS

& Q4 LI XFSST 'GHOANO0N ‘HIYOUDY SONYDIOOHE Z LINN QALNN SHILLNHS ALINND3S

60 SSL 89 'WYHONIANIE OVOH QI1314HIIT SHYHA OONIND ¥ LINN QLA SANAYIS ALIHNIIS SYLINNDTS

Quroeg Xep )0 punouny ssappy JOHPAI §O BuIEN

Bunsy sroupess - pi seyBnH ),




n /o /yz9ea

esmeubig

~v~

8211 INZ LON AVHONLLLON NOLNTT OvO0d 35012 TING ¥ LNONOOT 3HL HOLYAITD ddNUYNISSAHL
569 62 AM0 698 SONYIQIN LS3IM $1938 ATWMON avO¥ NOLLYLS 9 ON SNIGTING 017 SHYAd ITHHL
pasnd oA 0t Ing pouseR BUIOq SO0 0 UOGKPY  88G'ES UL OLMN ‘NOONOT TTYAOH MHVY AvON QHOSSNIVY Huvd SSINISNE ‘SISINTD ¥ LINN '3SNOH JL Q17 SNIHLOTD THNAYINHL
9981 )P $530 JHIHSAGYIA $ALODHINOS Mivd NOLNHOHL 397d SNOLYOHL
[« TL.Y~|
Vorzz WYHONIWKIE NIJHO S1IT4MYD 2UVAIST ONIOVAL NIFHD SLIFYHVD QvON SUJITVA ISNOH BOBKMId QLT (WVHONINRIE) INYId SYWOHL
DAAUD T84 10U TG DOLEIED UM 907 10 UDNLNSY 285 LT 4re YA YALSIHINYW OTIIALHM ‘SNVISSON Lt | LINN Q1709 ¥ HDIH3038S SYWOHL
88 12 NYl 848 SONYIQIN LS3M 073140700 NOLLNS HLNOMNIA Muvd INIOJOIN SIHOLS SHHOM 3HL
POAOK] KM 10U N0 POUSTR DURKT B JO UOGUSIY 905 091 NHE FILLS JUHSOYO44VIS HMALIXOLIN SATIHIA0Q 03 J0HS ANYIQIN LS3M FHL
Sz FTH 3 NOGNOT JLvD 1STHO04 vl HINIHOLM ¥Zh 092 T10M TYWHIHL 3HL
TIZ 243 HOHNENIQT 133818 398030
o1S'rss L I “SINTMLSIAN 341N GHYONYLS 'STT 00 ONYSSY 3dM GHVANYLS ‘| Q4 dOHd I5VITONOT VIS O ANYJWOD IONVHNSSY 3411 OEYONYLS 3HL
"ot XOS 2056 0LSE 31YA LYLIST TYINLSNONI STHOT3S OVOH WYHNIAY) ST Q1109 AvE 3LIM 3N THL
POAK] 304 10U IN] POURTEY Heq opf JO UOMUEIRY 250 ¥l ING CEW HALSTHONYN 3I%S 3NV NOLONIHYYD ISNOH TISMHIN (LT ANYANOD 3SuNd 3HL ANYANOD 2SN 3HL
gvy 158 TOLSHE AYOH DNIddYM
58020 ¥ HLAOS ISNOH SINYHOYIN NYIDRIOM Ord NS LSNKHL L3S V661 NOSIHNVH H313d FHL 119 dM 0D 1SNHL ANTWTILIAS v2661 NOSIMEYH M3 3HL
o1£°000'y DMS ¥13 "HUmpoog 08AS WIBE 62 '18.S5 X0H Od L1 SYWY 'LNMNOSIY L3038 NONWOIILLT SYWY O3 BIIAVX NOSIHIS 008 02 QLT ANYJNOD AININIOVNYW GIHS Y IHL
ezl DHZ ©18 SONYT NOLIOE 13JHLS HALMYD “TUA WISy ANYANOD MOTITLIANG TYHNLYN IHL
ez Y11 121 "I00dHIAIT 40 L80d JRINTD IHLLINYN QLA ANYIWOD HNOBMYH ONY SHO0Q AISHIW IHL
YO MEMS NOGNCT SN3TUvS
¥25'9Lr 01 HONIASOHD 25 QLT ININIOVNYI dObd TYNOIDIY 2 TWLdYD INNODDY ONIHYITD ININD WdHD O/ dIHSHINLHYD GILIAN TV FHL
roe er HHF CHN HOMHON avou N3agio QLT dNOYD YOO 3HL
xKig SS1 0FE "SOTD WYHNZLIIHI 1S HATIIAINOW 2SNOH SvZ30 a1 GNOHD IYZIA 2HL
PEACU] 194 10U 1N POUXED BLSBq on M0 LODUNRY  £28 ¥Q MIE LMD TUHSSAVH LTTTY Hevd SNE INOHIYALYM E LUNCD 1034508 Q17 dNCHS HIYNOD JHL
re ANLZLIY AFHNNS TIBMI 13315 1S3M Z 3SNOH YEvYWay L1 dIHSHIANAYY SIAYD 3AIND 3HL
ez e 881 1¥d INIA GHO4LHYG 3NV I0OVTING € 'ISNOH ALINILL QELINIT SHHOM ALNYIA JuL
aqal g x3ss3
s5r'Z MONNNG LYIHO OYOY OHOLALHOLS 116 ‘30Tid SHOTAVL 'SINVINNODDY GIHIALEYHD 'SIEH0L OFF Q47 LHOIT B $SVI0 dOL
PeAC 104 J0U NG POURRR BUGQ B0% O UORNEY  LZ) 89 1109 MOOSYID 3LYLS3 TVIHLSNGNI SIZv1g NOXIA LITULS HOOWMY 585 QILIAM OINY LAvYSXaL
uz 38 v08 'QHO4AVHE JLVLIST ONIQYHL AYMOUNT AYM TIVASAON 64 QLW 3L
895 67 HL €37 H3LS3DIT) AVOH STIOHXO b LINN [« TRl TET
1z NS ZEE FUIHSYONYT NUNENOVTE ‘I3ul ANNTHD GVOH 010 NOLSINd SSP GILINIT STOIAYIS HOOTHHIEL
PosnKd 184 JRF 1 POULINE DU BN JO UORUGIY  Z¥Z0CL Y¥Y 68 WYHONINHIE HI38DI0 13381 8919 AHOLOYA QNY.ISND 3HL sor QL N AvaL
POAQIO JM J0U 11Q PAUNEES DRA0Q S JO LOMUGKIY  OFF 11 109 71530 IYIHSABNIG TLOINITAYMS VHION QvOd NOOMYY ‘ISNOH dOL QL7 SIULXEL daL
eses1 ENY EN HIALSIHONYIW O1214TUSYD SHYHM OLViOd NISYH SINVIS NOOTd GHIHL ININIADNYL
6z Vo LS SIIVIS INTHI-NO- THOLS ¥IDYSTY QOVH FSNOHMOOHE “ISNOH NOLINYH AL1S3NE0N OYL
for n3r 11 004HIAN LIFHLS 0108 L6 QLW H3LSIHIGYL
808 HITIO WYHOIO NOGAOY 133H1S W33W QL7 INVHOIO0) SSIUdXT L L
68 €12 AME GINN SINVHLHON ONIHILLIN 'MHYd TUNLNIA ONINILLIN AYMMYYT ONINILITN QALATIZMHLON) 0D 2 XOJD00HD |
oL YV SLSM S£4VIS ATTIDMY FOVLNIY OvOd M3N S SITANISEN. L SIVAHIS A N L
oie AMDSIIAN LNIN INOLSAIVIN HOITTHYA 1SV SNV IULLIN IIHL MIA STMONH L
129820 0¢ ¥1'g €7 100dH3AIN GYOH NCANOT SSNOH SIHONH QIALINIT ANYINOD (SI1LYTIOH) STHONH I L
rsr NYB 8671 TTOOdYIAN Mivd SSINISNG NCLANH QVOH NOSIAM QL Q3LINTTHOLYISEA LIIMS
SOE 365 0hdS AUHSINYH HIACANY AVMHLHON "3SN0H NOLINIHD TIAMXYN ¥ L33MS
SIZv NCAJQ NOLINDIYd QvOM MIIAQ0OM S12N00Yd HIWNSNOD SNOLING
&l Y0 SNA ONINATLS 950Z XO8 Od TALIWIN SNOILYDINNINGD XASSNS
e e 9d6 ¥ZT "I00dUIAN INIDS LNIOG AMNINIA OVOY SNYAZ 28 a1 ink onIsns
SZEEl ££58L ANVINY3D HOVANIH £05¢2-0 081L ONX0S O d HEWO-SHOINLEIA-YSNS
FLIN:] PNP ZAM SONVIOIN LS3M NOLJAYHHIATOM TIVHNINYIE QvoH NOLSHYI ISNOH ISHNAS Ol 0D DVE 3SIENNS
50 S0 €020 SONVTYIHLIN 3HL ‘NIdWVYX SA £928 9 OIMILLYTIVLISNI A & ONYTIOH JNYHANNS
BIOELT L DHE S1M NOCNOT LIJYLS ITUANOVS G2 OZLINT ALYLST Tvay 8N SONONAS YLUdVD O D ALHIDOS JONVHNSSY 41 NS
Loz FrOZ €1 IQISATSHIN T0OLHIAIT MOH SNOSYWIINA 62 AHINIOr Q3S1MI23S SNYAITING
e ISLSNG HIALSYONOOQ MN AS3TYD LITHIS NIVIW SONVIAYM 00 ONINVITDI MOONIM NvBNNEns
PaAQI 1A 10U N PUIER B0 O JO UORUNRY BT /9 ING EEW HALSTHONYVIN TTVS 3NV NOLONIHYYD 3SNOH TI3MAN Q3LINT SHO0YS 31ALS
o400 14 10U INQ PRCLIRE BLIGG B JO LGUNSY 758 091 38 ¥31 '¥ALSIDNTT CHVATINOS NOLSYWHNHL 805 al13NC O1anys
088 L H3E L0 TTVAHDON QYOM FTACH SHHOM TTAQH 2 LINN QL1 ONIOYNIV 11S
059 9EZ DHI MLM NOGNOT LT3HLS GTIIHS09 §2 AL dNOYHO YWYLS3 05 dIHSYINLHYd QILIWIT QY0ILIHIS
PRACUCT J 10U TN POURSEY DUMSG 61 JO LGDUNRY /1031 399 9D JUHSINYH ATTILYA Hiivd SSINISNA IHSNANIYIE AVOH AVMTIVD ISNOH ONYNHIS a1713d0¥N3 ONYHLS
0fx ZNE LHD JUIHSIHD HALSIHD SHVINI JLIHM 62 AHOMOD HYHEOLS
tite HT8 021 3QSAISHIN TUOOE IOAUUE SUITIN T Q3LIAN SLOVHINGD SDVHOLS
oer Iy INE SLIN LN INOLSAIVA QOOMMHYd OYOH NOLXND €92 LINA QILNN HIONOLS
Poscd 5l 10U 11Q POLLIRT) DUAGQ BN O LOUGIEY 09 19 AQS FIYM WYHONINLTY JYOX NIAYHD "MuvYd SN8 <iHY 3010 LiNn QLIHILSIHINYI) SHIOLS
Anmaeg 39D 0 mmoury ssuppy OUDRID jO BTN

Bunsi] sioppesd - p seyBny [ |




W _,Iru_.ﬂsmo

ameubig

\/)\.1

184 8Z ANYWHIO OTOMLI0 8528 990€ HOVALSOd | SAVHLSOITYNIS ANI NSNOLLINOOHEHNHIS HEWD T30N3M
oL BQZ LQQ 33ANNG IHINID ALYDTIIM TOMH0 AININFOVNYIN THINID  ONNA NOLLOWOMJ ? DNISILYIACY NOILYIDOSSY SH30VHL 21voT13Mm
00 ALl 1S QT3L443HS ‘IHYNDS 35IAvEYd 61 SHOLINOS WYS3 NOSLYM
[~ ANZ $ZOM THIHSOBOANIH Q¥OLLYM AVM SNTOD SHINID VANIM 2F LINN IIHIWNOD 40 HIEWYHD S1HIH LSIM P GHOALYM
zir NOLT108 MYHSOYEE MOYE MYHSOYHE 041911 HNVE 010 3HL ALTHINOMONYAM
Lel ZNL 9110 TIWGHIOH 'OvOY JN1314SSOND 440 ISNOH NOSOIHD KYITIM 0170 HILYM ONIHAS 108V
099 L IHZ 157 5033 LIIHLS ONM Z4 LHNOD SONI SIHHON NDIIVAA
88ZE "I00CHAAIT NOLTYM OYOH 344110MVH €2 22 QL7 LNNH H M
PeACI] 104 J0U 1] POUKEYY ERBOG I & WORUIION  10S PY TOG 0NN SINVHLNON NOTGHSNY AVM NOLAIHS “Nivd SS3HE L LUNN TYNOLLYNHILNI NAMOHE AL
dIHSHIANAYYL
B92'020'0 ¥VE 218 '1SYS738 LITHIS TIVHNINN § SHOASANNG GIHALNYHD AINSIT O AL HIANOINVA 40 STALSNHL S¥ AL Z ON ISA ONY 011 + ON ISA
€Ly AdS BAD AMINIAOD OWOH SHINIANT ISNOH SNNNYL [ TRETTR:, TyRlsT}
yIE0L N DIXO QOO THOIONITIVA O1IIISNINTE W Yd TVIHLSNON] OVOd ¥3MOL ISNOH 3NO0A A1 SIHYMISNOH IND0A
®Lse oJHZ OIS LHODIDOLS ANNBATHE 'LS3IM GY0Y LHOMIOLS ALYLSI TYIRMLSNGNI TINYYId QLN IWNOLLYNEILNI LYOOA
Ly 41 eNGY ATHUNS QHOSHND AVOY HLNOWSLHO (MO AYMOTIND 3HL 3SNOH INHNOSHSY SNOILYNIDYW! GIAIA
Fio ¥ Hd6 ¥CIAN MYIM T SNAL SOUIHS HLNOS 3NNIAY AHNESLIVHS 4L SLHOdW FOVSIA
cog'elL ZuL 2N NOGNOT TOVHHIAL INFNE 901 ISNOH SHINIA 27 G13IH43IHS IO SHINIA
[ Z4) v HIALSIVNTT 8LZX08 0 d QL1 LOTHIG SNHA
PoAcd A JOU 19 PEURTT DUNQ 907 JO LXGUREY  FLE 951 NYG 6 "HILSTHINVIN “TIIH WYHLIIHD 1I341S NOLRONOHE 021 QLT SNOIHSYS AVTIA
PoACU M 10U NG POUIED UG GO JO LDRUIEY  1E6A'Q HL BYD ATTHNG YIWA J3HL M3IA 2 ONIOVHL 1Y) ANNYD B ONINNDY VINOLDIA
POALII M JOU NG POUNET BUIBG 9N JO LUCGUOKY 00D LO2 Q98 FION WYHONLLION NOLHIATYD LSV3 OV0d Mivd 3D1ANIS I0HNI NUIHLUON JA
orr 1o AYS ¥15 538 HOSANM YO HIHOMIID ve QLT N TILS3IA
[22)] Z36 0LTY SLHIH UITIALYH AVM RITEAYL SAITIVA 334HL HILYM VIN03A GILINM TVHLINTD HALYM YIT03A
ns ez SYS 1S SHOMNA aVOH NI STHOD NWHYd INHNOS A LINN QALIAN SAINOXLDATI HIYMUNTA
o5 oe HSZ SLMS NOGNOT AINRLNC 'GvOd ONOWHOIN H3ddn 281 NOLLONNT NOISSINNGDD #A AL TYNOILYNYZANI N3N YA
iy Ll YL 9170 "THIHSYINYT ‘TTYQHOO0Y LIFHIS NOSNIBOY AL{3IVOHIO0H) TIW ITvA
28 1t MZ 1205 IHIHSINYH LIOHSHYAS INYT SHIOT WYL AT UYM Q17 31d03d TIHSIN
eisl ZIE PHY ASHHNS 'BNNHOA 1HN0D NOLTIN QILINM WNND
L0t 10 518 “VIXYADTS 'LYA -ON ‘WOHYA OYN OLSIN SAON 10518 61 FINSNIHOAYTOO “1'0'H'S 'VNYAQIS NOLLYHOJHOD V103N TYSHIAING
[ ¥ VML SSYAL HOLDNIHNYM 0S¥ X08 Od 27d HALYAM SN 3NN
L4 SYR EHE 135H00 HLNONINYNOS 'Av0d LSHNHNIAICH vol QL7 SIXYL Q3LIND
PoACUd 104 I G DO SI0Q G JO UXRINSY  1I5'GLZ GO0 670 WYHATO NOLNIOAYHD LIFALS VINQLHA STTIN HONYIY AL SLONACH ALYWILLIN
Lusr M3L LOD X3SSI HIUSIHOTOD LITULS YL LS ST SHHOM YIOIN THL QALIAN dNOHD VIIN AN
SSLT aYZ 978 AHNG 1S NOIETY GHYALHNOD NOIETY 17 SHISIH AHG AN
VZETLE THZ OMN NOANQT AYULSEMYH 1S3M GYOH NOSHIA ¥ZZ T LINN ary 3avan
34T DA HALSTHONYN YILYIHO HILSTHINYW 1S NIVINNCA
PES LLILE 09 INTALHVIIA AUNSYSUL LININIOVNYIX '30V LNIIND LINTHIOYNYN AL TYIDHINNOD STIAYS O a1 OiN) ANSWIDVYNYW 13SSY TYBOTO S80
ori TS OLAD ‘TUIHSHIIMEYA NOLVINNN MY VONWYIE AYM SOIAVT LS 1430 8Y a3LNNSdn
o8t AYEONS "IUIHSTHD MOTSHTM LITULS HOHAHD L1-4 "SSNOH ANYETY 10038AL
0z QD 1IN 'NOGNO OWOH Nivd HIMOT 1S3 ONE ILYOHLNOS M3N €1 LINN Q171103810 1LLNHd LNt
X 95 ¢ YD LLAMN NOGNDT AVM SHNOW ISNCH ALID 0 7 OND SNJNYKW O QL1 53UVASI ¥INSNL
PEACI) I J0U NG POUIDE DU O )0 LOALUSWY  L1G 152 3§10 WYHO MYHSHIHLYH L3TULS INOWIHYID TN T30 YINVIE HINHML
§ HIL EMS NOONOT ‘JOCINESLHEINY VO NO1dMOHE 001 QALINI SHOIASNON LLL
PeAQI 184 JOU NG POURIT Duoq 0T 0 UORNSY 841 TIE HES ZNS ‘THHSLTIM NOONIMS TISMONNOHE QYOH LHOINMNYEY 88 X0O8 Od QL7 TYNOLLYNMILNG HdNNIML
8z 881 £ZIN ONYTHIONNHLEON NOLONITAVHD ‘1SIM Muvd NOSTIN a¥0H NOST1aN 1HN0D LOJHY 9 YNIUNIYW LHIdONd OI1AIHS TdidL
Lz DU SZS GTSL443HS NOLONINNIO ‘INVTHONNKI LUNOD YHIHEYD FSNOH ANLNIWON QL1 ALINND3S X3 1HL
sere 0 LINH ATIHIATE YO 0I3Y 3INNY 'L LINN LHA0D 301SHIIT ISNOH ONV-HL QLTONY-INL
poacud Jad 10U INQ pourer BurRq san 0 UORUNISY L0 'P0D ¥NE STOA “THIHSHHOA 1SV3 0144140 SAIOM IH NO NOLTIOAIN LITHLS ANOUL 61 'TSNOH DNWIHL QALY DONY-HL
POACID JBA 10U I} DOUBY) TUIG 90T )0 UOGUSISY LG4 LE NHO 41 3CISASHIN 00LHIAN JANA YIVIINIS §I TILIAIT DIHIDVd SNYHL
oL VO FINN ‘SHIHSSNMYHLAON TTIMHION 133416 HOIH 62 QL7 SNOLLYINNWNODTIZL XINYRL
566 L0} MH8 018 SHING H3A) “ALYLST ONIOVHL AYMIDO0H THL OF TYLEH0 D98 SLINN 0171 SIN3DS ONIgVHL
€ QLF SEX0 THIHSONOXO ANNENYE AVM QUYBNOT1Z 3UINID D N SANIMIAVHL
855’9 WU EHD AIHENS WYHONITIOM OVOH WYHONITIOM YRIYd OOMHIYIE SLONO0H NYVWIOYHL
0es »i XL L858 TIOLSIHE AHLHOMIONYY avOH NOLLOM 3SNOH 138Nv1 QL1 SIAYIS TUVLIY HNIT 30VHL
o0a'gl YHO0 EM ‘NOANOT OVON 3ONVITIY ‘ILVLST ONIGYHL NONIH § QL7 W13 INCLSHINOL
51'ge NOO ZLND YESST AVIINTTID INIDS3HD QHOHavY ISNOH NYWLSYT QLT MM SAULOL
wrel 37 159 MODSYTO Huvd SNB ATVNOOHYD AYOH STHALID ALdi4 ISNOM 3dOHNT Q17 ¥Qd WIoL
PoAQX] JoA 100 NG POUNDE) TG BT )0 UORUSIOY 088722 91 £2aM S1HIH AIHSNB OVOH HOIH FZL QLY N NYOYH NOL
00¢ XL ENN NOLJIWYHLHON 'L3381S NYNLLSYD 2 SHOLIDMGS SH3T0L
18 NSE FEW WILSTHONYIN NOINIO L1ITULS MYHOIO K2 “TYLIENO 0198 SLINN Q3LNN HLYON 1S0d INL
sz A8 EZN 'HALISIHONYN TMYHSNIHLAM QYOH NOLHIAYTD LNN0OD NIOONN Q31NN NOSdWLL
98t YW NOONOY 3MYNDS
S84 0Z0'S NYWLIO SrEr _LNINLHYLI0 INSHIOYNYW L3SSY 'NOSOOH YNV NLLY Q1314YM § NYINHSN) Or) O34T 2 SHVNDS SINLL ONY GILINIT L IHVNDS SIWIL
Anoeg 9P 30 Junoary ssappy J0YPAII J3 SUTEN

Bunsr sioppeug - P17 seybBny P I




POAGK) 04 JOU I POLITES BUIS OEF} JO UOMIKIIOY

poacxd wd 100 1 pouren Bueq oit ) HORUGIEY

TR

[11%:7L%:18
L)

S20T
wrr
08r ST
o0 b

oor's
00E
7133
W
T
08

£20'T18'T
o8

£08 I¥
oTLtolLY

v I ¢ R

dV8 ENS

NOONIMS 0SST X008 Od SINIMULSAAN! ALNIH0Nd THIIINGYIHHL O3 '+1L1 IONYHASSY HOMNZ O
M9 PHS ‘ATHHNS NIOHOW GYOu NOLITIOIN ¥Zi

QAL €00 QHOAVHE 'ISNOH IMIVAVONE ‘75 XOB Od

NYY LFOA HEOA 'NOLONIATR "MHYd SSINISNT (N3IUY HSNY HLHOMYNINE

NE8 167 T00MHIAN "TINHOYIW ALVISI TYIHLSNANI NOLHII40 INVINOLIIS E8 ¥ LINN

Y38 ZLLS "THHSOHOLAVLS INFUI-NO-DIOLS NOLSYIHYE TAING QOOMOGIM

M9 BZST A3SANd

ALYLST TVIHLSNONI GIAHZONYHD "GYON MYHSOHYHIIY ‘TULNID SSANISNG MYHSOHVHIIN'S X08 Od
HHL 170 ‘WYHOT0 LSIHLS NOINN €56

S0 DINN 'SINVHLHON ONINILLIM ‘IOV1d NOQIAATP

HLS LLT] PEVIDGEEM ‘NOHIANYL SMOAYIN XNYO Lk NY3a TOHYD

HOF $630 "JHIMSAGH3G ‘NOLINATY ‘2LYISI TVIHLSNON] ¥ivd $3103 ‘35079 NVHNEYD

ars ¥ HALSINT GvOH HYISMINZ

K £aa

TUHSWUOA LSTM 'GN0SAYEE "INV NIVD "ISN0OH JHOWTIH *0ld SLINNYNISANS NOSIHHON KM OFD
SS1 YT WVHDGHM NVIINOd avOd DING T1IIHLHYD

VST S0 WVHENAG 0D HNOOYD vy LO3dS0ud TLVIST TVIHLSNGNI NHNSHI338

Y26 79 ‘MODSYTD 133HIS INIONIA 1S €21 SHOLSIANI ALHIJOYd NIIQuIaY O

eunjeubig

—~—1

QL7 IONVHNSSY HIMNZ

AIUNIT ALIYNDTS JAINTZ

HILYM JUHSHHOA

QLT ONITIYN HHOA

BdOYND YYIMIAT v/L 017 HYIMIAAT VHDIVA
Q1Y GNYIIHLMN QUMM

Q17 dNOYO MM

SHOLIDNOS NOOAYTD AT TORM
SIDIAYIS NIOHYD LHOIHM
MNMIIAIED WVHXIEMW,

QALINIT W1 S1ONA0Hd MOM
Al AFSI0M

N SLDHYIHILINS NOSIHEOW W
SIANAHIS ONINYIID AHSYM AHSIM

QLT SIANM ONINNIA

QILNN ANYANOD JONYHNSSY 3411 HOSONIM

poao3d yod 30u 3 Doumer Busaq onn o LOMBEY 81T DN 299 ‘MODSYTO ALYLSI ONI NOLONITIH ‘INNIAY HLIAVZTTE NI3ND | Hvd SSINISNE NOSTIM QLT SLHOGN NOSTIM
00C 758 $15AD NOLYANNN LITHIS AHINIACD ¥ ONIOUNE LOIT3 JOHOID SHOLIDITOS SNOSTIM

SOTLL TP 90H ‘ISNOHOINE AVOH GHOIUVHE 440 SNV HIFE TUHNEOHL ‘TUW S93d 1S L1 STLOSSIDDY ATM

103 YOZ LZNG YASSNS 1SYE MVHSTIVH "ALVLSI TVIASNON] V0N NOLLYLS QLT HSIHYYA '8 NVILLHDIM

PRAOK] FA 10U ] PRUIGY) UGG OO0 JO UKW BT FL I B0 WYHAIO NOLHZGOVHD WHvd SSINISNG AVMOYOHS ‘21vDavoug QLT 0D 7 NVHONID JOaaIM
oy XdE ¥1SS ¥ISSI NOATSYE “TTH Sddid STIVINIE ‘TSNOH NOSUM 4T IUNSITY ISNOHILIHM

g 40F SYA SNITIH 1S ‘NITHD vIT HINN O¥N3 1L X089 Od QL1 STVIHILIHM

add 189 SAD AMINIAOD ATINYD QYOH TIVSNYNG QLY TZHNFILHM

PRAGK] 364 J0U ¥1q PeISER BoMK) 90 JO O £4€ 198 1 O CHALSIHONYN LIIULS I10NA LYIWO 18 QALINN HLINS ORINIDSIHAM
aiLy DHL 257 SO INNIAY INVHD 2 QLT SNOIHSYS ABYIHLIM

rsr 0¥ €288 1TSYINOS "JUVIK HIdNS NOLSIM ‘JAVNY ‘TYAOH 'SNITHVD NN JIHSYINLEYC THINTD NMOL NOLSTM

9 S10 000 ‘VION) IWNNZHD L3dvaIvVS INNOW S1LLM OVOH ANTHIVTIA 62 WIANI X3LSIM

oe BHO ZLaM ‘SLYIH QUOALYM ‘OvOY SOVHYIIA 'ISNOH MOTHEM ININLHYJIO IONYNIS 1SNHL SHN STYLIHSOH JHIHSOHOALHIH 1S3M

o205 TE2 11SS XISSI OHONMOIW SNIQHYD TIISSNY ‘ISNOH XNINNON 0L JHIH HIINHIM

Kymoeg P jo Jnouny sappy J01IPAID JO MUEN

Bupsy siouperd - I SOYSNK [ L




yoea dg| Jo saseys Aeuipi Y.

piay saJeys Jo SiiERQ

061'SE0't 106°LSE'0E

Janjea
[BUILION

Pisy
S3IBYS jJO ON

N Lyt SEd

vrg £1 ‘loodiaa ‘peoy uopuo ‘asnoy saybny

SSaIppY

l\}\v\:\c amjeubig

panwi (sjusunsaau|) seubny r1

sweN

siopjoyaieys

110Z aunp O¢ Je se sujeyy JO JUsWeIelS
paywy seybny ri




Rule 2 29

Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number
T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited 04984389
{in Administration)
in the Court casa numbar
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 951 of 2011
Leeds Distnct Registry
{a) Insert name and  Statement as to the affairs of (a) T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited {in Administration}
address of regstered
offica of the company 1 irolli Sau Manch r, M2 3EY
(b) Insert date  on the (b) 30 June 2011 . the date that the company enlered administration
Statement of Truth
| behave that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of
the affairs
of the above named company as at (b) 30 June 2011 the date that the company entered
administration
Full name

Rodmt s LA

Signed Q A

Dated
10w




TJ Hughes {Holdings) Company Limited
Statement of Affairs as at 30 June 2011
A - Summary of Assets

Assots

Assets subject to fixed charge:
Cost of Investment

Less monies due to fixed charge holders

Assgets subject to floating charge:
Intercompany debtors

Uncharged assets:

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature 0""

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£000 £000
702 o
702 0
(23,819) (23,819)
10,000 0
10,000 0
0 0
10,000 0
Date 2 Vi




TJ Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited

Statement of Affairs as at 30 June 2011

A1 - Summary of Llabillties

Estimated total asgets avallable for preferential creditors {from above)
Liabilities

Preferential creditors

Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards preferential creditors
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficlency/surpius of assets after floating charges
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Total assets avallable to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (exciuding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Intercormpany creditors

Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards creditors
Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Signature nj‘*/(/\

Estimated to
Realise
£000

0

(23,818)

T @89
0

(23,819)

(1.156)

(1.156) {1,158)

(1,156)
(23,819)
(24,975)

(24)

(24.999)

Date 21




Notes to accompany TJ Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited - Statement of Affairs

We understand that the secured creditors hold cross guarantees across each group company and
therefore the full amount of the debt has been applied to the Statement of Affairs

Signature: OJ-/(-’\‘ Date 2




N

N

3 Aumoas
JO BNEA

110z udy Lo eaquesent pue

eimquaqep exsodwo)
1402 yuewy L0 sauerens pue

asmuaqgap spsodwon
uanib Py

Awnoes eleg  Aunoag

BS1'S.6'YZ
Fer'aGL'L

LIz
ZZL'18L0L

78s5'Le9'cL

Jiqap
1O Junoury

v Lz %R

§30}|pald [0l
vig £1 '[oodiear] ‘peoy uopuoT ‘asnoH saybny

slo)|pald paIndeg
49% 1S 'spaa ‘Aen) [leyalium €

XQ9 168 ‘(oisug ‘Aenp ajdwa] 'se3 yoeq sjdway |

SS3I1PPY

\I\/\w\r\& aimeubig

paywi saubnH rL

d771 §sajpu3

palWIn [EnUBUIH BEpINg

JOJPALD JO SWEN

SI0}PEID

L10Z UNC OF Je SE SIBlY JO JUdWNEIS
peywp] Auedwo) (sBuipjoH) sayfiny L




yoea d| jo saeys Aiewpu) g,
yoea dp| jo saseys Leuipi Vv,

piay saseys Jo pejeg

wLre  ded

0052

00S's  000°0s8 vIg £ ‘joodsaa] ‘peOY uopuo 'esnoH saybny
000’5+ 000051 vrg €1 ‘1eodsaan ‘peoy uopuo 'asnoy saybny
3

aneA  pidy $SaIppY

|[EUILLUON S3Jeys JO ON

)\,\u\é anjeutig

papwir) 02SaAu| 1
pajiwi 021SaAu| L

SweN
siepjoyaseys

110Z ounr Q¢ Je Se su|elY JO JUeWeIEls

penwy Auedwoy (sBuipjoH) seybnH rL




Rule 2. 29

Form 2.14B
Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number
T J Hughes (Investments) Limited (in Administration) 04858759

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Leeds District Rogistry

Court case number
850 of 2011

on the (b) 30 June 2011 , the date that the company entered administration
Statement of Truth

I beleve that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of
the affairs

of the above named company as at (b) 30 June 2011_the date that the company entered
administration

Full name

RoAwt Lirvgg

Signed ﬂ (

Dated
5 B BN




TJ Hughes (Investments) Limited
Statement of Affalrs as at 30 June 2011
A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:
Cost of Investment

Less monies due to fixed charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:
Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets avallable for preferential creditors

Stgnature W

Book Estimated to

Value Realise
£000 £000
47,422 0
47 422 0
(23,819) (23,819)
0 0
0 0
0 0
Date 2. .M




TJ Hughes (Investments) Limited
Statement of Affalrs as at 30 June 2011

A1 - Summary of Liabilitles

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (from above)
Liabllities

Preferentlal creditors-

Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards preferential creditors
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)
Estimated total assets avaliable for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Intercompany creditors

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surpius as regards creditors
Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Signature WN

Estimated to
Realise
£000

0

(23,818)

(23,819)

0

(23.819)

(47.,247)

(47,247)
(23,819)
(71,066)

(19)

{71,085)

21 M



Notes to accompany TJ Hughes (Investments) Limited - Statement of Affairs

We understand that the secured creditors hold cross guarantees across each group company and
therefore the full amount of the debt has been applied to the Statement of Affairs

Signature M/\» Date 2L et




“wulz aleg 4\./\#\& ameudig

ZS5'690°LL saojpal)) (101
000'000°'01 vrg €1 '|oodiann] ‘peoy uopuoT ‘asnol saybny pajiwr] Auvedwon (sbuipjoH) seybnH r1
gte'ore'le vrg €1 'joodiaar ‘peoy uopuo ‘esnoH saybny papwi saybny r1
$0.'818°CZ 840)|pal) paindeg
i'N 110Z ludy L0  @duesend pue ZZLi8L 0L 49v 151 'spaaq ‘kenD (BYSNUM € d77 ssa8jpu3
aimuaqap aysodwon
I'N 1L0Z yotew L0 a9juesrent pue Z86'L€9'CL Xao 1S9 ‘loisug ‘Aenp sydwa) ‘1se3 yoeq s|dway | papwi [erJueuld ajeping
amuaqap apsodiuos
3 Qunoos uanb PIay 3199p $$3IppY 10}1Ipa12 JO dWweN
joonep Aundasaeg Aundag 40 Junowy s8J0)pe1)

L10Z BUR OF JE SE SIjeyY JO Juowsielg
pejwg (sueustseau)) seyBnH L




yoea di jo saseys AieuipiQ) 4.,
yoea do| Jo saieys Aeupio .

piay saseys jo [ejeg

wu e 9Ea

00161

0058 000'058 Vrg £7 '100diaAr ‘peoy uopuoT ‘asnoy saybnH
009'0L 000901 ¥rg £1 'l0odiaAr 'peoy uopuoT ‘asnol saubny
onfeA  ploy $SAIPPY

[BUIWION S3JBYS JO ON

..\/Iu\:\a anjeufig

papwin Auedwon (sbutpiod) saybnyH
pajwn Auedwon (sGuipiod) saybny rL

aweN
siepjoyaieys

4102 sunr Qg e S sljeyy Jo jusuielels
paywy (syusunseau)) seybny ri




Rule 2. 29

{a) Insert nama and
ackiress of registered
offics of the company

(b) insert date

Form 2.14B
Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number
T J Hughes (Properties} Company Limited 04984418

(in Adrministration)

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Leeds District Registry

Court case number
949 of 2011

on the (b) 30 June 2011

, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and compiste statement of

the affairs

of the above named company as at (b) 30 .June 2011 the date that the company entered

administration

Full name
Qa&?l‘f (ST o

Sgned (l A

Dated
2L 7 L




TJ Hughes (Properties) Company Limited

Statement of Affalrs as at 30 June 2011 Book Estimatedto
Value Realise
£000 £000
A - Summary of Assets
Assots
Assets subject to fixed charge: 0 0
Less monies due 1o fixed charge holders {23,819) (23,819)
Assaets subject to floating charge:
intercompany debtors 548 0
548 0
Uncharged assets 0 0
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 548 0

Signature p""/“’ Date 26,0\, 0




TJ Hughas (Properties) Company Limited

Statement of Affairs as at 30 June 2011 Estimated to
Realise
£000
A1 - Summary of Liabilitles
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (from above) 0
Liabllities

Preferential creditors

Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards preferentia! creditors 0
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicabla (to carry forward) 0
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders )
Debts secured by floating charges (23,819)
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges T (23.819)
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (brought down) 0
Total assets avallable to unsecured creditors T (23.819)

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Landlords {28,676)

(28,676) (28,676)

Estimated deficlency/surpius as regards non-preferentlial creditors

{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) (28,676}
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) (23,819)
Estimated deficlency/surpius as regards creditors (52,495)

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficlency/surplus as regards members (52,495)

Signature “J - Date 2.




Notes to accompany TJ Hughes (Properties) Company Limited - Statement of Affairs

We understand that the secured creditors hold cross guarantees across each group company and
therefore the full amount of the debt has been applied to the Statement of Affairs

Signature ‘Lu:"‘ e Date (Y-




-

N L0z judy L0 eayuesen pue
amueqgap ajsodwo)

PN LLOZ WRien L0 eauesenf pue
amuagep apsodwon

3 Aunoes uealb proy
joenep Aumwsseeg  Aunseg

Yea PeYZS

051'929'9¢

¥0L'818'CZ

ZZHI8L'0L

Z85°2€9°C)

3199p
10 junouny

Wy f

Sloypas) jgjo)
OYZ 91M ‘NOGNOT '30V1d MOTIVMS £ ‘AL JNOYD NOXYE 331 0/D

SJIOUPELD PN
489 1S 'spean 'ABnD [IBYSPYM £

¥A9 159 ‘lorsug ‘Aenpy aidwa) Yyse] yoeg oaidwa] |

ssaippy

u emeubig

(1134} @17 SONIIOH YHYWO

d771 $sejpu3

poNWIN [eRURUI 9jepIng

Jojipen jo sweN

s10)IpalIn)

LL0OZ SUN E JE SE SJIRYY JO JUBLIBIELS
poywy Aueduios (sauedoid) seybnp L




4oea L3 jo saseys AreuipiQ V.,

P19y saseys jo spejaq

i S
b 4

aneA  piay
[BUIUON SB3JBYS JO ON

Wit e

Vg £1 ‘loodsaa] 'peoy uopuo ‘asnoH saybny

$saIppy

11\(\{3_ aimeubig

pajwiq saybny rL

aweN

siepjoyaseys

L 10Z @unl g Je S sJjelyy Jo Juswajels
payw Auedwo) (sepuadoid) seyBnH r1L




Appendix C Statement on Administrators charging policy for remuneration and disbursements pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9

Appendix C Statement of Administrators' charging
policy for remuneration and
disbursements pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice No. 9

Charging and disbursement policy
Administrators’ charging policy for remuneration

The Administrators have engaged managers and other staff to work on the Administrations.
The work requtred 15 delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account of the
nature of the work and the individual's experience. Addihional assistance is provided by
accounting and treasury executives dealing with the Companies’ bank accounts and
statutory compliance diaries. Work carried out by all staff 1s subject to the overall
supervision of the Administrators

All time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters 1s charged to a time code
established for the case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which i1s subject to
change over time, The average hourly rate for each category of staff over the penod s
shown below, as are the current hourly rates used. The current hourly rates are higher than
the average rates, since hourly rates have increased over the penod since the
commencement of the assignment,

A table of current charge out rates 1s included below

Current charge out rates | Previous charge out rates
Grade Effective from 1 July 2011 | Effective to 30 June 2011
Restructuring Partner 545 520
Director 445 425
Assistant Director 390 370
Senior Executive 305- 400 290 - 380
Executive 220-295 210 - 280
Analyst 125- 265 90-215
Other transaction advisory | Assistant Director 540 -700 515- 620
services Senior Executive 305 - 465 290 - 445
Executive 195- 335 185- 320
Tax Partner 1060 990
Director 610 - 920 580- 875
Assistant Director 585 495
Sentor Executive 400 380
Executive 315 315
Analyst 60-275 60-275
Intern 25 25
Advisory Assistant Director 465 445
Seniar Executive 300 285
Executive 360 345
Analyst 190 180
Assurance Assistant Dwector 330 315
Senior Executive 220 210
Executive 115-205 115- 205
Analyst 105-110 105




Appendix C Statement on Admunistrators’ charging policy for remuneration and disbursements pursuant to
Statement of Insoivency Practice No 9

it 1s Ernst & Young LLP's policy to review the charge out rates annually on 1 July. The
current charge out rates are shown above 1n addition to the previous rates which applied for
fhe year ending 30 June 2011

T J Hughes Limited

Surmmary of tme spent from 30 June t5 8 Aogqust 2011
Sl Grade
Averege
Anlstant Sanler Maurly
Partrar Directar Ol we tor Executive Executive Analyst Total Houry  Time Cost Ratw
] i1
Job Accuptance & SLrategy %0 a9 5¢ 2943 506
Day L Visits 45 [ 1170 308 44 9 5647 170200 304
Immaciate Tazis 15 148 190 7s 128 20 150 278
Bank & Statutory Reporting 30 269 s ns 20938 97
Property as0 50 191 8 50 350 1228 114822 358
Pebtors S0 240 %0 T.89% n
Other Aspets 2% ] 50 15 aza 123 HEE B &0 458 1Te
Tracing L 1988 30 70 76N 14212 493,349 340
Fetention of Title 50 10 2010 2990 2960 282.0 276918 121
Creditors 45 is 71 1570 2421 50 187 07
Investigations 190 50 440 12,225 278
Emploves Matters 10 5 1439 1194 285 2913 2.33% Hnr
Accoynting & Adminstration 20 44 9.0 ELE] 92 0 591 40 130 242
Statutory Outles El- 1% 5T [TE) ta7y 18039 242
VAT & Taxation 75 62 235 s 08 403 13% 8 50217 ITe
Other Mattens 15 10 45 240 213
TobH Hours 2600 2148 926.8 9110 14921 649.2 44827
Time Coat (£) 149830 108,270 401,594 289 103 374 063 109 985 1429 847 l
—r— '
|
Avet sge Hourly Rate (£} 557 448 413 317 251 169 319
|
T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited
Sumrmary ol Y spend from 30 June 1o S Aatan 2011
SLaH Grade
Average
Assletant Senier Hourty
Partrr Direeton Director Executive Executive Anatyst Total Hours  Thww Cast Rats
[13] (E}
Job Acceptance b Stralegy 50 o7 15 72 azrs 448
Bark & Statutory Reparirng 1.0 to IR0 390
Arcating & hdrsoistoation 15 15 prd 20
Statutory Duties 35 35 715 210
Total Hours 50 ar 1.0 8.5 132
Time Cost (E) 2 00 98 390 1395 468
—
Average Hourty Rate (£) 520 26 L] 215 355
.
T J Hughes (Investments) Limited
Summaery of time spendt from 30 June to 5 August 2011
Statf Grace
Average
Astlstant Senior Hourty
Portrar Dilr wetor Diractor Exatuthrs Executivy Aratyst Tetal Howrs  Time Cost Ruatw
) (E}
Jot Mctevtarce & Stateqy S0 o7 15 2 2228 448
Bark & Statulory Reporting 1.0 10 190 390
Acpounting & Adminsiration [ 15 REL] 220
Stalory Outis s 35 REL] 210
Tatsd Houry 52 a7 1.0 4.5 133
Time Cost (L} 2 600 298 150 1338 4,683
—
Avrtage Hourly Rate (£} “20 426 390 215 355




Appendix C Statement on Adrmunistrators' charging policy for remuneration and disbursements pursuant to

Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9

T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited

Job Aczeptarce & Sirateqy
Bank & Statitory Reporting
Property

Accounting & Aominisiration
Statutery Dutles.

Total eurs

Time Ceat (E)

Averagh Heurty Raty (£}

Summary of tme spert from 30 June b B Auguat 2011

iatt Come
Agigtant Sendor
Par ther Thr e&tor Thr et Erscutive Enecutive Anatyst Total Rowrs
50 0.t 15 12
] 10
20 20
15 15
35 1%
50 0.7 10 2.0 [X] 1582
2 600 298 190 810 139%
520 426 %0 305 215

Time Cost
(4]
3228
390
810

138

Aver bon
Hourly

[13)

448
390
aes
220
210

o



Appendix C Statement on Administrators’ charging policy for remuneration and disbursements pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9

Administrators’ charging policy for disbursements
Statement of Insqlvency Practice No. 9 divides disbursements into two categories.

Category 1 disbursements are defined as specific expenditure relating to the Administration
of the Insolvent’s affairs and referable to payment to an independent third party Such
disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without approval from the Creditors’
Committee or the general body of creditors. in line with Statement of insolvency Practice
Ne. 9, it Is our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek approval
for their payment. We are prepared to ptovide such additional information as may
reasonably be required to support the disbursements drawn.

As at § August 2011 Category 1 disbursements may be summarised as follows:

Category 1 £
* Travel 4,401
- Accommodation 3,333
- Subsistence 747
- Phone and other communication bills 266
- Other 63
Total Category 1 disbursements 8,810

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the office holder’s firm that include
elements of shared or overhead costs Statement of Insclvency Practice No, 9 provides that
such disbursements are subject to approval as If they were remuneration Conseguently, in
the event that a creditors’ meeting is not requisitioned and a Creditors' Committee is not
formed, the Joint Administrators wiil seek the approval of the secured and preferential
creditors to draw Category 2 disbursements,

It 1s our policy, in ine with the Statement, to seek approval for Category 2 disbursements
before they are drawn To date, the following Category 2 expenses have been incurred, It 1s
proposed that the Joint Administrators be permitted to draw these expenses

As at 5 August 2011 Category 2 disbursements may be summarised as foliows

Nature of expense Amount - &£ Basfs of charge
Miteage - awn car . 4,898 . Mileage is charged at 45p per mile
Photocopying 2,307 At 2 Bp per sheet for bulk copying

{such as circulars to creditors) only




Appendix D Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the penod from 30 June 2011 to 22 July 2011

Appendix D Administrators' receipts and payments
account for the period from
30 June 2011 to 22 July 2011

T J Hughes Limited

Stawement of
Affaira astirated
Note to realise Recelpts and payments account t £
30 June 2011
]
22 Juty 01 Total
112 Recaipts
Trading recwipts
5 15500000 Seles receipts 19208 D04 10205 100 54
Conceasion COmmiss|an income 182 807 43 182 807 43
Other comminsion Income T 19 e
Rental ncome 440 00 440 00
Receipte dua (o third perties 3 e i 83 028 00
Tota) WHIATT 2B 2001411 2%
Non rading recsipts
Busingss rate praceyments 200151 20013
4 5000000 Cash m the duts of appaintment 4287 7802 %2 4287 M 12
10000  Computer sqtproent
107000  Dabiom not Subject | fxed Ehirge 8M7S5 83728
35000 Fixtues and fttings -
5000  Other equipment
531000  Prapwyinents snd other deins 853580 a5180
Sundry income 132578 13251
Tota 42990078 429 020,78
Total recelpts 4,310 492.02 T4 310,892.02
1,2 Paymants
Trading payments
Employss coats {5 850 o0y (5938 90
inducement 10 trace peyments {88150 30 (48 189 13)
Profsssional iwes {17 350 o} (17 180 00y
IT expansss 23423 11) 342319
Marchaot seriCen COTIMISTAOn {307 715} {407 TE)
Distrbution 8 500 8 500 00)
Tetal (141 227 O} {141,237 09)
Mon rading payments
Bank changes and intemst (1311870 03.1870)
Total (L1170} (13118700
Disributions
Secured crscitor 1 848,578 (1 848 578 gl
Total (1 848,570 03) {1,848,570.93)
Total payments {2,000,934.72) (000,034 72}
3 Baiancasin hand 12,300 557 1 22,300 557 30
Represenmd by
Cashh of bank 22005 774 15
Cast in transd 4050057 01
VAT receiveble / (payabie) B755 21 %
23,300, 87
Note
1 This recetpis anc peyments account Is Shown net of VAT
2 Thin receipts and payments accound has besnt prepansd on @ cakh bayss e dows not relect debts nol collected or kstaithes not ped
3 AN kunch e held in intéces! basang sccounts
4 Cash sf date of sppointment s stated ret of chagebeck reaeres metained by Barclays Marchant Sendces and Amex
5 The Statement of Aflairs estimated (o readss fgure in respect of sales eCEEts 1 Lhe Dlrecion d rea wiue of the Company's stock belance at the date of appointment

There have been no receipts or payments i Holdings, Properties or Investments during the
period 30 June 2011 to 22 July 2011,




